
'WW..'I)'I ! '|.'II-.|-||/»'W.|MI-1I-I. ll'll'l. 1. I

^~

EIGHTH REPORT
OF THE

Industrial Commission

of Colorado

DECEMBER 1, 1923

TO

DECEMBER 1, 1924

Administering:

^^orkInen'8 Compensation Act

Industrial Relations Act

State Compensation Insurance Fund

Colorado Minimum A^age Law

COLORADO STATE PUBLICATIONS LIBRARY

'^"'"i^^MjiCiiaiiM iiiiiim>imi°rn'

Bradford-Robinson P".

Dbnver^ Colorado
1925





EIGHTH REPORT
OF THE

Industrial Commission

of Colorado

DECEMBER 1, 1923

TO

DECEMBER 1, 1924

^CEIVED
Mfiy 1 5 1996

PUBLICATIONS
Cojcrado State Library

Administering:

Workmen s Compensation Act

Industrial Relations Act

State Compensation Insurance Fund

Colorado Minimum Wage Law



INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OF COLORADO

WILLIAM I. REILLY, Chairman

JOSEPH C. BELL THOMAS ANNEAE
Commissioner Commissioner

HERBERT E. CURRAN
Secretary

WM. P. MOWRY
Referee and Chief of Claim
Dept.

FEAY B. SMITH
Assistant Referee

WILLIAM L. HOGG
Ass't Chief of Claim Dept.

THOS. P. KEARNEY
Mgr. State Compensation Ins.

Fund

HOWARD W. REDDING
Ass't Mgr. State Compensa-
tion Ins. Fund

GERTHTIDE A. LEE
Seey. Minimum Wage Com-
mission.

WM. R. SHAW, Chief Statistician



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Office of Industrial Commission of Colorado,

State Office Bldg., Denver,

December 20, 1924.

TO HIS EXCELLENCY,
THE GOVERNOR OF COLORADO,

State Capitol Building,

Denver, Colorado.

Sir : In accordance with the provisions of law creating the

Industrial Commission of Colorado, Ave have the honor to transmit

herewith the report of the acts and proceedings of the Commission

for the period from December 1, 192^ to December 1, 192^ all of

which is submitted for your consideration.

WM. I. REILLY, Chairman,

JOSEPH C. BELL,
THOMAS ANNEAR,

Commissioners.
H. E. CURRAN, Secretarv.

t



STATEMENT

The Compensation Law has been much improved by legisla-

tive enactments since its first adoption. Carefully considered ex-

perience will always show defects, making amendments necessary.

Theory^ may seem perfect—a little experience demonstrates its

danger. The Legislature should demand the experience of the

board administering the act before adopting amendments thereto,

to gain the benefit of the board's experience.

This Commission has never recommended to the legislative

body either an increase or a decrease of benefits under the law.

The amount of benefits is purely a matter of legislative judgment.
Each legislator is familiar with life's problems, and his best judg-

ment should be his answer. The law should be fair to all parties.

The general public does not realize that the board must admin-
ister the law as it is, and has no power to change it. The board
is blamed for defects that appear in the course of administration.

A fair law requires no excuses, commands pride, and begets effi-

ciency.

The Compensation Law must be fair to humanity and indus-

try—sentiment for the one must not create injustice to the other.

Benefits under the law are not paid by the insurance com-
panj^—simply guaranteed. The industry pays the benefits and
the cost of the guaranty. Premiums paid to the insurance carrier

are a part of the cost of production, the same as labor, in fact, a

part of the labor cost which the ultimate consumer pays. Except
interstate commerce carriers, farm and ranch labor and domestic
servants, practically all the citizens of this State are under the

Compensation Law, and nearly every dollar spent for luxuries

or necessities carries a percentage of compensation expense. The
law affects every legislator and is a matter of personal interest

and personal pride with him.

We wish to call the attention of the Legislature to the seem-

ing conflict between Sections 55 and 58-a. Section 55 provides for

an immediate lump sum settlement to be paid upon remarriage of

the husband or wife of a deceased employe. Section 58-a provides

for the termination of all compensation upon remarriage. This
conflict should be cleared by either repealing Section 55 or amend-
ing Section 58-a.

The maintenance and some of the construction work on our
highways are done by the counties through the aid of State funds
distributed by the Highway Department. The county does the

work and bills the Highway Department for all or an agreed por-

tion of the total cost. The question has been raised as to whether
the county or the Highway Department must pay for the cost of

compensation to the employes engaged in such work. No pre-

fnium has been paid to the State Compensation Insurance Fund



WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE—PREMIUM INCOME AND LOSSES—COLORADO
PREMIUM INCOME

In. In. Income In.

Stock CompaniM

Motuul Companies

State Comp. Ins. Fund..

Totals

9 32,602.66

163,&26.5S

46,710.00

S242.839.14

S476.402.3fl

264,351,

134.371.41

S864, 126.40

S 664,049.89 S 864,289.28

303.466.36 382,628.76

192,328.46 370,693.76

$1,16(1.844.70 $1,607,361.78

813,432.66

267,612.12

t 006,639.76 S »31,622.g:

602,262,10 416,087.2

460.116. ll' 361.000.62

$1,869,017.96' S1.711.71<J.70

S 690,611.61

380,407.73

389,687.41

Sl,260.556.65

S 666,609.03

402,663.60

404,662.16

SI ,472,736.78

S6.930.461.07

3,068,726.64

2,670.840.03

911.688.02S.64

LOSSES PAID

Stock Companies ,

Mutual Companies

Slate Comp. ins. Fund..

ToUb

S191.666.57 S243.9I5.8S 8294,166.66 S3&6.050.22 S389.300.87 S385.124.7& S499.806.16 S2.400.877.'J

68.646.16 74.008.02 98,136.61 111.893.71 130,140.08 141.611.72 134.095,21 774.556,85

42,497.24 51.301.68 86.646.70 128.333.71 168.340,20 178.710.00
1

201.160.08| 887.797.01 <

S369.316.68 S478.646.95 $506,286.64 S688.681.15 S705.446.47j SS35.071.84| $3,158,231.77
{

'Pivurea not available for 1924 busineas. State I^nd figures are for eleven montlia only.

tLosses i>nid include only actual payments iind do not include amounts set aside for

JTotniB for period, Auiiust 1. 1915, to December SI, 1923.

incurred ISabilitlei



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2015

https://archive.org/details/eighthreportofin1923indu



CoiiOKAuo Industrial Commission 5

since July 1, 1923, upon this class of work, and the yearly pre-

mium for the year ending July 1, 1924, is approximately $22,000.00.

The Legislature should decide whether the premiums are to be paid

out of the revenues of the State Highway Department or the sev-

eral counties or through legislative appropriation.

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE PREMIUM
INCOME AND LOSSES, COLORADO

The distribution of premium income and losses paid for Work-
men's Compensation Insurance in Colorado since the passage of the

law in 191.") is shown in the insert table following page 4, which
divides the total business handled into three groups, namely : Stock

companies, mutual companies and the State Compensation Insur-

ance Fund.
By reference to this table it will be noted that an increase of

$212,179.13 in premium income for 1923 over the year 1922 is

shown, which may be distributed on a percentage basis, as follows

:

Stock companies, 35.3% ; mutual companies, 34.1% ; State Compen-
sation Insurance Fund, 30.6%. A total increase of $129,624.87 is

given in the amount of losses paid during 1923 over the year 1922,

stock companies and the State Fund showing increases while the

mutual companies show a decrease.

Figures for the year 1924 (*) are not available at the present

time. However, the business of the State Compensation Insurance
Fund for the first eleven months is included for comparative pur-
poses.

SELF-INSURANCE

The following is a list of the employers to whom self-insur-

ance permits have been granted, all of which expire July 31, 1925,

unless sooner terminated by. order of the Commission

:

American Bridge Company.
American Smelting and Refining Company.
American Telephone and Telegraph Company.
The Calumet Fuel Company.
Chicago Bridge and Iron Works.
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company.
The Colorado Portland Cement Company.
The Colorado Springs and Interurban Railway Company.
The Colorado Supply Company.
The Colorado and Utah Coal Company.
The Denver Tramway Company.
E. I. duPont de Nemours & Company.
The Empire Zinc Company.
General Electric Company.
The Golden Cycle Mining and Reduction Company.
Grififin Wheel Company.
The International Realty Company.
The Juanita Coal and Coke Company.



6 Etchtii An\t\\i, Hkport

The Keystone Mining Company.
The Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph Company.
The Myron Stratton Home.
National Biscuit Company.
The Pike's Peak Consolidated Fuel Company.
The Public Service Company of Colorado.

The Rocky Mountain Coal and Iron Company.
Standard Oil Company (Indiana).
The United Oil Company.
The United States Portland Cement Company.
United States Zinc Company.
The Victor-American Fuel Company.
Western Electric Company, Incorporated.
The Western Union Telegraph Company.

Security held in trust by the Commission to cover incurred
losses and to guarantee payment of compensation to become due
from self-insurers

:

Indemnity Bonds

:

Surety companies and all other

sureties $715,000.00
Secured by government bonds and

other securities of a par value

of $113,250.00 100,000.00 $ 815.000.00

U. S. bonds deposited to provide a

catastrophe fund 28,300.00

Reserve to Cover Incurred Losses

:

Cash
U. S. bonds
U. S. certificates

Other securities

,$ 14,787.88

, 997,500.00

5,000.00

, 95,500.00 1,112,787.88

$1,956,087.88

Several of the above named self-insurers carry catastrophe

insurance covering their liability for any accident above $25,-

000.00, with varving limits of liability from $150,000.00 to

$750,000.00.

EX-MEDICAL PERMITS

There are in etfect at this time 336 ex-medical permits, di-

vided among the following operations:

Coal mining 131

Metal mining and reduction of ores 127

Public utilities : 11

Miscellaneous 67

336



Colorado Industrial Commission 7-

All ox-iiiedieal permit issued by this Coniiiiission is, in effect,

<»raiitinp: the privik'fje to such employer to be its own insurance

carrier coverinfj: the liability of said employer under the medical

provisions of the statute.

The Commission has recently been rc(|uirin<>: employers ap-

plyiiifj: for an ex-medieal permit to furnish financial statements,

but even with this added precaution the Commission has found

that it is iiol always safe to issue an ex-medical permit, even

thoufjh the financial statement on its face seems to justify the

same. The Commission has therefore recently been requiring a

number of applicants for ex-medical permits to file a bond in the

sum of $1, ()()().00, fjuaranteeing the payment by such employers of

the obligation imposed upon them by the law for the medical aid

required. Personal sureties have been accepted on such bonds
when accompanied by financial statement seeming to justify such

approval.

BENEFICIARIES' fRUST DEPOSITS

The following is a tabulation of the moneys deposited to the

credit of dependents, and whicli draw interest at the rate of four

per cent per annum. These deposits are protected by surety bond
given by the respective dei)ositories and held by the Commission:

Total amount deposited $79,056.84
Number of accounts 219
Number of withdrawals 17
Amount of withdrawals $3,265.35

New accounts opened in 1924 19

Accounts closed in 1924 4
Largest account $2,040.27

We have one account on which a regular monthly withdrawal
of $15.00 is being made, which item has not been included in the
figures given above for withdrawal amount and number of with-
drawals.



8 Eighth Annual Rkport

STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE
FUND

During the past year it has been found necessary to adjust

the premium rates under the various classifications of industry in

this State, with the approval of the Industrial Commission, in

order to serve two purposes.

First, in order to adjust the relative cost of Workmen's Com-
pensation Insurance among the various industries in accordance

with the latest indications of the relative hazard between the vari-

ous classifications of risk.

Second, to provide the increased premium necessary as the

result, not only of increase in* benefits contained in the amend-
ments to the Workmen's Compensation Act, effective August 1,

1923, but also of the general increase in cost of Avorkmen's com-
pensation noticed by all companies in all parts of the country,

and, of course, as far as we are concerned, especially in Colorado.

The new manual of classifications and rates submitted to the

Industrial Commission by all the private companies operating in

Colorado went into effect on July 1, 1924.

While the State Compensation Insurance Fund adopted the

new manual, nevertheless it was felt that the increase in rates re-

quested by the private companies was more than sufficient to take

care of the elements mentioned above. The Fund, therefore, sub-

mitted rates 15% under the private company rates, except for a

few classifications where special rates were submitted. The Fvmd
rates under the old manual were 10% lower than the private com-
pany rates.

At the present time, therefore, the State Fund is writing Work-
men's Compensation Insurance at a net reduction under the pri-

vate company rates of approximately 281^%) ^s the 15% dividend

to private employers is being maintained.

The Fund is still the leading carrier of Workmen 's Compensa-
tion Insurance in Colorado among the lines in which it competes

with the private companies. A very pertinent indication of the

increasing confidence of the employers of the State in this Fund
is the fact that the volume of manufacturing and mercantile risks

insured in the Fund at the present time exceeds the volume of metal

mining business. The metal mining industry has insured with the

Fund almost as a unit ever since the laAv went into effect, whereas

the miscellaneous lines were obtained by individual risks.

The present distribution of the business of the Fund has re-

sulted in a constantly increasing ratio of accidents reported to

premiums received. Many more minor accidents occur in the same
volume of business in the miscellaneous lines than in the mining
risks where the number of accidents is less but the severity much.



Colorado In'dustkiai, Commission 9

gi'eater. This does not necessarily result in an increase in the

amount of losses incurred, but it does result in an increase in the

expense of operating the claim division of the Fund.

In past reports I have repeatedly called attention to the

necessity for a cliaiiye in the method of providing for the operating

expenses of the Fund, which, of course, are being paid from the

income of the Fund and are therefore not a drain upon the tax-

payers of the State.

At the present time the Legislature determines definitely at

each session a fixed amount of money which the Furul may s])('Tid

for operating expenses from its income, during the ensuing bien-

nial period, which amount bears no particular relation to the vol-

ume of business written by the Fund.

In any business the operating expense is a fluctuating amount
bearing a direct proportionate relation to the volume of business

done. This proportion of operating expenses to income will, of

course, vary between industries. However, in a given industry

the proportion of operating expenses to income will not vary ma-
terially among the various companies in that industry which do
business upon the same basis.

Hence, we find that in the insurance business the companies
writing Workmen's "Compensation Insurance are divided roughly
into three classes, namely, stock companies, mutual companies and
state funds. The stock company expense ratio is approximately

40% of premium income. This proportion will not vary mate-

rially between companies.

The operating expenses of mutual companies average about

25%, and, similarly, this ratio will not vary appreciably among
individual companies of this type.

The most economical form of Workmen's Compensation In-

surance carrier in this country up to the present time is the state

fund. The average expense ratio of these funds will not exceed

15%,.

It is obvious, therefore, that no definite money limit should in

advance be placed upon the operating expense of a competitive
insurance business, but that the item of operating expenses should
be as flexible as the item of premium income, to which it bears a
direct relation.

There seems to be no logical reason why the Workmen's Com-
pensation Act of this State should not be amended so that the
necessary expenses of the State Fund may be paid from its income,
the same as are the medical and compensation payments.

Inasmuch as the surplus of the Fund passed the half-million-

dollar mark last year, the contribution to surplus from the pre-

mium income of the Fi;nd was reduced.



10 Eighth Annual Report

STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND

Statement of Income and Disbursements December 1, 1923, to

November 30, 1924

Income

Premiums Written $421,842.32
Interest Received 67,504.54

Received from Premiums previously charged off as uncollectible... 40.82

Redemption of "Warrants:
State of Colorado 125,374.08

County, City, Town, School Districts, etc 6,895.96

$621,657.72
Due from State Treasurer, Custodian, Nov. 30, 1923 .... $35,480.1

4

Premiums outstanding Nov. 30, 1923 30,524.12

66,004.26

$687,661.98

Disbursements

Compensation and Medical Paid $245,464.13
Dividends Paid Policyholders 48,894.11

Operating Expenses 27,084.74

Premium charged off (uncollectible) 1,726.85

U. S. Government Bonds Purchased 134,585.63

State of Colorado Bonds Purchased 55,560.40
Accrued Interest on Bonds Purchased 1,922.91

State of Colorado Warrants Purchased 118,964.67
Registered County, City and School District Warrants received

for Premiums held as Investment 5,037.57

$639,241.01
Balance Nov. 30, 1924:

48,420.97

$687,661.98



Cor,()HAI)u LVDlTsTKIAfj COMMISSION 11

«TATE COMPKXSATIOX INSURANCE FUND

Statement of Admitted Assets and Liabilities as of

November 30, 1924

Assets
Market Value
Nov. 30, 1924

Bonds: Not Exceeding
U. S. Government: .

Par

? 60,000.00 First Liberty Loan converted

4%% $ 60,000.00
365,000.00 Second Liberty Loan, iViVc 365,000.00

123,200.00 Third Liberty Loan, 4%% 123,200.00

597,900.00 Fourth Liberty Loan, 4%,% 597,900.00

302,500.00 Treasury 1947-52, 414% 302.500.00

State of Colorado:

$ 5,400.00 Series 1919, 3% 5,157.00

5,800.00 Series 1910, S% 4,640.00

79,000.00 Series 1914, 4% 79,000.00

1,850.00 Highway 1931-51, 5% 1,850.00

46,000.00 Highway 1932-52, 5% 46,000,00

Total Bonds $1,585,247.00

Warrants:
State of Colorado, 4% 84,498.76

County, City, Town, School District, etc, 6%.. 4,738.7.".

Total Invested Assets $1,674,484.51
Due from State Treasurer, Custodian 27,404.50
Interest Accrued 10,153.52
Unpaid Premiums (Less Private Premiums Outstanding more

than 90 Days, $3,815.94) 17,200.53

Total Assets • $1,729,243.06

Iiiabilitles

Reserve for Losses $ 978,574.77
Unearned Premiums 68,366.30
Reserve for Dividends 46,921.45
Estimated Expenses, Bills, Accounts, etc., due or

accrued 1.500.00

Total Liabilities $1,095,362.52
Surplus over all Liabilities 633,880.54

Total $1,729,243.06



12 Eighth Annual Report

COMPARISONS—YEARS 1921, 1922, 1923, 1924

1921 1922 1923 •1924

Premiums written 364,009. 52 $ 339,537. 41 $ 404.562. 16 $ 404,447.33

44,534,,03 57,855,,63 63,953. 41 63,832.37

Total assets 1,180,443. 77 1,370,700. 12 1,537,669. 69 1,729,243.06

807,271.,64 1,305,896. 04 1,482,868.,36 1,674,484.51

344,146.,71 468,691.,71 534,847.,47 633,880.54

Compensation and Med-
168,340. 20 178,710.,00 201,054,,98 224,475.33

Reserve for losses. . . . 771,632. 95 832,481.,42 893,014,,48 978,574.77

Dividends paid private
assured 37,903 .99 28,011 .86 31,306 .74 32,217.02

Dividends paid public
36,306,,01 158,,04 33,331,,61 9,745.83

PREMIUM INCOME

1915 (5 months) $ 49,758.19

1916 134,371.41

1917 192,328.45

1918 370,593.75

1919 267,612.12

1920 460,116.11

1921 : 364,009.52

1922 339,537.41

1923 404,562.16

1924 (11 months) 404,447.33

*N<>te: 1924 figures are for 11 months only.



Colorado Inihtstrial Commission 13

CLAIM DEPARTMENT

The Claim Department administers the Compensation Law
of Colorado. It receives and files all reports required by law, in-

cluding first reports of accidents, supplemental reports, physicians

'

reports, admissions of liability, all receipts for compensation pay-

ments, claims for compensation, final receipts for compensation,

lump sum applications, and conducts all hearings relating to com-
pensation claims.

The following statement shows the volume of work handled
during the current year

:

First reports of accidents filed 17,513

Supplemental reports examined and filed 19,800
Physicians' reports examined and filed 12,150
Admissions of liability investigated, approved and filed 4,836

Receipts for compensation payments, examined, recorded
and filed 25,000

Claims for compensation filed and investigated 5,660
Lump sum applications filed and investigated 165

(Lump sum applications granted, 112; denied, 53)
Hearings held 1,957

(Of which 963 were held in Denver and 995 outside of Denver)

The number of hearings noted does not take into account con-

tinuances had following the original hearing, nor does it include

those cases which are taken up by agreement of the parties who
waive the statutory period of time. The increased appropriation
given two years ago has permitted hearings to be held more fre-

quently in the various parts of the State. The present arrange-
ment contemplates hearings in the leading industrial centers every
sixty days. Hearings in the outlying counties are held two or
three times per year, as against the former practice of holding
hearings once a year.

The total number of awards issued was 2,750. Of this number
2,232 were referee awards and the remainder were awards made
by the Commission after reviewing the award of the referee.

One hundred seventy-four petitions for review of the referees'

awards were filed, and of this number 53 were granted by the

Commission, while in the remainder of the cases the referees'

awards were affirmed.

A comparison of the work required in 1924 with the work
performed in 1923 shows the following increase during 1924

:

First reports of accidents.

Admissions of liability

Claims
Awards

2,151

981

353
245



14 Eighth Annual Report

A more detailed statement prepai'ed by the statistician cov-

ering the work of this department will be found beginning on
jiage 28 of this report.

LUMP SUM SETTLEMENTS
Numerous applications for lump sum settlements were made

during the year. These appear in the statistical tables, and were
based upon a wide diversity of purposes. The greater number of

those granted were for the purchase of real estate or the ])ayment

of indebtedness thereon. A few were allowed for going into busi-

ness, although many were denied which were based upon the same

reason. Quite a number were granted for the purpose of paying
passage to foreign counties, of which the applicants were natives.

When such sums were granted and provided for the payment of

the balance due, the Commission satisfied itself that the claimants

actually returned to their home countries by providing for the

payment of the balance after their arrival in their native country.

Other applications were granted for the purchase of cows, horses,

chickens, trucks and other means of making a livelihood.

Others were denied because of the indefiniteness of the pur-

poses for which the claimant desired the settlements. Applica-

tions for deposits in banks, at interest were invariably denied, as

were those for investment in securities of speculative value.

While errors may have crept into some decisions on lump sum
settlements, since each case must necessarily be determined upon
its own merits, yet on the whole the Commission feels that the

lump sum provision of the law is a desirable feature, and that it

has been administered in the best interest of the parties concerned.



Colorado Industrial Commission 15

DECISIONS OF INDUSTRIAL
COMMISSION

COMPENSATION CLAIM DEPARTMENT
Commencinfi: on page 18 will be found a digest of those cases

decided during the cnrrent year which involve questions of law,

or new rnlings upon the construction of the law. Routine cases

not involving any particular question are not digested nor in-

dexed. Eaeli case as digested has been given a consecutive index
number for the purposes of this report only, and the references
under the various headings refer to the index number used in this

report.

INDEX

—A—
Accident

arising out of and in course of employment: 3, 17, 19, 24, 28, 39, 51
63.

events held not to be
abscess caused by constant jar of tools: 8.

fainting spell: 11.

events held to be
freezing: 2, 47.

fainting due to fumes and gas: 14.

not cause of continued disability: 52.

Administrator, compensation paid to: 26.

Adultery bar to widow's right: 15.

Arm, loss of, between elbow and shoulder: 29.

Attorney's fees: 61.

payable to estate of deceased attorney : 7.

—B—
Burden of proof sustained: 16.

—C—
Case re-opened by Commission of its own motion: 44, 49.

Compensation increased by previous loss: 42.

unpaid ordered paid to minor dependents: 40.

Contract work as work for wages: 1.

—D—
Death of claimant before entry of award: 21.

Dependent
Aunt not a: 22.

marriage on interlocutory decree of divorce invalid and claimant
not a: 62.



16 Eicii'i'ii A.WT'.VL Rktokt

Disability as a whole, award for: 48.

Divorced wife: 45.

—E—
Employment, accidents arising: out of and in course of: 3, 17, 19, 24, 28.

39, 51, 63.

contract work as: 1.

of respondent, decedent not in: 55.

Ex-Medical, employer not liable for medical services of claimant's physi-
cian, without notice: 13.

—F—
Facial Disfigurement: 37.

Failure to insure: 36, 41, 50, 60.

Fainting caused by fumes and gas as accident: 14.

not an accident: 11.

Findings, effect of evidence to support: 12.

Freezing as accident: 2, 47.

—I—
Independent contractor, employee distinguished from: 56, 63.

Interest on unpaid compensation: 4.

Intoxication, compensation reduced for: 34.

—L—
Legitimatized children as dependents: 43, 64.

Lessor and Lessee, failure to insure: 41, 60.

—M—
Minor's wage determined under §47 (d) : 23, 29, 30.

—N—
Non-Insurer required to file bond on present value of compensation: 36,

50.

Notice of Contest, effect of failure to file: 20, 32.

—O—
Occupational disease: 27.

burden of proof : 35.

Operation, effect of refusal to submit to reasonable: 54.

—P—
Penalty for failure to report accident by claimant: 33.

Previous award for compensation, effect of: 46.

Previous loss, compensation increased by: 42.



Colorado Industrial Commission 17

—R—
Re-open case, power of Commission to: 44, 49.

Refusal to submit to reasonable operation, elfect of: 54.

Ri^:ht to compensation barred by widow's adultery: 15.

Report of accident to company's physician, sufficient: 20, 32.

—S—
Safety Rule, Violation of: (5, 31, 38, 53, 58.

Settlement with Third party: 5, 10.

Specific Disability, loss of arm between elbow and wrist: 29.

Statute of Limitations: 18.

Step-mother entitled to compensation for minors in her care: 25.

—T—
Typhoid Fever result of accident lowering vitality: 57.

—U—
Unpaid Compensation ordered paid to minor dependents: 40.

—W—
Wage, average weekly: 60.

Widow voluntarily living separate and apart: 59.



18 Eighth Annual Report

COMPENSATION AWARDS

—A—
Index No. 1, Claim No. 22464. Francisco Acosta, Deceased; Filipa Acosta.

Widow, in bolialf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs.
The Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, ICmployer, and Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

CONTRACT WORK CONSTRUIOO AS WORK FOR WAGES. Award en-
tered February 16, 1923, awarded compen.sation to the dependents and deter-
mined wage history under the provisions of subdivision (c) of Section 47.
This finding' was reversed by the Supreme Court and the case remanded for
determination of wage history as provided by subdivision (b), Section 47.
The decision of the Supreme Court held that the decedent was not in busi-
ness for himself while he was engaged in the beet fields taking care of beets
by the acre, but that such work was work for wages. Final award entered
February 18, 1924, was based on wage rate fixed by decedent's earnings for
the six months prior to his death.

Index No. 2, Claim No. 30056. Roy Anderson, Claimant, vs. Bourk-Don-
aldson-Taylor, Inc.. Etnployer, and Dondon Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

FREEZING AS AN ACCIDENT. The claimant, a truck driver, drove to
Fitzsimons Hospital with a load of groceries. In opening some crates of
lettuce he got his gloves wet. He started on liis return to Denver and his
gloves froze. He then drove with his bare hands and froze his fingers. It

was held that this accident arose out of and in the course of claimant's
employment.

Index No. 3, Claim No. 27473. Frank D. Arters, Claimant, vs. P. W. Pitt-
man, Employer, and London Guai'antee and Accident Company, Limited. In-
surer, Respondents.

ACCIDENT ARISING OUT OF AND IN THE COURSE OF EMPLOY-
MENT. Claimant was injured July 13. 1923. His injury consisted of being
overcome by the heat of the day ;uul falling from the roof of the building
where he was working to the ground, a distance of some fifteen feet. Hear-
ing before the Referee was held July 1."). 1924, and compensation awarded for
temporary disability. Petition for review prayed that the Referee's award
be set aside and respondents be given further opportunity to present evidence
herein.

Held, that the respondents have had ample time within which, to prepare
their defense. Further held that the facts stated constitute an accident as
defined by law. Temporary compensation ordered paid and further hearing
ordered to determine permanent disability.

—B—
Index No. 4, Claim No. 29325. L. H. Balfe, Claimant, vs. John Moore,

Employer, and Continental Casualty Company, Insurer. Respondents.
INTEREST ON UNPAID COMPENSATION. The insurance carrier has

failed to file notice of contest, and having paid no compensation, interest at
8% was ordered paid on each installment of compensation from the date
same became due until paid.

Index No. 5, Claim No. 24819. Ann Beirne, Claimant, vs. Mutual Oil
Company, Employer, and Southern Surety Company, Insurer, Respondent.

SETTLEMENT WITH THIRD PARTY. Claimant having settled with a
third party for an amount in excess of that allowed for compensation under
the Workmen's Compensation Act, her claim for compensation was denied.

Index No. 6, Claim No. 33083. Camillo Bianchi, Deceased; Lucy Bianchl.
Sister, in behalf of herself and Minor Nieces and Nephews, Dependents,
Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer
Respondent.

VIOLATION OP A SAFETY RULE. The decedent violated a safety rule
by riding a loaded trip out of his entry. The rule against riding loaded
trips was known to him and was enforced by the employer. Compensation
payments to the dependents were, therefore, reduced 50%.

mdex No. 7, Claim No. 7101. Frederick Brabant, Claimant, vs. The L«y-



Colorado Industuiaij Commission 1!)

den Coal Company, Hmplo.\-cr, ami 'I'lu' lOiiiplojers Mulual Insurance Cninjiany,
Insurer. Respondents.

ATTORNKY'S FEKK PAYAJil.lO 'J'O lO.STA'I'W OK 1) I'^CKAS I'Jl ) AT'l'OR-
NBY. Claimant was awarded compensation for permanent total disability.

Ten per cent attorn<-v's I'ees Rranled to James .1. MeFeeley, now deceased, as
provided by tlie liH!) I.aw. Mcl<'eeley died February i3, 1924. Held, that the
exoeulrix of tlie attorne>-'s estate was entitled tO' receive the 10% allowance
from each compensation payment.

Index No. 8, Claim No. 28615. Itolici'l l>iinlen. Claimant, \'s. 'I'lic Canon-
Reliance t^oal Coinpany, Kmjiloyer, and 'I'lic I'Iniiiloyers Mutual Ins\irance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

ACCID'l'JNT AS DKFTNED BY I..AW. Claimant was injured August 27
192.'?. His in.iury consisted of an abcess in the palm of the left hand caused
by the constant jar of the pick handle wliich he was usinff. Tinder direction
from the District t^ourt of Denver, held, that tlie claimant had not sustained
an accident as defined by law. Compensation denied.

Index No. 9, Claim No. 29379. Carrol M. Burch, Deceased; Eula Burch.
Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Moffat 'l^mnel Commission. Employer, and
State Compensation Insurance Fund. Insurer, Respondents.

OVER-KXBRTIO'N AND BXPOSCUIO AS AN ACCTDICNT. Decedent was
employed by the Moffat Tunnel Ccniinission as a chauffeur. Several day.s
prior to October 26, 1923, he was instructed to drive the attorney for the
Commission from Denx-er to West Portal. On the return trip he was caught
in a severe storm in crossins' Kerthoud Pass, and finally became Vjlocked in

the snow drifts occasioned by the storm. In his efforts to extricate his car.
he over-exerted himself and. followinK his retiirn to Denver, suffered a
physical breakdown and developed imciinionia. He died November 10, 192.';.

His condition of liealth prior to his trip mi ()ctober 26. 192.'!, had been Rood.
Held, that over-exertion constitutes ,in accident and that this oxer-exer-

tion caused a weakoiie<l condition wliich made the decedent susce])til)le to
pneumonia, from which he died. Comiiensation awarded to the widow.

—C—
Index No. 10, Claim No. 31126. Marguerita May Chambers, Decedent;

Laura May Chambeis, Motlier. Dependent, Claimant, vs. School District No.
11, Otero County, Colorado, j;mp!o\er, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer. Respondents.

THE EFFl'X'T OK .S IC't'l'l ,KM KIN'I' ^\•ITH A THIRD PARTY UNDER
SECTION S7. Claimant settled with tlie third party without the consent of
the Industrial Commission and prior to tiling her claim with the Industrial
Commission. Claim for comi)ensalion was denied.

The same ruling- was made in < l;iims No. 3127.S. No. 31281 and No. 31282.

Index No. 11, Claim No. 33325. Mar\- Chazanow. Claimant, vs. I^antz
Sanitary Laundry Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

FAINTING SPELL. Claimant's injuries were caused by a fainting spell
brought on by drinking ice water while she was performing her usual duties.
Claimant was nnalile to give an,\- history" of an accident or any unvisual con-
dition which might have caused the fainting spell to be classed as an accident.
The claim was denied.

—D—
Index No. 12, Claim No. 29433. Eno DeWerff, Deceased; Martha M. De-

Werff. Widow, in belialf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. Portland Gold Mining Company. Employer, and State Compensation
Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

EVIDENCE TO STTPPORT FINDINGS—EFFECT OF. Decedent was
injured Novemlier 17. 1 923. and died November 23, 1923 His accident con-
sisted of a strain or sprain which later caused general peritonitis. The
uncontradicted evidence was that the decedent prior to November 17th had
been in excellent liealtli, liad not been treated for any disease, and that his
accident of November 17th was the onl\' iiossible cause of his death.

Held, that whei-e death can reasonabl\' be attributed to an accident and
no cause shown for death other than the accident, that death was due to the
accident. Compensation awarded to the widow and minor dependents.

_E—
Index No. 13, Claim No. 31486. Charles Ekola. Claimant, vs. The Moffat

Coal Compan\, Employer, and The Employers Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer. Respondents.



20 Eighth Annual Report

EMPLOYEiR OPERATING UNDER MEDICAL PLAN NOT LIABLE FOR
SERVICE RENDERED BY PHYSICIAN EMPLOYED BY CLAIMANT, WITH-
OUT NOTICE. Claimant was injured March 3, 1924. The employer operates
under a medical plan approved by the Commission. Following his accident
claimant secured the services of a Denver physician without notice to the
employer and disregarding the medical services furnished by the employer.

Held, that the respondent employer was not liable for the payment of
medical services rendered by the Denver physician.

ludez No. 14. Claim No. 29735. F. R. Eng(:Ihardt, Claimant, vs. Holly
Sugar Corporation, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

FAINTING SPELL AS ACCIDENT. Claimant fainted while at work on
November 7, 1923, and fell against a lathe, paralyzing part of the muscles
of the right arm. Several days prior to his accident he had worked for
some hours, repairing an elevator chain, under the ceiling of the factory,
close to a ventilator, and the fumes and gas from the factory caused nausea
and vomiting and dizzy spells. These continued up to the date of the faint-
ing spell, on November 7th. It was held, therefore, that the claimant's
accident arose out of and in the course of his employment.

—F—
Index No. 15, Claim No. 7381. John Fanganiello. Deceased; Lopa Bene-

detta Fanganiello, Widow, in behalf of her-elf. and Maria Fanganiello, Mother,
in behalf of herself, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Denver Tramway Com-
pany, Employer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.

ADULTERY BAR TO WIDOW'S RIGHTS. Decedent died July 30, 1918.
Two dependents' claims were presented—one by the widow residing in Italy
and one by the mother, a resident of Denver. The first award granted com-
pensation to the widow on the ground that the decedent had voluntarily left
his wife in Italy and that she was not voluntarily separated from her husband
at the date of his death. The mother contended that the widow had forfeited
her right to compensation by having committed adultery following her hus-
band's residence in the United States.

The District Covirt of Denver reversed this finding, holding that the
commission of adultery deprived the widow of her right to claim compensa-
tion. This ruling was affirmed by the Supreme Court. The final award denied
the widow's claim and awarded partial dependency to the mother.

Index No. 16, Claim No. 16119. Louis Ford, Deceased; Lizzie Ford,
Widow, Dependent. Claimant, vs. American Smelting and Refining Company,
Employer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.

BURDEN OF PROOF ST'STAINED. Decedent was injured December 7,

1920. His injury consisted of a burning of the inner canthus of the right
eye. The immediate result was a total loss of vision of the right eye. De-
cedent died February 1 4. 1923. Prior to his accident he had worked steadily
and at good wages. He enjoyed Tood health and was normal in all respects.
Following his injury he was totally disabled. Eventually he became insane
and was committed to the State Insane Hospital at Pueblo. Nothing is

offered to account for the total disability of the decedent following his injury
or for his insanity, other than his injury of December 17, 1920.

Held, that his accident caused permanent total disability and compensa-
tion awarded to his widow, lers compensation paid to the decedent during
his lifetime.

Index No. 17, Claim No. 30015. O. V. Foutz, Claimant, vs. School District
No. 90, Y'uma County, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondent

ACCIDENT ARISING OUT OF AND IN THE COURSE OF EMPLOY-
MENT. Claimant was injured while on his way to attend a teacher's con-
vention, the car in which he was riding being wrecked. The teachers were
required to attend this convention and the accident was held to arise out of
and in the course of his employment.

Index No. 18, Claim No. 32989. Martha Fowler, Claimant, vs. Mary Ellen
Cafeteria. Employer, and the State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondent.

STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. Claim for compensation was not filed
within six months from the date of accident. The claim was dismissed on
account of failure to file within the proper time.

Index No. 19, Claim No. 26785. Thomas A. French, Deceased; Mrs. Cath-
erine French, Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents,
Claimants, vs. The Great Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London
Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

ACCIDENT ARISING OUT OF AND IN THE COURSE OF EMPLOY-
MENT. The decedent was employed as agriculturist for The Great Western



Colorado Industrial Commission 21

Sugar Company. On June 24, 1923. he was killed while driving a car belong-
ing to the Company through the Mountain Parks. The Company's Advertis-
ing Manager was a member of the Press Club Committee for tlie entertain-
ment of President Harding's party, and through the company secured the
services of this car and the services of the decedent as driver. It was held
that the accident arose out of and in the course of employment. Compensa-
tion was awarded the dependents.

Index No. 20, Claim Wo. 37416. Paul Gallegos, Claimant, vs. American
Smelting and Refining Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

FAILURE TO FILE NOTICE OF CONTEST. RECPORTING ACCIDENT.
No notice of contest was filed by the respondent employer as required by the
Rules of Procedure. His testimony was, therefore, refused. The claimant
testified that he had reported his accident to the company doctor after secur-
ing permis.sion to visit the doctor. The employer contended this was not a
sufficient report of accident. This was held to be a sufficient report of
accident to the employer.

Compen.sation awarded.

Index No. 21, Claim No. 23032. Jacob Garcia, Deceased; Agedita Tafoya.
Mother, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Temple Fuel Company, Employer, and
The Employers' Mutual In.surance Company, Insurer. Respondents.

DEATH OF CLAIMANT BEFORE ENTRY OF AWARD. Decedent was
killed September 19, 1922. At the date of his death he was supporting his
mother. The mother died following the filing of the claim and before any
hearing was had herein. The Commission held that the mother was de-
pendent to the extent of a 90% of total dependency and ordered that the
compensation due from the date of decedent's death to the date of the
mother's death be applied to the payment of funeral expenses and attorney's
fees. The insurance carrier appealed to the District Court, which reversed
the award of the Commission on the ground that Section 57 did not apply to
this case, as decedent's death occurred before said Section was enacted.

Index No. 22, Claim No. 24610. Elizabeth Gault, Deceased; Mrs. Alice
Finnin. Aunt, Dependent, Claimant, vs. School District No. 37, Employer, and
State Commission Insurance F^ind, Insurer, Respondents.

DEPENDENCY—AUNT NOT A LEGAL DEPENDENT. Decedent died
October 27, 1922. Her death arose out of and in the course of her employ-
ment. Her sole dependent was her aunt, a resident of Marysville, Ohio. The
evidence clearly shows that the aunt actually took the place of the decedent's
mother, so far as care and affection are concerned, from the time decedent's
mother died to the time she had been educated for the profession of a teacher,
and that the decedent had actually contributed to the aunt's support since
she had become a teacher.

Held, that the aunt was not a dependent under the provisions of Sections
52 and 53 of the Compensation Act. Medical and funeral benefits, however,
were awarded.

Index No. 23, Claim No. 31049. Vollie Gonce, Claimant, vs. Lindsay and
Dolan, Employer, and Federal Surety Company. Insurer. Respondents.

WAGES OF MINOR CLAIMANT DETERMINED UNDER SECTION 47D.
In this case the claimant, a lad sixteen years of age, sustained an amputa-
tion of the left leg between the knee and the hip following an accident. He
had had an 8th grade education and at the time of his accident he was
earning as much as other men doing the same kind of work. There was no
testimony to indicate that he had progressed very rapidly or very far beyond
his station at the time he was injured. During the six months prior to the
accident he had been irregularly employed. The Referee held that the clalm-
and must be given the benefit of the doubt as to whether or not he would
have been steadily employed during the period of disability, for which com-
pensation should be paid upon the basis of the daily wage at the time of
accident.

This Award was affirmed in substance by the Commission Award of
August 9, 1924. Now pending in the District Court of the City and County
of Denver.

—H—
Index No. 24, Claim No. 31968. Joseph Preston Hamer, Claimant, vs.

The Denver Tramway Company, Emploj-er, Self-Insurer. Respondent.
ACCIDENT ARISING OUT OF AND IN THE COURSE OF EMPLOY-

MENT. Claimant was a trailer conductor operating out of the South Division.
Claimant left his car on the North Side and was injured while boarding a
car to return to his home on the South Side. Under such circumstances the
company allows pay to the extent of thirty cents to compensate the man



22 Eighth Anntai. Kr.i'oiri'

wliile returning- liom.t'. It was lield, tlu'relore, that the tlaimimt's aci-uient
arose out of and in the course of liis employment.

NOTE: This case should be distinsuislied from the "On way to and from
work cases."

Index No. 25, Claim No. 25981. I'harles Hanby. Deceased; Isal>el Hanby,
Widow, in l)ehair of liciself and Minor Children, Dependents, ("laimants. vs.
'I'he Oi Mid .Innition Minini; and Fuel Company. l':mployer, and The London
Guarantee and Accident Company, Insurer. Respondents.

COMPKiXSATION ORDERED PAID TO STKPMOTHER FOR PERIOD
MINOR CHILDREN REMAINED WITH HER AFTER DEATH OF FATHER.
The fir.st award ordered the compensation awarded the minor dependents paid
to their uncle in Oregon. It later developed that the stepmother took care
of the minor dependents from April 22. 1923. to August 192^,.

Held, tliat the stepmother was entitled to the compensation due tin- niimu-
dependents for this period, as provided liy Section 67.

Index No. 26, Claim No. 23917. ,1, W, Harbert, Deceased John 1. Harbert,
Adm inistratiir • of the Kst ite of J. W. Harbert, Claimant, vs. The Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited. Insurer, Respondents,

ACCRfTED (COMPENSATION OF DECEASED CLAIMANT PAYARLK TO
ADMINISTRATOR. Compensation for temporary disability and for perma-
nent partial disability was ordered paid to the 'Administrator of decedent's
estate, decedent having- died after said compensation was due and payable,
and his death not being the result of the accident.

Index No. 27, Claim No. 31643. N. .1. Higman. Claimant, vs. The Magnus
Metal Comiiaii.v-, P'mployer, and The Maryland Casualty Company. Insurer,
Respondents.

OCCT'P.ATIOXAL DISEASE. The claimant's disability was due to chronic
lead poisoi'ing which could not be attributed to an accident. Claim for com-
pensation was, therefore, denied.

Index No. 28, Claim No. 30057. Ma.K Hill. Deceased; Mrs. Julia HiU,
Widow, in belialf of herself and Minor Children. Dependents, Claimants, vs.
Denver Sewer Pipe and Clay Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

ACCIDENT ARISING OUT OF AND IN THE COURSE OF EMPLOY-
MENT, Decedent was murdered by an unknown party while at work on a
night shift Prior to the attack the decedent had complained that a fellow-
employe was not doing his work properly and the employe had been dis-
charged. Subsetiuent to hischarge, this employe made threats against the
decedent. After the decedent's death the employe could not be found. It

was held that the only conclusion possible was that the decedent met his
death through an attack by some unknown part.v. probably the discharged
employe, through a spirit of revenge aroused by the conduct of decedent in
protecting his employer's interest, and that decedent's death was due to an
accident arising out of and in the course of his employment.

Index No. 29, Claim No. 32011. Claude Hollenbaugh, Claimant, vs. Myers
Pulp and Paper Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guar-
anty Company. Insurer.

SPECIFIC DISABILITY; WAGES OF MINOR. Claimant, a minor, lost
hia right arm between the wrist and elbow in an accident arising out of and
in the course of his employment. At the time of accident he was earning
$19,20 per week. Representative of employer testified that within two years
he probably would have been earning the peak wage of $34. .'')6 per week, had
the accident not occurred. Award for temporary total disability plus 139
weeks for specific disability at $12.00 per week.

Award aflnrmed by the Commission and now pending in the District Court
for the City and County of Denver.

Index No. 30, Claim No. 30466. Wilbur A. Holley, Claimant, vs. Boulder
Clay Products, Inc., Employer, and Federal Surety Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

WAGES OF MINOR DETERMINED UNDER SECTION 47D. Claimant
is a minor. He worked one day at $2.70 per day. The other five days of
the week he attended public school. He sustained no permanent disability.
Compensation computed under subdivision (d). Section 47, and wage earn-
ings fixed at less than $10.00 per week.

Index No. 31. Claim No. 22505. Harold Hunter. Deceased; Dale Hunter,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Girardet and Hotchkiss Engineering and Construc-
tion Company. Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Gurantee Corporation,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

"VIOLATION OF A SAFETY RULE, Compen.sation of the dependent in
this case was reduced 50% as the decedent «raa kiiied -while violating a reas-
onable safety rule, a positive instruction that none of the men should drive
across an unsafe bridge.



Colorado Industrial Commission 23

Referee's Award was coiiflrmod in substance by the Commission Award,
dated March 22, 1S)24, and was hiter affirmed by District Court of Montrose
County and by Supreme Court of Coloiado.

_J_
Index No. 32, Claim No. 28757. Joe T. Jaciiuez, Claimant, vs. American

Smelting and Relining- Company, iOmployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

PAIT.URI.: TO Vll.K NOTICP) OF'" CONTEST. REPORTING ACCIDENT.
No notice of contest was filed by the respondent employer as required by
the Rules of I'rocedure. His testimony was refused. The e^laimant had asked
the foreman for an order to report to the doctor and told the company doctor
of liis injury. The employer contended that this was not a sufficient report of
accident. This was held to be a sufficient report of accident to the employer.

Compensation awarded.

Index No. 33, Claim No. 28954. John Joswiak, Claimant, vs. Carter Mines
Company, Kimployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO REiPORT ACCIDENT. Claimant was
penalized one day's compensation for each day's failure to report his acci-
dent, as provided by Section 31.

—K—
Index No. 34, Claim No. 32436. Tom Kaney, Claimant, vs. The Denver

Tramway Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.
INTOXICATION AT TIME OP ACCIDENT. Claimant was intoxicated

at the time he was injured and compensation was, therefore, reduced 50%.

Index No. 35, Claim No. 20013. L. F. Knapp. Deceased; Mary Jane Knapp.
Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Great Western Sugar Company. Em-
ployer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer. Re-
spondents.

OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE. BURDEN OF PROOF. The decedent had
tQ leave his work because of an eczema condition which arose from handling
cloths impregnated with lime on December 4, 1921. This condition arose
after a long period of employment and not from any definite exposure, and
was held to be an occupational disease. Decedent died five months after
leaving work. The widow failed to show that his death was the result of
an accident. The claim was, therefore, denied.

—L—
Index No. 36, Claim No. 29237. J. W. Lawler, Claimant, vs. G. W. Lackey,

Employer, Respondent.
NON-INSURER. EMPLOYER, REQUIRED TO FILE A BOND OR PR&

SENT VALUE OF COMPENSATION UNDER SECTION 27. Compensation
having been awarded and the 50% penalty applied on account of the failure
of the employer to carry insurance, he was ordered within ten (10) days
from the date of the Award to file a proper bond, or, in lieu thereof, to deposit
the present value of the unpaid compensation in trust with a trustee to be
named by the Commission.

—Mc—
Index No. 37, Claim No. 27226. Lou McAfee. Claimant, vs. Wmt E. Rus-

sell Coal Company. Employer, and The Employers Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

FACIAL^ DISFIGUREMENT. On September 27, 1923. claimant was
awarded $175.00 for facial disfigurement, subject to the condition that the
claimant submit to further medical treatment, and said amount not to be
paid until the claimant should have been fully treated and discharged from
further treatment. Claimant later reported his inability to report for further
treatment on account of his financial condition and on account of having
secured a position at an increase in salary that he would be unable to submit
to medical treatment at any time in the near future. Original award modified
and payment of $175.00 order paid to the claimant in full settlement.

—M—
Index No. 38, Claim No. 28945. Max J. Martinez. Decedent; Josie Mar-

tinez, Widow; Robert and George Lawrence Martinez, Minor Sons, Depend-



24 EicaiTii Annual Report

ents, Claimants, vs. American Smelting and Refining Company, Employer,
Self-Insurer, Uespondont,

VIOLATION OF SAF-biTV RVLK. Compensation was reduced 50% in
this claim as the decedent violated a reasonable safety rule when he dis-
obeyed specific instructions to timber the place in which he worked before
starting to work.

Index No. 39, Claim No. 34425. Santiago C. Martinez, Deceased; Pru-
dencia G. Martinez. Mother, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Gordon Construc-
tion Company, Employer, and The Aetna Life Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

ARISING OTTT OF AND IN THE! COURSE OP E!MPLOYMF;NT. Decedent
was employed in pushing a concrete cart. He had worked for possibly two
hours. He liad not complained of bein.s;' sick and apparentl.v was in normal
health. He had emptied a regular load and was pushing the empty cart back
towards the mixer, a distance of some 400 feet. He was about 150 feet from
wliere he- had dumped his load when lie was seen to drop to the ground,
When other employes reached him he was in convulsions and died almost
immediately.

Hold, that he had not sustained an accident as defined by law. The
mother's claim for compensation denied.

Index No. 40, Claim No. 27277. Paul Marims. iJecea.scd ; Leslie Paul
Marugg and Inez Mae MaruKK, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs.

General Chemical Company. Fmplo.\cr. and The Fidelity and Casualty Com-
pany of New York. Insvirer, Respondents.

BALANCE OF UNPAID COMPFINSATION ORDERED PAID DEPEND-
ENTS UNDER SECTION 64B.

The decedent, a permanent total disability, had received $3 47.20. He
committed suicide, leaving two minor children totally dependent upon him.
Compensation was ordered paid the minor dependents in the sum of $3,125.00.
less the sum of $347.20 paid prior to decedent's suicide.

Index No. 41, Claim No. 24187. Walter J. May. Deceased; Josie E. May,
Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children. Dependents, Claimants, vs.

B. J. Hammond and A. A. Rathbun, Employers, Respondents.
FAILURE TO INSUR13—LESSEE AND LESSOR. Decedent died Novem-

ber 2, 1922. At the time of his death he was hauling lumber for one Rathbun.
In going down a steep hill on his way to the railroad siding he lost control
of his wagon, was thrown off and killed. Rathbun was the immediate em-
ployer of May at the date of his death and was operating the Buxton Lumber
Mill under lease from B. J. Hammond, owner. Neither Hammond nor Rath-
bun were insured.

Held, that Rathbun, as the immediate emplover, and Hammond, as the
owner of the property, under Section 50 of the Act, were liable for compensa-
tion. Compensation awarded to the widow and minor dependents. Now
pending in the District Court of Saguaclie County.

Index No. 42, Claim No. 27958. William Mayerle, Claimant, vs. Viner-
Kempter. Inc.. Employer, and TTnited States Fidelity and Guaranty Company.
Insurer, Respondents.

COMPENSATION INCREASElD ON ACCOUNT OF PREVIOUS LOSS OF
ANOTHER MEMBER. Claimant sustained an amputation of the middle and
ring fingers of the left hand at the distal joint. He had previously suffered
a serious impairment of the use of the right hand. The additional disability
on account of the previous in.iiiry was held to equal a 5% loss of use of the
right hand measured at the wrist. The claimant was awarded compensation
for the amputation, plus 5'7r loss of use of the hand at the wrist. (Sections
73P and Section 76.)

Index No. 43, Claim No. 32869. Domingo Mendez, Deceased; Mrs. Carmen
Mendez, Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer. Re-
spondent.

ILLEGITIMATE CHILDREN RECOGNIZEtD BY PARENT. Decedent,
prior to his death, recognized his children born out of wedlock. The children
were, therefor^ declared dependents.

Index No. 44, Claim No. 22153. Mrs. Antoinette Montgomery Claimant,
vs. The Board of Education, Silverton, Colorado, Employer, and ' The State
Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

CASE REOPENED UNDER SECTION 110 TO DETERMINE WHETHER
ERROR HAD BEEN MADE. Claimant iniured March 17. 1922. "First award
entered November 3, 1922. Reopened by the Commission under Section 110
and further hearing ordered for the purpose of ascertaining whether an error
or mistake had been made in the proceedings had herein or a change of con-
ditions had occurred since the entry of the last award. Original award
affirmed by the Commission on August 16, 1924.

Index No. 45, Claim No. 27741. James F. Morgan. Deceased: Bertha Case
Morgan. Widow. Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Colorado Lead Products Com-



Colorado Industrial Commission 25

pany, Employer, and tlie Stiiti- ('onipi'iisation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

DIVORCKD WIFE GRANTED Al^iMONY NOT DEPENDENT. Decedent
died Au&ust lie wa.s survived by liis son and his divorced wife,
the claimant. The wife secured a decree of divorce on June 7, 1920. This
decree, in addition to Krantinn an absolute divorce, ordered the defendant to
pay $GO.UO per luontli alimoti>' to the elainiaiit on tlie lirst day of each month.
Several pa.vments, as provided by this order, were made to the claimant, but
no payments were made by the decedent to the claimant during the year
prior to his death. Claimant had for several years earned her own liveli-
hood.

Held, tliat the claimant was not the wife of the decedent at the date of
his deatli. That lier rii'ht to claim "tjO.OO per month alimony did •* consti-
tute her a dependent. Claim denied.

Xndex No. 46, Claim No. 27856. Charles A. Morrison, Claimant, vs. The
John Harvey Fuel and Feed Company, Emplo.ver, and The Ocean Accident
and Guarantee Corporation. Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

THE EIF^PECT OF PRI'^VIOFS AWARD FOR COMPENSATION. Testi-
mony indicates that the claimant had sustained a. 1-3 ',r loss of vision in
the left eye. He had previously been compensated for this loss of vision,
in a prior chiim. It was held, therefore, tliat the claimant had sustained no
permanent disability as a result of this accident and his claim for further
compensation was denied.

—P—
Xndex No. 47, Claim No. 30930. Charles Peterson, Claimant, vs. J. A.

Osner, Kmplo.xei-. and 'I'he Employers' Liability Assurance Corporation, Lim-
ited. Insurer, Respondents.

FREEZING AS ACCIDENT. The claimant froze his fingers on the morn-
ing of December 31, 1923, while feeding stock. He worked in the open about
three hours and upon his return to the house he found that his fingers were
frozen. This was held to be ar. accident aiising out of and in the course of
his employment.

Index No. 48, Claim No. 24095. Joseph R. Pickett, Claimant, vs. The
Summit County Power Company, Emplo.ver, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, lusurer, Respondents.

COMPENSATION AWARDED FOR DISABILITY AS A WHOLK Claim-
ant was injured November 1, 1922. His permanent disability consists of a
tilting of the pelvis and a partial loss of the use of the right leg. Held, that
the facts constituted a partial disability to the claimant as a whole and com-
pensation awarded for 20% permanent total disability.

Index No. 49, Claim No. 13372. Ed Pinson, Claimant, vs. The Granite
Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

COMMISSION—POWER OF TO REOPEN CASE. Claimant was injured
April 3, 1918. Claim filed May 10, 1920. His permanent disability consists
of a total loss of hearing in the left ear. On January 10, 1921, the Referee
denied the claim on the ground tliat it was not filed within one year following
claimant's accident. Reopened by the Commissinn under Section 110, on
September 19. 1924. Final award entered November 5. 1924.

Held, that inasmuch as the claimant was given medical treatment by the
employer following his accident and that his failure to file his claim was
caused by the long delay in ascertaining the effects of his injury, and that
his failure was not for the purpose of misleading the Commission, that
claim.nrit wns entitled to compensation. Compensation awarded for per-
manent disability.

—R—
Index No. 50, Claim No. 29682. John Rose, Claimant, vs. The Western

Auto and Parts Company. Employer, and Southern Surety Company, Insurer.
Respondents.

FAILURE OP EMPLOYER TO INSURE. The employer was not insured
and compensation payments were increased 50 "^r, and a bond, guaranteeing
payment of compensation, ordered filed as provided by Section 27.

—s—
Index No. 51, Claim No. 27151. Juan E. Sanchez, Claimant, vs. Alamo

Coal Company, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

ACCIDENT ARISING OUT OF AND IN THE COURSE OP EMPLOY-
MENT. Claimant was injured July 6, 1923, during the noon hour. While
attending to a call of nature, he stepped under an old bank on the top of the
main slope portal instead of going to the place provided for that purpose.



26 Eighth Annual Report

Held, that the acoident aroso out of and in th»' couise of his employment.
Compensation awarded for temporary disability. Commi.ssion award affirmed
by the District Court and by tlie Supreme Court.

Xndez No. 52, Claim No. 25757. Walid Scharks, Claimant, vs. Moffat Coal
Company, Employer, and Employers Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

ACCIDENT NOT CAl^SE OP CONTINUED DISABILITY. Claimant was
Injured February 26, 1923. Compensation for temporary disability awarded
June 13, 1923. Referee's award June 13. 1923, affirmed by Commission July
18, 1923. Reopened by Commission under Section 110, and further hearing
ordered for September 28, 1923. Additional compensation tor temporary dis-
ability awarded October 29, 1923. Claim reopened under Section 110. January
15, 1924. Further compensation denied March 8, 1924. on the ground that
present disability was due to syphilitic condition and not in any way con-
nected with claimant's accident.

Index No. 53, Claim No. 29951. Frank Shidler, Claimant, vs. A. D. Rad-
insky, Employer, and Indemnity Insurance Company of North America, In-
surer, Respondents.

VIOT.,ATION OF A SAFETY RULE. Violation of safety rule was not
upheld in this case as the only testimony was to the effect that employes
were cautioned to be careful generally and no special rules laid down.

Index No. 54, Claim No. 23360. Tony Snider. Claimant, vs. Smuggler
Leasing Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund. In-
surer. Respondents.

THE EFFECT OF REFUSAL TO SUBMIT TO A REASONABLE OPERA-
TION. Claimant refused to have a reasonable operation which would have
been successful and which would have reduced his disability to 50% loss of
use of the right leg measured at the knee. The operation was refused May
18, 1923, and compensation was awarded, and beginning May 19, 1923, com-
pensation for 69% weeks, i. e., for the disability which might reasonably have
been expected following a successful operation.

Index No. 55, Claim No. 32526. Mariano M. Soils. Deceased; Carment M.
Soils, Widow, on behalf of herself and Minor Children, Claimants, vs. The
Great Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

BMPLOYMETNT. Decedent died as the result of an accident suffered
In the course of his employment. He had been hired by the respondent em-
ployer to work for one DeFrance on his farm, and was to be paid for his
work by said DeFrance.

Held, that he was not in the employ of The Great Western Sugar Com-
pany at the time of the accident. Claim denied.

Index No. 56, Claim No. 30343. Edward G. Sprigg. Deceased: Mrs. Martha
Sprigg, Widow. Dependent, Claimant, vs. Post Coal and Iron Company. Em-
ployer, Respondent.

EIMPLOYE DISTINGUISHED FROM INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.
Decedent was killed on Februarv 7. 1923. while driving a truck. At the
time of his accident he was hauling coal and was paid 80c per ton. He fur-
nished his own truck, collected for the coal, and turned the money, including
his pay for hauling, over to the employer. He was paid at the end of each
week for the total number of tons hauled during the week. It was con-
tended by the respondents that the decedent was an independent contractor.
It was held that the decedent was an employe within the meaning of the
Workmen's Compensation Act.

This case also involves the penalty provisions of Section 27. The Ref-
eree's Award was affirmed in substance by the Commission Award, dated
May 15, 1924. Now pending in the District Court of the City and County of
Denver.

Index No. 57, Claim No. 28361. Albert Guy Sumpter, Deceased: James A.
Sumpter, Father, in behalf of himself and Mary C. Sumpter. Mother, and
Lela M. Sumpter, Sister. Dependents, Claimants, vs. J. J. Slevin, Employer,
and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

TYPHOID FEVER CAUSING DEATH RESULT OF ACCIDENT. De-
cedent was in.jued August 17, 1923, and died October 11, 1923. The imme-
diate cause of his death was a bowel hemorrhage occasioned by typhoid
fever. His iniury consisted of severe contusions or bruises to the bones of
the left leg. Following his injury he was confined to his home and developed
symptoms of typhoid fever. In the forepart of September. 1923, his leg
injury required two different operations, the last operation being performed
a short time prior to his death.

Held, that the decedent's accident so materially affected his ability to
resist disease that it made him much more susceptible to contracting typhoid
fever and in effect hastended and accelerated the fatal effects of the typhoid
fever. Compensation awarded to the dependent father, mother and minor
sister.



("OLOKADO IxnUSTUiAli COMMISSION 27

—U—
Xndex No. 58, Claim No. 28896. (Jcoigi' rdix icli. ClaliiKinl, \s. The Colo-

rado Kuol and Iron Cunipanv. Kniploycr, Self-ln.surer, llespondent.
V10L,AT10N OF A SAFIOTV ItUIjK. c'laimaiit's lonipen.sation wa.s re-

duced 5(t';„ on account of violation ot a saiety rule, by cro.ssing: the tracks
and crawling- Ihrousli a string of cars at the Minnequa Plant, while leaving
work, instead of following- llic usual means of exit.

—V—
Index No. 59, Claim No. 32309. I'aiKene \'. V'augliti. Deceased; Ida May

Vaus'hn, Widow, TJependcnt. Claimant, vs. The Denver Tramway Company,
ICUnplover, Solf-Insnrer, Kesiiondent.

WIDOW DIVING VOU'NTARIDY SBPARATB AND APART, The
claimant, in this case, the widow, had been living voluntarily separate and
apart from the decedent for a period of over twoi years and was not de-
pendent upon him for suppoit. The claim for compensation was, tlierefore,
denied.

This Award was affirmed in substance by the Commission Award, dated
August 25, 1924. Now pending in the District Court of the City and County
of Denver.

Index No. 60, Claim No. 30279. James W. Vernon. Claimant, vs. John
C. Jenliins, Junior, and Jenkins, Dightbourn Ijumbor Company. Kmployers,
Respondent.

PAIDURE TO INSURKWAVERAGE WEEKLY WAGES—OPERATIONS
UNDER LEASE. The employer was operating tmdcr a lease. Neither tlie
owner of the property nor the employer earriiil insurance. (.'onii-iensation
was increased 50% atid an award given against imtli the employer and the
owner of the i)ror}ert,v under Sections 49 and 50. Claimant had been in
business for himself dui'ing the larger part of the six montlis before the
accident and his wages were based upon the actual wages at the time of the
accident.

This Award was affirmed in substance by the Commission Award of
April 16. 1924, which is now pending in the District Court of the City and
County of Denver.

—w—
Index No. 61, Claim No. 18472. Charles L. Walker. Claimant, vs. The

Nuckolls Packing Company, Employer, and The Globe Indemnity Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

ATTORNEY'S PEES. Supplemental award allows attorney's fees in the
sum of .fl75.00 to claimant's attorney for services rendered before the Com-
mission and in the District and Supreme Courts.

Index No. 62, Claim No. 30908. George Washington, Deceased; Emma
Washington, Widow, Dependent. Claimant, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

WHO ARB DEFEiNDANTS. Claim was filed bv Emma Washington, as
widow of the decedent. Testimony showed that deeedetit had secured an
interlocutory decree of divorce from his first wife on January 3. 1920, and
was married to the claimant January 5, 1920. No final divorce was ever
secured.

Claim was denied as the claimant was not the decedent's lawful wife,
nor could she be construed to be a common law wife. Referee's Award.

—Y—
Index No. 63, Claim No. 32147. C. A. Yahvah. Claimant, vs. The Colo-

rado Bridge and Construction Company, Employer, and New York Indemnity
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR; ACCIDENT ARISING Ol'T OF AND
IN THE COURSE OF EMPLOYMENT. Claimant was struck by a bolt of
lightning while engaged in repairing a bunk shack rented by him from
employer for housing men hired by claimant to work on a certain contract
with respondent employer.

Held, claimant was an independent contractor and that the accident
did not arise out of and in the course of any employment.

—z—
Index No. 64, Claim No. 20953. Tony Zehar (Zychar), Decedent; Sophia

Zehar, Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children. Tetiana and Elias
Zehar, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company,
Employer, Self-Iusurer, Respondent.

DEPENDENTS. Claimants in this case were a common law wife and
two illegitimate children which decedent had acknowledged. Compensation
was awarded to these dependents.



28 Eighth Annual Keport

STATISTICS - WORKMEN'S COMPEN-
SATION DEPARTMENT

All accidents and claims filed with the Workmen's Compensa-

tion Claim Department since the law became effective in 1915, as

well as the awards entered, have been tabulated on pages — and
— from book records maintained by the statistician, which segre-

gates each year's business into several groupings.



STATISTICS—ACCIDENTS AND CLAIMS, WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION DEPARTMENT

CLASSIFICATION Aug. 1. '16

to
Nov. 30. '16

Nui

nber of Accidents^,
Percentage—Claims
nber of All Claims

. iMale
All Claims

n iFcmolo
( PercontaBe—All Claims

Number of Fotal Claim* (Deaths)__.

. ) Coal Industries
A

(
Percentasi— Fatal Claims

Q i Metal Industries

( Pfrcentanc^FaUl Claims
p t Mi.scollaneous Industries

( PercentaK<^FoUI Claims
Number of Non-Fatal Claims

) Coal Industries _

( Percentage— Non-T-atal Claims-
) Metal Industries . ,

"
(
Percentage—Non-FaUl Claims—

C )
Mbccllam-ous Indu^-lrits

i Pcrcentaee—Non-Fatal Claims..
Awards by Commission
Awards by Iteferee
Compensation Agreemtnts Approved
Amputations . __

Loss of ir»c _

Permanent Total
Permanent I'arlial

Temporary Totol
Temporary Parliul
Facial Disfiguri mt nt
Blood Poison ...
Wholly Depende^nt—Kutal Claim-.
Partially Dependent— Falnl Claims
No Dependent—Fatal Claim'; __

Foreign DepcndenL— Fatal t'laim.-i

Compon;jation Denied-. __ . .

A. Fatal (Dcathi.
n. Non-Fatal „

Compensation Reduced.. ._
Average Weekly Wage .

Average Weekly Bate of Compensalion .

Average Number of Weeks of Disability.
CompeiuBtion Awarded and Beins Paid-.

19,01%
1.225

54.42%

Dec. I, '16

to
Nov. 80. '17

12,780
21.31%

2.732
2.690

98.46%

1.54%

16,95%
.398
61.48%

S7.54
10.72

$394,901.16

14.982
24.9:

3,722
3.609

Sn.Ofi
«7.71
15.78

t388.76e.2T

Dec. 1, '18

to
Nov. 30, '19

11,368
29.48%

3,349
3,239

96.71%
110
3.29%

201
87
43.28%
46
22.88%
68
33.84%

8,148
786
23.38%

921.29
18.56
11.69

9.551.00

Dm. 1, -19

to

Nov. 30, '20

14.279
29.269!

4.179

Dec. 1. '20

to
Nov. 30, '21

S25.40
J9.70
11.66

$461,245.28

126.04
10.76
11.98

S488.661.06

Dec. 1. '21

to
Nov. 30, '22

4.201
4,064

•J6.749i

11.37%
2,599

64.24%

$24.09
89.51
12.46

$489,635.92

Dec. 1, '22

to
Nov. 80, '23

15.362
34.54%

5.307
6,160

97.21%
148
2.79%

41.07%
6,139
1.125

21.80%
666
10.09%

3,449
67.12%

S25.35
•$10.01

10.42
$523,832.61

Dec. 1, '28

to
Nov. SO, '24

17.513
32.31%

5.660
5.512

97.38%
148

68.57%
6.520
1.149

20.82%
843
6.21%

4,026
72.97%

$25.32
$10.88
0.65

$691,523.77

(•)No referee provided for in the 1915 and 1917 Workmen's Compensation Act
'Effective August 1. 1923. the compensat'on rate was increaned from $10 to $12 per week by the amended law. Prior to that date the average weehlv rat« of cumpensation parmenta was $9.65. and Mince

thv new law became effective, $10.96 per week.





COMPENSATION AWARDS—WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION DEPARTMENT

1915-16 1917 191S 1919 1920 1921 1922 1923 1924 =?3

CLASSIFICATION
1 i

°s-

i 1
Awards

1

Com'n

Awards

1

Com'n
Total

for

Year

Awards

Com'n

S 2.

Total

for

Year

3,1 Awards

1

Referee

Total

foi

Year

n>
In

Awards

I

Referee

n>

M Total

foi

Year

!

Awards

Com'n

W>
Total

foi

Year

>^

H
o- ?

62 190 1K6 124 87 211 11 213 224 14 163 177 211 217 45 ITH 223 36 181 169
36

1.578
Denied

Non-Fatal Granted til

21

67
19
H6

21
193

11
161

32
354

3

21
*

29
360

32
381

7
21
3

40
503

47

524
1 53

682
57

728
269

96 1.102
81

1,198

471

7

16G
H9

29
1.422

330
5.027

21 26 54 72

0

0

0

0

36

0

(J

108 120 17

,,

0

5

I'J

0

0

J

462 431

1

0

173 1,631

—DcniMl -- 0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

3

0

1

0

3

0

2

1

1

0

0

0
0
9

0

2

1

10

0

1

0

0

6

0

0

0

23

15

0

Z'-i

2
0

1

3a
*>

6

0

0

0
£

1

I'J 62

0

12

4
188

0

45

—Denied _ . 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 7

Non-Fatal—Crnnlwl 3 2 5 11 16 0 7 2 12 11 1 11 12 7 70
0 0 0 0 1 1 8 0 5 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 15

Lump Sum ScltU<menLt:
Fatal—t. ran Ird -- 6 19 62 40 0 40 31 0 31 23 0 23 27 27 27 0 27 23 0 23 248

1& 36 32 28 28 0 40 0 29 39 0 39 2G
20 26 29 65 0 65 61 0 51 60

30
0 60 48 48 69 0 69 80 0 89 447

Denied _. 7 3 10 0 29 17 0 17 0 33 0 33 27 0 27 178

Rehearingv

:

Fatal—Granted 0 2 n 10 0 10 11 0 U 10 0 10 7 6 6 11 72
1 17 23 19 0 19 28 0 28 28 27 0 27 1 24 2 0 2 160

Non-Fatal—Granted H 7 10 16 33 0 33 67 0 57 42 47 89 48 38 86 312

—Denied 3 U 18 0 34 0 34

8

3

66 0 66

14

6

73 0 73 49 0 49 0 283

—Granted , ___ __ 8
1 0

12

1

11

0 0
1

0 3

1

0
13

5

2

0
29
3

31
3

3

0

40 43
4

4

0 0 0
166
17

21 20 38 69 77 17 53 20 40 60 34 64 98 20 106 136 S48

231 424 678 339 1.017 268 S26 1.094 861 1,143 1.494 428 1.316 1.744 506 2.005 2.610 618 2.232 2,760 11,909

column cover the seven months from May 1, 1919 to November 80. 1910. as no Referee waa provided nrevious to May 1. 1919.





Colorado Industrial Commission 29

DIGEST OF COLORADO SUPREME COURT
DECISIONS 1915-1924

Beginning- on page 32 will be found a digest of all cases de-

cided by the Colorado Supreme Court arranged according to the

date of decision. For convenience in indexing titles these cases

have been assigned an arbitrary index number for the purpose of

this report only.

—A—
Accident arising out of and in the course of employment:

3, 17, 19, 31, 40, 47, 48, 50, 51, 52, 55, 61, 62.

Accident, defined:

21, 23.

Accidentally sustained:
23, 61.

Appeal, right of, statutory

:

1, 4.

Application for Review, effect of failure to file:

1, 4, 20, 33.

Application for Review, substantial compliance: «

23.

Award conclusive on matters of fact:

1.

—B—
Blindness, condition amounting to, question of law:

2.

Burden of proof

:

38, 57.

—C—
Commission, Power of, to reopen case:

35.

Commission, Power of to direct investment of funds:
37.

Commission, Power of to prescribe standard policy:
41.

Compensation Act, liberally construed:
5, 35.

Compensation, monthly payments of, not terminated by award for lump
sum:

44.

Compensation payments—duty of insurance carrier concerning:
58.

Compromise, effect of:
9.

Contractors, Independent

:

6.

S



30 EioiiTii Anntwi, Report

—D—
Dependency, partial, how determined:

1«, 30.

Dependency, when determined

:

28.

Dependent, adoption of:

28.

Dependents, non-residents:
26.

District Court, power of to determine award not in accord with evi-

dence:
2.

District Court, power of to remand case:
42.

—E—
Effect of Commission Award:

7.

Employe, casual:
17.

Employe, discharged:
32.

Employe, who is:

, 17, 32.

Employer of four or more men:
17.

Employment, disobedience as determining:
17.

Eneucliation of Blind Eye:
59.

Evidence, excluded:
21.

Evidence, Hearsav, effect of

:

38.

Evidence to support findings, effect of:

1, 8, 10. 12, 14, 16, 21, 36, 38, 45, 46, 47.

Extra territorial effect of law:
3.

—F—
Farm Labor:

15.

Finding of fact, duty of Commission to make:
24, 25, 39, 48, 49.

—H—
Hernia, Special Statutory Provisions:

11.

—I—
Inference to support findings:

16.



Colorado Industrial Commission 31

Injunction against enforcement of Award:
7.

Injury to member:
14.

Injury, on way to or from work:
19.

Injury proximately caused by accident:

23.

Insurance, effective when:
18.

Limitation must be pleaded:
53.

Lump sum settlement, how determined in permanent total disability

cases:
5, 44.

—M—
Medical attention, failure to secure:

52.

Medical expense as compensation payment:
54.

—O—
Objection to opening case, effect of:

35.

Operative treatment secured by claimant, effect of

:

43.

Oral argument, Application for, not equivalent to application for review:
4.

—P—
Permanent disability, measure of:

29.

Permanent Partial Disability, how computed:
7, 8, 13, 14, 29, 36, 43.

Permanent total disability, how determined:
5, 44.

Prior injury to same member, effect of

:

2.

—S—
Statute of limitations, effect of war upon:

33.

—T—
.

Temporary Total Disability, in addition to permanent:
13.

—V—
Vision, measure of compensation for loss of:

2, 27, 35, 59.



32 Eighth Annual Report

—W—
Wages, as determining disabilitv:

29.

Wages, defined:

56.

Wages, how computed:
56, 60.

Wages, and question of fact

:

36, 60.

Writ of error, failure to obtain in time:
34.

FASSINI V. THE INDUSTBIAIi COMMISSION, et al.

64 Colo. 349
FACTS: Index No. 1.

Claimant was injured in May, I'.'ie. l)y fMlHng from a platform. He
was awarded compensation to January 5. 1917. by the Industrial Commis-
sion, on December 8. 1916, his injuries being found to be a bruised shoulder
and traumatic neurosis, arising from the accident. . . . The case was
reopened by the Industrial Commission February IS, 1917. for the purpose
of determining tlie extent of other disabilities. Respondent denied further
liability, but offered further medical treatment.

The Commission awarded further compensation from and after January
5, 1917. if claimant would subject himself to further treatment, with the
proviso that should claimant fail to accept treatment the original order
should stand.

On April 17, 1917, and on May 19. 1917, claimant petitioned for a rehear-
ing. The last petition was granted and hearing held. June 11, 1917. the
Commission set aside the February award and affirmed the award of Decem-
8, 1916. . . . Claimant brought action in the District Court, without apply-
ing for a new trial. The complaint was dismissed on demurrer, atid the
award of the Commission sustained. This was done on the ground that
the claimant failed to follow the statute in perfecting his appeal.

DECISION:
"This Court may consider only the legal question of whether there is

evidence to support the finding and not whether the Coinmission has mis-
construed its probative effect. The award is conclusive on all matters of
fact properly in dispute before the Commission, where supported by evidence,
or reasonable inference to be drawn therefrom. So far as the merits of the
case is concerned there is nothing in the record upon which the findings
of the Commission may be properly set aside. . . .

"The first finding and award, that of December 8, 1916. provided for
compensation to January 5, 1917, . . . On June 11 a new finding and award
was made and entered, setting aside the February award and affirming that
of December 8th.

"At the hearing upon which the award of June 11th is based, entirely
new issues, as well as old ones, were before the Commission, and full con-
sideration was given to both. That hearing can in no sense be considered
a mere review of former findings. ...

"Upon all the issues, new and old, the findings were adverse to the
claimant.

"The District Court was. therefore, without jurisdiction to review the
actions of the Commission, until the claimant had first petitioned it for a
rehearing as provided by section 69 of the act. . .

.".

THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION V. JOHNSON
64 Colo. 461

FACTS: Index No. 2.

Claimant was .awarded 104 weeks compensation for total blindness in
one eye. A rehearing was granted. . . . The Commission found claimant
had useful vision and reduced compensation to 9 and 5/llths weeks.

Claimant filed suit in the District Court, which made a new award on
the basis of total blindness in one eye.

Claimant had lost 10/llths normal vision prior to the accident and the
Commission award was for 1/llth.

At the time of the hearing claimant had only "dodging vision"—that is,

he might be able to get out of the way of an approaching object though he
could not tell what it was.



Colorado Industrial Commission 33

DECISION:
"It clearly appears from the record that the Commission was of the

opinion that the amount of compensation is to be determined by ascertaining
how much an injury contributes to a disability. That is, it is assumed
that if a claimant was partially disabled prior to the injury which forms the
basis of his claim, and because of the Injury he is found to bo totally
disabled, he is not to receive compensation fixed for a disability because it
was not all due to the injury.

"To illustrate—if the claimant before injury had only one-half of normal
vision, and lost one-half of that, he would be entitled to one-quarter of the
compensation allowed for total blindness. It is hardly necessary to say that
such is not a correct construction of the law.

"Whether or not a condition found to exist amounts to total blindness,
as used in this statute, is a question of law in deciding which the spirit and
purpose of the law must be considered. ... To say that a man who has only
such vision as enables him to recognize a form before him, without being
able to distingnish its outlines, is not blind within the meaning of this law,
is to apply to it a strict rule of construction and defeat its evident purpose.

"It was clearly within the power of the Di.strict Court to determine as a
matter of law, that the award was not in accord with the findings, and,
having done so. and made an award which is in accord with the findings,
there is no reason for disturbing the judgment. It is accordingly affirmed."

IITDUSTBIAI^ C0M2OSSI0IT v. AjmSlA X.IZrE INSURAITCX: CO.
64 Colo. 480

FACTS; Index No. 3.

Decedent was employed by a contracting company which had a general
contract with the Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph Company for
erection of telephone exchange buildings in the company's territory. Decedent
was employed in Colorado. Having completed his duties as foreman on a
job at Afton, "Wyoming, he started for another job at Montpelier, Idaho. He
secured passage a part of the way in a friend's automobile and was killed in
an accident en route.

DECISION:
The decedent was held to have been killed in an accident arising out of

and in the course of his employment.
The court further held that the lex loci contractas governs and that

action was properly brought under the Workmen's Compensation Act of
Colorado.

STACKS V. TEs nn>trsTBiAx coaoiissioir, et aL
65 Colo. 20

FACTS: Index No. 4.

A Commission award was entered in this case May 10, 1917. On June
26, 1917, claimant filed a complaint in the District Court without filing a
petition for a rehearing before the Commission (Application for Review).
Claimant had requested an opportunity to argue the case orally, which was
denied by the Commission, and relying upon this decision, started an action
in the District Court.

DECISION:
"The right to appeal is statutory, and a party desiring to avail himself

of such privilege must comply with the statute in that regard. In the in-
stant case the plaintiff failed to avail herself of her right to petition the
Commission for a rehearing before she appealed to the District Court, and as
said in the Passini case, for this reason the appeal was incompetent and
futile'."

Cross References: Passini v. Industrial Commission, 171 Pac. 369.

CA&OXiT V. THE INDTJSTBIAX. COMMZSSIOir, et oL
65 CfOlO. 239

FACTS: Index No. 5.

In this case the claimant, who had sustained a permanent and total
disability, made application for a lump sum settlement. This was denied by
the Commission upon the theory that his total compensation could not be
determined, and also upon the ground that it would not be for the best in-
terest of the parties.

DECISION:
"The Workmen's Compensation Act is 'highly remedial, beneficent in pur-

pose, and to be liberally construed.' Industrial Commission, et al., v. John-
son (No. 9275). 172 Pac. 422. The court should not adopt such an interpreta-
tion of a statute as would produce absurd, unreasonable, unjust, or oppressive
results, if such interpretation can be avoided. Western Co. v. Golden, 22 Colo
App. 209; 124 Pac. 584.

"It is difficult to perceive what circumstances would warrant the pay-ment of a lump sum to an injured employee whose disability is only partial
or temporary, which circumstances would not also favor the payment of the



34 Eighth Annual Report

lump sum to the employee if his disability were total and permanent. A
workman who is permanently totally disabled is as much entitled to the
allowance of a gross sum as is any other injured workman. Section 57,
hereinbefore quoted, should be construed, if possible, so as to apply to cases
of permanent total disability, since such construction would prevent oppres-
sive results, and at the same time be in accord with the policy and purposes
of Workmen's Compensation legislation."

"It is true tliat the exact number of such partial payments In the future,
in such cases, cannot be ascertained. Nevertheless, the Commission, in the
light of all the facts before it in a given case may make a reasonable esti-
mate as to the probable number of such partial payments, and. the probable
duration of the claimant's life. The statute by necessary implication em-
powers the Commission to do this, and to determine the present worth of
partial payments', whether the exact number of such payments can be ascer-
tained or not. To hold otherwise would be to interpolate into Section 57
an exception which is not there, and to exclude from the operation of that
section cases where the injury lias produced permanent total disability. An
exception not made by the legislature cannot be read into the statute. (36
Cyc. 113, n. 88.)"

XKDTTSTBIAX COMMISSION, et al., V. MAaVTiANI} CASTTAI^TY CO.
65 Colo. 279

FACTS: Index No. 6.

Decedent, John O'Mera, had a contract to drive a tunnel. This was
drawn December 10, 1915.

O'Mera was an independent contractor and not compensable.
(See Sections 49-50 Workmen's Compensation Act of Colorado of 1923

for present law.)

EMFI.O'SXBS' MXTTTTAI. INSURANCE COMFANT, et aL, v. INSUSTBIAIi
COMMISSION OF COI.ORADO, et al.

65 Colo. 283
PACTS: Index No. 7.

In 1916 the Commission entered an award allowing claimant $8.00 per
week for 61 weeks for certain disabilities, with permission to apply for fur-
ther compensation if his injuries became worse. The claimant applied for
further compensation and in 1917 claimant was allowed $2,080.00 compensa-
tion based upon the fact that the claimant was disabled to the extent of 25%.
His expectancy was 25 12 vears and if he had lived 21.12 years he would have
collected $8,785.92. 25% of which would be $2,196.45, an amount in excess of
the maximum indemnity allowed.

The Commission adopted the only possible method of figuring claimant's
compensation. The findings of the Commission are based upon competent
evidence.

The insurance company also applied in the District Court for an injunc-
tion against the enforcement of the award of the Commission until the court
had passed upon the questions involved. That application was denied in the
District Court and was again denied by the Supreme Court.

DECISION:
"It is to be noted in this connection that the judgment of the Commis-

sion in favor of a claimant is prima facie evidence of his right to recover.
Procedure under the act is summary in character in order to furnish imme-
diate aid to injured employees, and a careful reading of the statute as a
whole leads to the conclusion that it was the intention of the I^egislature
that payment of these weekly allowances should not be stayed. Indeed, to
hold that such payments can be enjoined pending judicial review would in
effect practically nullify one of the prime objects and purposes of the law."

THE INDUSTBIAX COMMISSION, et al., v. JOHITSON
66 Colo. 292

FACTS: Index No. 8.

The Commission gave claimant an award for 25 per cent loss of use of
the foot. The case came before the District Court with some questions of
procedure (not discussed as the decision was not based thereon). The Dis-
trict Court entered an award for the claimant for $2,080.00 as a permanent
partial disability.

DECISION:
"As there is absolutely nothing in the record to justify the setting aside

of the findings of the Commission, the judgment will be reversed and the
cause remanded with instructions tn the trial court to approve, and accept
the findings of the Industrial Commission, and enter judgment accordingly."
Cross Reference: Passini v. Industrial Commission, 64 Colo. 349; 171 Pac.

369.

INSUSTBIAI. COBIMISSION v. LONDON GUARANTEE AND ACCIDENT
COMPANY, LTD.

66 Colo. 575
FACTS: Index No. 9.

While this case was pending in the District Court, claimant and the
insurance carrier entered into a stipulation for the settlement of the claim



Colorado Industrial Commission 35

for an iimount less than tliat awarded claimant by the rommlsafon. Judf?-
nieiil was entered by the court upon the stipulation.
Dl'XUSlON:

"Under this statute a settlement nifide on stipulation! In court is no more
effective witliout the approval of the Commission than is any other settle-
ment. . . .

.
. . the award by the District Court, on slipulation, violated not only

the spirit but the express provision of the law."
Judgment reversed.

IITDUSTRIAI. COlVnUCISSION v. HOFFERS CO., et al.

66 Colo. 596
PACTS: Index No. 10.

An award was made in favor of dependents of the decedent, Carlson.
Carlson was engaged in hoisting- rivets. He ascended the scaffolding about
25 feet, seized the rope and .lumped off. He struck the ground, lost hold of
the rope and tlie bag of rivets fell on him. (Jonllicting evidence was offered
as to instructions given as to the manner of performing the work. The in-
surance carried urged the point the decedent had stepped outside the scope
of his employment.

DECISION:
"Since the Commission, on conflicting testimony, found in effect that

Carlson had not violated his contract of employment by disregarding in-
structions, there being ample competent evidence to support such finding,
we cannot, under the settled law of this jurisdiction, interefere therewith."

Case reman<ied with directions to aflirm the findings and award of the
Industrial Commission.
Cross References: Passini v Industrial Commission of Colorado. 64 Colo.

349; 171 Pac. 369.
Industrial Commission v. Johnson, 66 Colo. 293; 181 Pac

977.

ntcFHxi: & mcghtnity co., et ai., v. the industbiai. commissioit
67 Colo. 86

PACTS: Index No. 11.

In this case the Industrial Commission awarded compensation for a
hernia under Sec. 78 of the Act of 1915. The claimant had had a double
hernia in 1909. He noticed some pain when he was operating a plane. Prior
to that he had been working with a vise. He had not done anything that had
caused any unusual strain.

DECISION:
"There is no credible and substantial evidence to support the findings

and the Court must be governed by the special provisions of the act in
respect to hernia, and the evidence in this case is nob suflicient to entitle the
claimant to compensation for a hernia "

Cross References: Industrial Com. v. Johnson, 64 Colo. 461; 172 Pac. 422.
Passini v. Industrial Coin.. 64 Colo. 349; 171 Pac. 369.
Younquist v. Industrial Com, 67 Colo. 187; 184 Pac. 381.

YOtlNGQUIST, et al., v. THE INDUSTRIAL COMSOSSION, et al.
67 Colo. 187

FACTS ANI> DECISION; Index No. 12.

The decedent was injured July 19, 1917, by falling brick. He returned
to work about two days after he was injured and worked for about three
weeks. At the end of that time he was taken sick) and died about a week
later. The Commission found that the cause of his death was independent of
his accident. That finding is supported by credible and substantial evidence
and the finding will not be overturned, although there is a conflict of the
evidence.
Cross References: Industrial Com. v. Johnson, 64 Colo. 461; 172 Pac. 422.

Passini v. Industrial Com.. 64 Colo. 349; 171 Pac. 369.

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION v. OCEAN ACCIDENT AND GUARANTEE
CORPORATION, LTD.

67 Colo. 427
FACTS: Index No. 13.

Claimant received $728.00 for temporary total disability under an Agree-
ment in Regard to Compensation for his temporary disability plus $2,080.00
for permanent partial disability. Under Sections 53 and 54 of the Compen-
sation Act of 1915. the two sections provide for different things, and under
those sections claimant was entitled to compensation, both for temporary
disability and permanent partial disability.



36 Eighth Annual Report

aZiOBE INDEMNTTV CO.. et al., v. INDXTSTRIAI. COMMISSION, et ol.
67 Colo. 526

FAC'l'S: Index No. 14.

Claimant wa.s awarded compen.sation for permanent partial disability.
The testimon.v indicated that claimant sustained a 70% disability as a miner
and from the testimony, claimant's (iisabilit.>' for all purposes was less than
that. The claimant had been a miner for twenty-eight years. The respond-
ents contend that claimant's disabilit.\' should boi fixed at a 20% loss of the
use of the leg.

DE5CISION:
"It appears that the rule contended for by plaintiffs in error for deter-

mining the 'impairment of earninpr capacity of claimant.' -ind which we will
designate as Hule No. 1, is 'The degree of disability is to be determined by
the claimant's general impairment of earning capacity witliout respect to any
particular kind of labor.'

"Whereas the rule contended for by defendants in error, and which we
will designate as Rule No. 2. is "I'he degree of disability is to be determined
by the claimant's impairment of earning capaeit.v as it relates to the kind
of labor at which he was employed wlien injured,' to support which the fol-
lowing, among other authorities, are cited:

Duprey v. Md. ('as. Co.. 219 Mass. 189; 106 N. E. 686.
Gillen v. O. A. & G. Corp.. 215 Mass, 96; 102 N. K. SiH. 1.. R. A.

1916 A 371.

"Both these contentions may be wrong as a simple illustration will dem-
onstrate

"An expert engraver, past middle life, engaged for years in that business,
commanding high wages thereat, and having no other special skill, and no
other regular occupation, is temporarily employed at very low wages carry-
ing brick and mortar in a wheelbarrow in building construction. While so
employed he sustains an injur.v to his right hand, trivial in its effect to
incapacitate him from general work, but making it wholly impossible for
him ever again to sei'ure empli)>nient as an engraver. Both the language
and spirit of the Act would lie violiited in his case bv the application of
Rule No. 1.

"The same man. under the same circumstances, engaged in the same
occupation, sustains an injury to his! foot of such character as to perma-
nenti.v incapacitate him from running a wheelbarrow, but ha\ing no effect
whatever upon his earning capacity as an engraver. Both the language and
spirit of the Act would be violated in his case by the application of Rule
No. 2.

"We are of the opinion that the widest possible discretion is vested in
the Commission to determine whether, under a given set of circumstances
and a particular statei of the evidence, the first or second rule, or a combina-
tion of both, should be applied. Age, education, training, general physical
and mental capacity, and adaptability may. and often should, be taken into
consideration in arriving at a just conclusion as to the percentage of impair-
ment of earning capacity.

"It thus appears that the alleged error in the instant case goes solely
to a finding of fact made by the Commission upon' conflicting evidence. That
this Court will not disturb such a finding so made is too well settled to ad-
mit of further discussion."

Cross References: Passini v. Industrial Com., 64 Colo. 349; 171 Pac. 369.
Industrial Com. v. Johnson, 64 Colo. 461; 172 Pac. 422.

INDUSTBIAI. COMMISSION, et al., v. SHADOWEN
68 Colo. 69

FACTS: Index No. 15.

M. E. Wolfe was an emplo.vee of the defendant in error, Shadowen. who
was engaged in tlie business of operating a threshing machine. He pro-
ceeded from place to place, threshing the grain of farmers for hire. Wolfe
was employed to operate the steam engine which supplied the power, and
while so engaged, was severely injured. The Industrial Commission, upon a
hearing, entered an order granting compensation. An appeal was taken to

the District Court, where the order of the Commission was set aside, and
where it was held that claimant was not entitled to an award. The decision
is before us for review.

DHCISION:
"Our statute does not state the exemption to relate to those 'engaged in

agricultural pursuits,' as in the case of some other statutes, but does exclude
from the operation of the law only 'private domestic servants, and farm and
ranch laborers.

'

"In this case the employee was not employed to labor on his employer's
farm, but to operate the engine of a threshing machine engaged in traveling
about thei country threshing grain for those who desired such service; in

other words, his employment was not merely incidental to general farm
labor and in our opinion the employer and employee in such cases are
clearly within the operation of the statute."



Colorado Industrial ('ommission 37

BBOCK-HAFFNXS PRESS CO, et al., v. ZNDUSTBIAIi COMMXSSIOIT, et al.

68 Colo. 291
Index No. 16.

In this case a minor brother of the deeedent was fo\ind to be ll/12ths
dependent upon lils deceased l)rother. The respondents appealed from this
flndinK- The evidence upon the estimate of dependency is such that from It

an inference may reasonably be drawn which supports the flndlngrs.
"Under this state of facts we arc not called upon to weigh the evidence,

but must accept tlie findings of the Commission."

INDUSTBIAI. COMIVIISSION v. FUNK
68 Colo. 467

FACTS: Index No. 17.

On June 14, I'.Ufi, Sam arul William Gaines were killed while in the em-
ploy of Martin I ). Punk, doinf? business as the Wray Brick Company. The
decedents at the time of their death were dipping clay in an open pit. They
had boon instructed not to di.s; under an overhanginK liank, as it might cave
in upon them. However, they did dig under the bank and the bank caved
in, causing- their death. There were not four men employed in the clay
pit, but more than four were employed in the respondent's business. Three
questions of law arise, namely:

"1. Did the accident which caused the death of Sam and "William Gaines
arise out of and in the course of the employment of the decedents?

"2. Was Sam Gaines, at the time of the accident, an employee within
the meaning of the Workmen's (Compensation Act, who or whose dependents
would be entitled to compensation under the Act?

'3. \A'as Martin D. Funk such an employer as to be or to become sub-
ject to the provisions of the Workmen's Compensation Act?

"It is plain from the provisions of the Workmen's Compensation Act, and
it is not controverted, that if any one or more of the foregoing questions
must be answered in the negative, no compensation was allowable to any
one. and the order and award of the Commission cannot be upheld.

•At the date of their death they (Sam Gaines and William Gaines) were
employed by the said Martin D. Funk, doing business as the Wray Brick
Company, in mining silica from an open pit or bank then owned and operated
by the said Martin D Funk in connection with his brick business in the
City of Wray, Colorado. That while so employed and engaged in mining
silica under the bank, the top caved off. completely covering the said William
and Sam Gaines and causing almost instant death."

DECISION:
"1. Disobedience to an order or breach of a rule is not of itself suffi-

cient to disentitle a workman to compensation, so long as he does not go
outside the sphere of his employment. There are prohibitions which limit
the sphere of employment and prohibitions which deal only with conduct
within such sphere A transgression of the former class carries with it the
result that the rnan has gone outside the sphere. In the instant case it

should be noted that the Commission found that the workman was directed
'not to work under the o\'erhangine silica bank without first causing the same
to be caved off.' It is thus seen that the workman was not prohibited from
working at all on the silica bank in question, but was instructed to cave off
the top before commencing the work of mining at that particular place. The
order related to the manner in which that particular section of the silica
bank w^as to be worked. The order, therefore, dealt only with the conduct of
the workman within the sphere of e^iplo.xTnent. and did not limit such sphere.
Under the rule abo\-e quoted from Honnold, which we regard as correct, the
violation of the order of direction involved in this case did not make the
accident one not arising out of and in the course of the employment, and it

cannot, therefore, be held that the deceased were not within the scope of their
employment at the time of the accident.

"2. The work of Sam and William Gaines, performed at the silica mine,
was therefore in the usual course of the business of the employer. Such
service was not merely incidental to the business, nor occasional. The min-
ing of silica was carried on continuously, or at least with regularity. The
employees at the mine were employed to do a particular part of a service
recurring somewhat re.gularly. with the fair expectation of the continuance
for a reasonable time. It does not render an employment casual that it is
not for any specified length of time, or that the injury occurs shortly after
the employee begins work. Under the facts above stated, and the principles
announced, we conclude that Sam and William Gaines were not casual em-
ployees, within the meaning of the statute.

"3. In this connection, defendant in error relies upon Section 4 (d) III
of the Act, which reads as follows: 'III. This act is not intended to apply
to employers of private, domestic servants or farm or ranch labor; nor to
employers who employ less than four employees regularlv in the same busi-
ness, or in or about the same place of employment: Provided, That any such
employer may elect to accept the provisions of this act. in the manner pro-
vided herein, in which e^-^nt he and his employees shnll he suhiect to and
entitled to all the provisions of this Act.' The particular part of this section
upon which the defendant in error specially relies, is the expression, 'in

or about the same place of employment.' and it is argued that the employer
in the instant case is not subject to the act. because less than four persons
were engaged in performing services at the pit or bank of silica, where Sam



38 Eighth Annual Report

and William Gaines were working; in other words, it is contended that the
act docs not apply to the defendant in error simply because he employed
less than four persons at the particular place of employment where the
accident occurred.

"Considering- together the various sections and subsections above referred
to. they must be held to provide that an employer Is subject to the provi-
sions of the act, without his election, if he employs four or more persons
in the same business, or if he is an employer of 'four or more employees
engaged in a common employment.'

"It seems clear that the manufacture of brick, in the sense that material
is made into brick, and the procuring of material to be used in such manu-
facture, together constitute but one business of employment. . .

."

EMPLOYERS' MUTUAI. INSURANCE COMPANY v. THE INDTTSTRIAI^
COMMISSION OF COIiORASO, et al.

68 Colo. 550
FACTS: Index No.18.

The sole question is whether a policy of insurance was in force at the
time of the accident. The policy was dated June 28th, 1916. effective that
date. Premiums on the policy were due on July 1st and August 1st. The
policy provided that if a deposit or premium were not made within ten days
after its maturity the policy lapsed. An employee of the respondents was
killed on Friday. August 11th. 1916. The employer drew a check, dated
August 10th, for the amount of tlie required deposit and mailed it to the in-
surance carrier, drawing this check after the accident. The practice of the
company was to hold delinquent checks until an investigation showed that
there had been no accident during delinquency. A clerk sent this check to
the bank through error and as soon as the eiror was discovered withdrew
the check.

DECISION:
Check> was fraudulently drawn after the accident, antedated the date it

was received. The check was never accepted as ai payment and was held
pending an in\-estigation. and the deposit in the bank was an involuntary
action and did not affect the situation one way or the other. The employer
was not insured and judgment should he reversed with directions to the
Court to vacate, so far as the insurance carrier is concerned, the findings and
award of the Commisi-^ion and to direct the Commission to dismiss proceed-
ings as to that company.

TSE INDUSTRIAI. COMMISSION OF COI.ORADO, et al., v. ANDERSON
69 Colo. 147

FACTS: Index No. 19.

The claimant was permitted to do- certain work at home and certain work
at the shop. He was injured by slipping on some ice while attempting to
board a street car while on his wa-" to work at the shop.

Under the Workmen's Compensation Act it is necessary that both the
service being performed and the injury sustained shall arise out of and in the
course of the employment. The intent is to make the industry responsible
for industrial accidents only, and not those resulting from hazards common
to all.

DECISION:
Prom the undisputed facts in this case it is plain that claimant was not

in any sense obliged to work at his home at any time, or at all. As a matter
of fact he was not working anywhere when the accident occurred, but was
on his way to his employer's shop to begin work. Upon principle and author-
ity it must be held that a repairer of musical instruments who slips on the
ice and is injured while going to work, cannot be held to be injured in the
course of his employment, nor does the injury arise out of his contract of
employment. Upon facts like these here disclosed or analogous to them, no
case can be found where the Workmen's Compensation Act has been held to
apply.

THE MIDGET CONSOLIDATED GOLD MINING CO., et al., v. THE
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION, et al

69 Colo. 218
FACTS: Index No. 20.

One Doepke was acting for the plaintiffs (respondents) and failed to file

an application for review from a Referee's award within ten days, as re-

quired by law. He received an award on October 9th; on October 10th he
wrote the Commission asking 'the number of days the law permits me
to file an appeal." This was not answered until October 21st. upon which
date the Commission advised "Petition for Review should be filed within
ten days from the date of the Referee's award." The plaintiffs are pre-
sumed to know the law, and could easily have extended the time. The dis-

trict court should have refused to entertain the suit and should have dis-
missed it, as the plaintiffs could not appeal until they had applied to the
Commission for a review.



Colorado Industrial Commission 39

PBOUSE V. THE INDVSTBIAI. COMMISSIOIT OF COI^OSASO, et al.
69 Colo. 382

FACTS: Index No. 21.

The decedent died of septicemia or pyaemia. Prior to his last illness
he liad worked in foul air. which had reduced his resistance to the infection
and rendered liim more susceptible to it. 'I'lie commission licld tliat the
death of the decedent was not caused by an accident

DBCISION:
'I'lie Appellate Court cannot review a claim upon the evidence, but where

the evidence is not disputed same may bo construed as a finding of fact.
The decedent did not die of poisonous gas, but from a disease caused by a
definite infection.

1. An accident must be traceable to a definite time, place and cause.
2. 'I'lie occurrence constituting an accident must be unexpected.
.S. 'I'lie occurrence must be the proximate cause of death or the disease

wliicli produces death.
In tliis case tlie time was definite. Tlie result was expected and the

deceased was warned to cease working within the mine. Death was not
caused by poisonous gas, but by disease. The court also held that it was
the duty of the commission to make detailed findings of fact.

BIXIiICIC V. THE IITDUSTBXAI. COMMISSIOIT OT COZ.OBADO, et al.
69 Colo. 471

FACTS: Index No. 22.

This case was remanded to the Industrial Commission for a more de-
tailed finding of facts. The evidence bein.g contradictory, the Supreme Court
refused to consider it. taking the position that it could not review a case
upon the evidence where any other evidence was excluded.

CABROI.I., et al., v. THE INDUSTBIAI^ COMMISSION, et al.
69 Colo. 473

FACTS: Index No. 23.

Josepli, Carroll was employed in an alfalfa meal mill. On November 1,
1917. he was found dead, his body lying in the liayshed of tlie mill, where
he had been pitching alfalfa hay. His work was hard pliyslcal labor. His
place of employment was in an enclosed building. The air therein was
dust-laden as the result of handling hay, alfalfa, meal and machinery. The
decedent liad organic lieart trouble. The evidence shows that th-^ strenuous
work of pitching alfalfa hay in an enclosed building, combined with breath-
ing dust-laden air, brought on an attack of heart trouble, causing instant
death, and that if Joseph Carroll had been doing his work in the open air
tlie work would not have brought on a heart attack.

The proximate cause of the death of Joseph Carroll was the condition
of the air in his place of employment, or the fact that it was dust-laden.
The question to be determined now takes this form: "Under the foregoing
facts, must it be held, as a matter of law, that the death was 'accidentally
sustained' or resulted from an 'injury proximately caused by accident'"?

DECISION:
"Our statute uses the expressions, 'personal injury or death accidentally

sustained,' and 'injury proximately caused by accident.' in providing for
what injuries nr deaths compensation shall l)e allowed. By the term 'injury'
is meant not nnty an injur>' the means or cause of which i'-- an> accident, but
also any injur.v which is itself an accident. The expressions above quoted
are the equivalent of 'injury by accident,' wliicli is frequently used in the
decisions. The word 'by' may mean 'tlirdugli tlie means, act. or instrumen-
tality of,' !) C, J, 1109, Therefore injury by accident' and' 'injury caused
by accident' are terms or expressions which can be used interchangeably.
In a discussion of the former, it is said in 25 Harvard Law Review. 340:

" 'Since the case of Fenton vs. Thorley, nothing more is required than
that the harm that the plaintiff has sustained shall be unexpected. ... It is
enough that the causes, themselves known and usual, should produce a re-
sult which on a particular occasion is neither designed nor expected. The
test as to whether an injury is unexpected and so' if received on a single
occasion occurs 'by accident' is that the sufferer did not intend or expect
that injury would on that particular occasion result from what he was doing.'

"This is the rule followed in Fidelity, etc., Co. v. Industrial Accident
Commission of California, 177 Cal. fi]4; 171 Pac. 429; L. R. A. 191SF 856.
It was there stated that the current of authority is that 'unforeseen, unex-
pected, and unintended injuries to employes have been classed as "accidents"
and held sufficiently to justify awards.'

"For the reasons above indicated, we are of the opinion that the record
shows that the death of Joseph Carroll resulted from an 'injury proximately
caused by accident,' and that, therefore, his dependents are entitled to com-
pensation.

"It is contended by the defendants in error that the District Court had
no jurisdiction to review the proceedings of the Commission, because no peti-
tion for a rehearing was filed by the claimants after the Commission last
announced its denial of compensation. The facts which give rise to the con-
troversy in this matter are as follows: On June 13, 1918, the Commission,



40 Eighth Annual Report

after a hearinff, made an order denying compensation to the claimants. A
petition for rehearing was then filed. Thereafter, and on July 3, 1918, the
Commis.sion vacated its previous order, and set the cause down 'for the pur-
pose of taking further medical testimony as to the cause of death of the
said Joseph Carroll and for no other purpose.' Further evidence was taken
on August 7, 1918. Tliis evidence was cumulative only. On February 17,
1919. llie Commission made an order, as if an original one, denying compen-
sation. This award was. in effect, a reinstatement of the first order. No
award in favor of the claimants had ever been made in the meantime. The
petition for rehearing which was filed accomplished all that the statute con-
templates with reference to such petitions. A second petition for rehearing
by tlie same party, hied after the Commission makes an order exactly the
same as a iirevious order, would serve no purpose other than to further de-
lay the terminal inn of the proceedings.'

"The distri< t court did not dismiss the proceedings, but took jurisdiction,
and affirmed the award of tlie Commission.

"I'nder the circumstances, ahii\c stuted, we are of the opinion that the
claimants should he deemed to lia\ e suljstantially complied with the statute
as to filing a petition for rehearing.

"In this case the Commission made an order denying compensation. A
petition for rehearing was filed and after a further hearing. In which the
evidence taken was covered only, the Commission made an order as if an
original one denying the compensation."

The case was remanded to the district court with the direction to re-
mand the case to the Industrial Commission with directions to enter an
award allowing compensation.

WEAVEIt V. INDUSTRIAIi COMMISSION, et al.

69 Colo. 507
FACTS: Index No. 24.

Decedent received severe burns over a year before his deatli. He died
after an operation for appendicitis and ulcers of the stomach. Dependents
claim there was such causal connectinn l>etween tlie accident and the dece-
dent's condition at the time of deatli to justify a recovery. The Commission
made no finding upon this point.

DECISION:
"It is the duty of the Commission to make specific findings, reciting all

facts important in the history of the case, as well as specific findings of
fact bearing upon the contentions of the parties from the' testimony adduced.
Mere conclusions of law will not suffice

"

Case remanded for further investigation and specific findings.

Oi;SON-HAI.I. V. THE INOUSTBIAI. COMMISSION OF COIiOBADO, et aL
69 Colo. 518

FACTS: Index No. 25.

The Commission found "That the burden of proof is upon the claimant.
That the claimant has not established her claim as required by law. That
she has not shown that the said John Olson was injured by an accident at the
date and place mentioned in her claim, or that his death, which occurred
October 12th, A. D. 1918, was the proximate result of said accident. That,
therefore, the claim of the said Augusta Olson for compensation herein should
be denied."

DECISION:
The findings of fact are insufficient. The Appellate Court can review

questions of law only and cannot review or determine facts. Case remanded
for more specific findings of fact.

INDUSTBIAIi COMMISSION OF COI.OBADO, et al., v. THE COIiOBASO
FUEL AND IRON COMPANY

69 Colo. 524
FACTS: Index No. 26.

In this case the Industrial '"ommissinn found that Silvano Hernandez,
an employee of the Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, was killed by an acci-
dent arising out of and in course of his employment, on tlie 2nd day of
Novemhei'. 1918; that at the time of his death he left his widow, Maria
Hernandez; a daughter, Josephino (Josefina) Hernandez; and a son, Manuel
Hernandez, both of which children were minors: tli;it the widow and daugh-
ter, at the time of the death of the employee, resided in the Republic of
Mexico, and the son resided in the City of PucIiIm. Cdlni-ado. The Commission
further found that the said widow and minor cliildren were wholly depend-
ent upon the deceased for support.

An award was made 'upon the basis of $2,500.00. The minor son. who
resided In Colorado, was awarded one-third of this sum, or $833.33. The
widow and daughter were awarded jointly one-third of the remainder, or
one-third of $1,566.67, to-wit: $555.56, under the limitation of the statute
in case of foreign dependents.

The minor .son died on January 8. 1919. with the .sum of $807.88 of the
award to him remaining unpaid. The widow remarried on the 2nd day of



Colorado Industrial Commission 41

May, 1919, aiul IIh; uiipaiii i)i)ilii)n of the award to Iut lapsed under the
statute.

The Cominis.sioii thou awarded to Jo.sopliiiio (.Joselina). the infant dauf?li-

ter rcsidins in IMexico, the totai of the> lapsed and niii'ald portions of the
awards tlieretofore ni:uie to the widow and son in tlie total sum of $l,.'{fi.'!.44.

less certain expenses iirovided by tlie statute.

Api)eal was liad from this award to the District Court, where Judgment
was rendered, reducing the total amount of this award to the dependent,
Josephino (Josetina). to the sum of one thousand ($1,000.00) dollars, less the
sum awarded in the first Instance, as provided by the statute. Error and
cross error are assigned.

DECISION:
"It is clear that vinder Seetion \'II of tlie act upon the death of the son.

the unpaid amount of the award to him should be paid pro rata to the widow
and daughter subject to the limitation provided in Section X. And under
Section V. upon the marriage of the widow, being at a later date, the un-
paid portion of the award to her was required to be paid to the surviving
daughter subject to the same limitations.

"Section X limits the sum to be paid to a non-resident of the United
States to one-third of the amount to be paid to a resident dependent, and
provides that 'in no event shall death benefits to dependents who are non-
residents of the XTnited States exceed the aggregate sum of one thousand
dollars'. It is plain that b.v this language it was intended that iu)t to ex-
ceed one thousand dollars was to be paid to non-resident dependents in any
case, regardless as to the number of them or as to the times of payment,
OP whether under the origiiuil or subsequent awards.

"It is contended by tlie Commission that this limitation applies only to
the original award. This construction cannot be sustained.

"It is contended by the defendant company that the amount must be lim-
ited to one-third of the unpaid sum, that is to say, one-third of the sum of
$807.89 still due under the award to the son, or $269.30. This is equally
erroneous."

The order of the District Court, holding that the $1,000.00 limitation
applied, and that Josefina, residing in Mexico, was entitled to receive
$1,000.00 less the sum of I'SnSS.S.'). the amount theretofore awarded the widow
and ("laughter, was affirmed.

THE EMPLOYEKS' MUTUAL INSUKANCE COMPAlTy V. HTDUSTRIAI.
cOTyrvtissiON
70 Colo. 228

FACTS: Index No. 27.

Claimant was awarded $1,040,1)0 under Sec. 7.3 of the Act of 1919 for total
blindness of the right e.ve. He had lost 90% of his vision. The Commission
found that he had sustained "Almost a complete loss of vision," and that the
"Amount of vision now remaining is of no value from a working standpoint."

DEICISION:
The question is one of per cent of disabilit.w not of blindness. Sec. 7.3.

par. g. In case of disability- under the schedule in said section, the ratio of
the award to the maximum should be the ratio of the proved disability to
total disability. S. L 1919. 729, par. g: and disability in the statute means
disability to work. When, therefore, an eye is rendered of nol use in work, it

is totally disabled and the award should be the maximum.
Judgment affirmed.

Cross Reference: Industrial Commission v. Johnson, 64 Colo. 461; 172 Pacific
422.

EMPLOTTERS' MUTUAL IITSURANCE CO., et al., V. THE INDUSTRIAIi
COMMISSION, et al.

70 Colo. 229
Index No. 28.

The materia] facts are that James A. Powell was killed January 28th,
1920, by an accident arising out of and in the course of his employment, and
left minor children, among whom was said Beverly. On April 10th, 1920,
Beverly was legally adopted by one Galley and is now known as Beverly L.
Galley, and it is claimed that he can no longer be called the son of Powell
and so is not entitled to compensation after April 1 0. 1920.

DECISION:
"The question as to who constitute dependents and the extent of depend-

ency shall be determined as of the date of the accident to the injured em-
ployee and the right to death benefit shall becomei fixed as of said date, irre-
spective of any subsequent change in conditions."

Section 58 prescribes the conditions on which the right to death benefit
shall lapse, but the adoption of a minor dependent is not among them.



42 Eighth Annual Report

THE I.ONDON OUARANTEE & ACCIDENT CO., et al., v. THE INDVSTRIAI.
COMMISSION, et al.

70 Colo. 256
FACTS: Index No. 29.

"It has been e.stablished as a rosult of the accident described in the
agreement above referred to. and in whicli it i.*! stated that tlie claimant
ruptured the canal of his bladder; that the clainiaiil lias sustained a perma-
nent partial disability equal to ten per cent of iicrnianout total disability;
that .said di.sabilit>' arises t'l-om the nervous sIkkR sustained by the claimant
as a result of the injuries described in the aKreenient above referred to, and
its consec|uent etfect ujion liis bodily liealtli; tliat it has been established as
a result of the accident above described, the claimant has sustained for all
purposes a total loss of sexual jiower."

"It is further claimed that the evidence shows that the claimant was
makin,^: more at tlu' time of the award than he was before the accident, and
in order to suppni i the award tliere must be a finding' of impaired earning
caiiacity. 'I'he aniiMinl of wages paid by the former employer to the work-
man ;if'tcr llic iiiiiuN, as r(imi)ai'cil witli wams received liefore. is not con-
clusi\.' Ill' the .|ucslinii of tlic workman's d isa 1 )i 1 i t y. 'flie question is. Has the
worliiiiiin s pliN sical ami mental ellieieiie.v lieen siilist an t ia 1 b' impaired, and to
wliat I'Xtent, and for wliat time will this impairment extend into the future?
The spiiit of the Act is to compensate the workman for his disability for the
period of its duration."

DEICISION:
It is immaterial that the claimant was making more at the time of the

award than he was before the accident. Tlie measure of his compensation
for permanent disability is not necessarily liis earning power at the time of
hearing, but his actual impairment of physical efficiency. The ob.iection was
also raised in this case that the method of computation was erroneous and
the amount of the award excessive. The Supreme Court held that this mat-
ter was disposed of in The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company v. The
Industrial Commission, 65 Colo. 283; 176 Pac. 314,
Cross Reference: 65 Colo. 283.

FICARDI V. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION, et al.
70 Colo. 266

FACTS; Index No. 30.

The Industrial Commission denied John M. Picardi compensation for the
death of hisi fourteen-year-old son. The claimant was in good health, fifty-
six years old, well educated; a contractor by occupation, but wa.s- out of
work at the time\liis son was killed.

DECISION:
It was held that the claimant was not shown to be "incapable of or

actually disabled from earning his own living" as provided by the "W^orkmen's
Compensation Act of 1919. Ob.iections raised on the ground that the findings
of the Commission were not sufficiently detailed was not considered because
the court considered the finding right under the evidence, and the conclusion
a reasonable inference from the evidence.

Cross References: Prouse v. The Industrial Commission, 69 Colo, 382; 194
Pac, 625.
Brock-Haffner v. Industrial Commission, 68 Colo, 291.
Globe Co, V, Indus. Com,, 67 Colo, 528.

THE HASSEI^Ii IRON WORKS CO.. et al., v. THE INDUSTRIAi;
COMMISSION, et al.

70 Colo. 386
PACTS: Index No. 31.

"John Hrutkai was killed by an accident arising out of and in the
course of his employment while performing services arising out of and in the
course of his employment while working for the . . . employer, at Ship Rock,
New Mexico, on September 9th, A. D. 191S, That while so employed and
while engaged in operating the oxy-acetylene torch and wrecking a steel
bridge on an island in the San Juan River, near Ship Rock, New Mexico, the
said John Hrutkai was struck by lightning, death resulting instantly. That
his death was the immediate result of the accident above described and
arose out of and in the course of his employment. . .

,"

The only question arising is whetlier or not there is evidence to support
the finding that the accident arose out of the employment. At the time of
his death the claimant was working upon a steel bridge partly in the water
and partly in the river bank, "His employment required him to use, and he
did use, a platinum lighter, a torch, a small wrench and a pair of pliers. He
had some of these tools on his person wlien he was struck by lightning. Tlie
tools were carried over the spot on his body on which burns were found.
At the time of the accident the ground was damp, and an electrical storm
was in progress."

DECISION:
The Commission could have found, as a reasonable inference to be drawn

from the evidence, that the steel in the bridge and the water underneath



Colorado Industrial Commission 43

caused an attraction for liKhtnins and was a condiictor thereof to an extent
much greater than was fomnion to points olsewliere In the vicinity, and
could have so found even if the testimony of the witness, Reld. had not been
admitted. Affirmed.

BUBKE V. TB:E INDUSTBIAI. COMMISSION, et al.

70 Colo. 394

FACTS: Xadex No. 32.

Plaintiff in error. Burke, employed the decedent as a taxi driver. He was
discharged for reckless driving. The next morning he called for a party of
tourists who had previously arranged with Hurlte for a trip to Estes Park.
Upon the return trip the car overturned and the driver, Chadwlck, was
killed. Later the party he was driving for settled with the former employer.
The question is whetlier the employer, by accepting the money for the trip,
reinstated the employee, or if tlie employer is estopped from denying that
the decedent was an employee.

DECISION:
"There Is no conflict in the testimony upon the fact of Chadwlck's dis-

charge, and the question of hi.s reinstatement is strictly one of law and not
of fact. The Commission found tliat he was an employee solely upon an
alleged ratification by Burke of his act in taking the car, without authority,
as above noted. This view was adopted by the district court.

"It seems clear to u.« that the acceptance by Burke* of pay for the use of
his automobile and equipment could have and did have no effect whatever
upon the status of Chadwlck. Chadwlck was either an employee of Burke
at the time of the accident, or he was not. If he was not, then we fail to see
how any subsequent act of Burke In dealing with third parties could change
Chadwlck's relations to him. Whatever the law may be upon the subjects
of ratification and estoppel, under the circumstances here shown, as applied
to third persons, manifestly, as between Burke and Chadwlck, upon the undis-
puted facts, neither the doctrine of ratification nor estoppel has the slightest
application, and both the Commission and the district court were in error in
holding to the contrary. If Chadwick was not in the employment of Burke
when injured his heirs have no standing under the Workmen's Compensation
Act. It conclusively appears that when Chadwick was injured, he had been
discharged, and was a mere volunteer, wrongfully engaged in driving the
Burke car. The law must leave him where it finds him, for since that situa-
tion was brought about by his own willful and deliberate wrong, upon no
possible theory is he or are his dependents in position to ask or receive com-
pensation at the hands of Burke."

INSUSTRIAi; COMMISSION, et al., v. FAFFAS
71 Colo. 25

FACTS: Index No. 33.

Decedent, Pappas, was injured November 14, 1916. and died four days
later.

"Greece was blockaded from November, 1916, to August, 1917. Plaintiff
received information of the death in November, 1917, and executed and sent
to the United States a power of attorney authorizing two persons named
therein to represent her in connection with any rights or claims she might
have by reason of said iniury and death. No action was taken under said
power of attorney. January 6. 1920, the Consul of Greece, stationed at San
Francisco, filed claim for compensation with tlie Industrial Commission.
August 16, 1921, the Commission rendered its findings and award denying
the claim. An appeal was taken to the district court, where findings and
award were reversed. The judgment of the District Court was appealed to
the Supreme Court.

DECISION:
"The finding and award of the Industrial Commission can be upheld, and

the judgment of the district court reversed, only upon two grounds: 1. That
the claim was not filed in time. 2. That no motion for a rehearing was pre-
sented to the Commission.

"It is undisputed that no such notice was given and no payment made
within one year from the date of the accident. It is contended that the exist-
ence of the war and blockade of Greece prevented such action and excused
the failure. This would be true onl.v in so far as those facts were responsi-
ble for the failure. Plaintiff received actual Information of the death in
November, 1917. Conceding everything claimed on her behalf, the statute
would begin to run on that date. The claim would be barred in November,
1918, and it was not filed for more than one year thereafter.

Section 77 of said Act of 1915 reads in part as follows:
" 'No action, proceeding or suit to set aside, vacate or amend any finding,

order or award of the Commission, or to enjoin the enforcement thereof, shall
be brought unless the plaintiff shall have first applied to the Commission for
a hearing thereon as provided in tliis act.'

"This chapter was amended in 1919, and appears as Chapter 210 of the
act of that year. Section 98 thereof reads in part as follows:

" 'No action, proceeding or suit to set aside any finding, order or award
of the Commission, or referee, or to enjoin the enforcement thereof, shall be



44 Eighth Annual Report

brought unless the plaintiff shall have first applied to the Commission for a
review as herein provided.'

"No application herein was made to the Commls.sion for a 'review', or
for a 'hearing' save the original hearing upon the claim. Plaintiff contends
that the Act of 1916 is applicable and that the portion of It. above quoted,
does not relate to a review. With this position we cannot agree. The 'hear-
ing' there referred to is a hearing upon the 'action' proceeding or suit to
set aside, vacate or amend', and the construction to be given the section is
exactly the construction which the particular language of the Act of 1919
rnakes Inevitable. They both mean the same thing. But even this construc-
tion is unnecessary because the section is remedial and the law in force Jan-
uary 6, 1920, at the time of the ruling of the Commission is the law applica-
ble. That law is the Act of 1919.

"In view of the foregoing the consideration of other Incidental questions
raised by this record is unnecessary. The judgment is reversed and the
cause remanded with directions to the district court to enter Judgment
affirming the findings and award of the Commission."

THE a-EVTERAI. CHEmiCAI. CO., et al., v. THOMAS, et aL
71 Colo. 28

Index ITo. 34.

This is a writ of error to the Denver District Court upon a judgment
rendered October 5, 1921, aflSrming an award by the Industrial Commission
in favor of Emily Ann Thomas. Sixty days were allowed for a bill of excep-
tions, which was signed November 10th, and thirty days stay of execution.
December 12th this writ of error was sued out.

"The record in any case shall be transmitted to the Commission within
twenty days after the order or judgment of the court, unless. In the mean-
time, a writ of error addressed to the district court shall be obtained from
the supreme court, for the review of such order of judgment."

The defendants in error move to dismiss the writ because It was sued
out neither within said twent- days nor within twenty days from the expira-
tion of the said thirty days. The motion must be granted.

The plaintiff in error claims that the point was waived, because the
defendants in error did not object at the time the thirty days for the bill
was granted. Whether this waived the transmission of the record within
twenty days from the nidgment we do not determine; but it did not waive
the requirement that such transmission be made within twenty days from
the end of the thirty days' sta-"' granted by the court. If the court had
power to grant that thirty days at all. which we do not determine, the most
that the plaintiff in error could claim for it would be that it postponed the
time at which the twenty days began to run, not that it abrogated the
twenty-day requirement entirely.

THE HTDXXSTKIAX 'COwmZSSlOII, et al., v. THE STATE UTSUKAITCE COM-
PENSATION FUin>, et al.

71 Colo. 106
PACTS: rndex No. 35.

"The claimant, William Grenfell, lost the sight of his left eye by acci-
dent arising out of and in the course of his employment with The Camp
Bird Mining Company The accident occurred March 16, 1916, and the cause
is governed by the Workmen's Compensation Act of 1915. In conformity
therewith, and upon an agreement between the parties approved by the
Commission no hearing whatever having been had. Grenfell was awarded
$832.00 for the los.si of only one eye.

It appears that in 1908. while employed at another mine, Grenfell suf-
fered an injury to the right eye, which resulted finally in a practical loss
of its vision. This eye, however, was not totally useless, as claimant was
able to distinguish with it large objects and lights and shadows. After the
left eye was injured and after the first award had been made, by direction
of the State Compensation Fund an operation was performed on the right
eye, in the hope that its sight might be at least partially restored. The
operation, however, was unsuccessful, and later that eye had to be removed.

The Camp Bird Company was insured in the State Compensation Fund,
a department of the Industrial Commission, which paid the allowed claim
for permanent partial disability in full. The last payment was made on
August 7, 1918. On September 7th, next thereafter, the attorney claimant
moved to reopen the case on a claim of total disability, which motion on
notice was allowed. Hearings were had on the new claim in which, without
objection, all parties appeared and participated.

Findings were made and a new award entered by the Commission on
March 29, 1921. wherein it was declared that claimant was totally and perma-
nently disabled, that such permanent and total disability arose out of and
was the proximate result of the accident of March 16, 1916, and that he
was entitled to compensation at the rat© of $34.72 per month so long as he
should live and total disability continue. The Commission also found that
the operation upon the right eye would neither have been advised nor
required had claimant not sustained the injury to his left eye; that such'
operation was recommended by the State Compensation Fund in the hope
that claimant might thus be enabled to continue his work and earn a liveli-
hood; and that as result thereof he became totally and permanently disabled.
The operation was performed some time subsequent to the original award,
and the effect thereof was of course then unknown."



COLOHADO I XDl'STHIAl. COMMISSION 45

DECISION:
"The first <iuostion to determine is whether the Industrial Commission

had power to reopen the case. The main contention of the employer, The
Camp IJird Company, is that It liati no sucli authority. It is to be noted,
however, that the Commission was vested with .jurisdiction of the subject
matter when the first award was entered, and that the proceedings leading
up to that award were in conformit.v with the. provisions of the Workmen's
Compensation Act. Upon the new claim the power and authority of the
Commission over the subject matter is beyond dispute. It is manifest that
the question goes merely to tlie remedy or method of procedure rather than
to the right and authority of the Commission to adjust the claim.

"It appears that notice of tlie filing of the now claim was given, and that
at the hearings the State Compen.sation F\ind and The Camp Bird Company
had ample opportunity to object to tlie reopening of tlie case, but neither
saw (it to do so. Instead, both appeared and actively participated in such
rehearings. Testimony was taken touching facts, circumstances and condi-
tions, and involving questions of law never previoirsly considered It was,
to all intents and purposes, a hearing de nova. The objections now urged
were not raised until upon applicntion for rcliearing after the entr.v of the
second award. Under these circumstances tlie defendants in error cannot
be heard to question the power and authority of the Commission to reopen
the case, take further testimony and enter the award of which complaint
is made. Tliese being mere questions of remedy or procedure, could be, and
were, waived. Had proper and timely objection been made to the Commis-
sion against reopenin.g the case, and had the objectors thereafter declined to
participate in such hearings, a totally different question would have been
presented, one which, under the circumstances, we are not now called upon
t'O, and which we do not determine.

"The remaining question is whether claimant became totally and perma-
nently blind by the accident at the Camp Bird mine when, as a matter of
fact, he was practically sightless in the right eye prior to such employment.
There is nothing in our compensation statute requiring employes to be
physicall.v perfect in order to come within its t^rovisions. Claimant, for
practical purposes, was blind in one eye when he entered the services of the
Camp Bird Company. This, however, did not prevent him from doing the
work which he was employed to do. His wasres were the same as his fellow
employes with perfect vision: the Camp Bird Company paid the same com-
pensation insurance premium for him as for workmen with normal vision;
no penalty whatsoever attached to him because he was practically sightless
in one eye. When he lost the sight of his remaining eye in an accident
arising out of and in the course of his employment we are of the opinion
that he became totally and permanently dis.-ibled within the meaning of our
compensation act

"While it is true that before the operation upon his right eye, performed
with a view to improving the vision thereof, claimant was able to distinguish
large objects and light and shadows, it nevertheless was not such vision as
would at all enable him to perform the work re<niired.

"The act is highly remedial, beneficent in purpose and to be liberally
construed. To say that a man who has only such vision as enables him to
recognize a form before him, without being able to distinguish its outlines,
is not blind within the meaning of this law, is to apply to it a strict rule
of construction, and defeat its evident purpose."
Cross References: Industrial Commission v. Johnson, 64 Colo. 461, 172 Pac.

422.
Employers' Mutual Insurance Company v. Industrial Com-

mission, TO Colo. 228: 199 Pac. 482.

THE INDXJSTRIAL COMMISSION, et al., v. THE GENEBAI. ACCHJENT,
TIRE AND IiIFE ASSURANCE COBFOBATION, et al.

71 Colo. 115 .

FACTS: rnclex No. 36.

The claimant sustained the loss of the thumb, index finger, and the
middle finger at the proximal joint. The Commission awarded compensa-
tion on the basis of a 70 """r, loss of use of the right hand measured at the
wrist. The insurance carrier contended that under Section 73. the Commis-
sion could award compensation only for the amount provided for the loss
of the thumb and fingers in the schedule under Section 73 of the Act of 1919.

DECISION:
"Under Subdivision G. the Commission could, as it did, award compensa-

tion for the partial loss of use of the hand.
"In the instant case, the Commi?:sion correctly treated the partial loss

of use of the hand as being the compensable loss sustained. It committed
no error in not designating the injury as a loss of the thumb and fingers
and awarding the scheduled benefits for the loss of such members."

The insurer had previously paid compensation on the basis of the loss
of the fingers and argued that the Commission could not pay compensation
for the loss of the thumb and fingers and then add compensation for the
loss of the use of the hand.

"The Commission's award does not purport, however, to be one of an
additional ocmpensation, and whatever the insurer has already paid may and
should be credited upon the award."



46 Eighth Annual Report

The District Court set aside the flndiugr of tlie t'omniission as to the
average weekly wages of the claimant on the ground that it had no support
in the evidence and substitute a finding of its own aiui ordered the awar<l
amended accordingly.

"This was error. The court had no right to set aside or to amend a
finding of fact, and then order the award to be amended accordingly. The
only grounds upon which a court may set aside an order or award of the
Commission are set forth in Section lOH, Chapter 210, Session I^aws of 191'J,
namely: (a) Tliat the Commission acted without or in excess of its powers;
(b) That the finding, order or award was procured by fraud; and (c) That
the findings of fact by the Commission do not support the order or award."

SXOITCr, STATU TBEASUBEB, V. THE INDUSTBIAI. COSHVIISSIOII'
71 Colo. 133

Index No. 37.

"Action in mandamus to compel the State Treasurer to invest money
belonging to the State Compensation Insurance Fund in United States Bonds.
Writ granted."
FACTS:

"The Commission directed the treasurer to invest in United States bonds,
but he disobeyed and invested in state warrants.

"In this court the plaintiff in error makes four points:
1. He says tliat the petition neither alleges nor shows that the relator

had no remedy at law.
The brief suggests an action for damages could be brought on the bond

of the treasurer as custodian of the fund, and so mandamus will not lie.

The conclusion necessitates the premise that no public officer who has given
a bond can be compelled to do his duty. Such is not the law."

2. 'Plaintiff in error says, 'It affirmatively appears from the petition
that the plaintiff in error is not directed by law to perform the act com-
plained of.'

"

"It is immaterial what the petition shows the law to be. We look to the
statute for that. In support of this second proposition, however, it is urged
that section 141 merely gives the Commission power to direct and does not
require the treasurer to obey. We think such an argument requires no
answer."

3 ."It is said that the act required involves the exercise of skill, judg-
ment and discretion and is not a ministerial act. We cannot agree to this
proposition.

"The language is plain and incapable of two constructions. Full control
of the fund is given to the Commission; the custodian is authorized to do
nothing with it except under their order, and his investment of it is restricted
to 'warrants or bonds of the State of Colorado, or of the I'nited States of
America, at market price, as may be determined by the Commission.' The
custodian is as much under the control of the words 'as may be deter-
mined by the Commission' as by what precedes them. Nothing is required
of the treasurer by the statute but to obey the commission and invest as
directed at the market price."

4. "It is claimed that section 141. if construed as above, violates article
10, section 12, and article 5, section 33, of the Constitution.

'"I'he argument is that the power of the treasurer over the state money
is constitutional and so cannot be taken from him by the General Assembly.
This, without decision, may be conceded; and we also pass over the power
given to the legislature by said section 12. to regulate the safe keeping
and management of the public funds in the hands of the treasurer; yet the
constitution is not violated, because the fund in question is not the general
property of the state and its custody is no part of the treasurer's constitu-
tional duty hut is conferred on him by statute only. The fund is not 'cred-
itable to the general revenue of the state' and is 'designated for purposes
other than such general revenue,' and so is not in the treasury of the state.
S. L. 1913. pp. .SSO (g) 1 and 5S2, (g) 4. The treasurer, eo nomine, is made
custodian of it. but gives a special bond, and anybody else. e. g.. the Indus-
trial Commission itself, might have been and may hereafter be made such
custodian when the legislature sees fit."

OX.SON'-HAIiIi V. IITDUSTBIAZ. COlVnyHSSIOIT, et al.
71 Colo. 228

FACTS: Index No. 38.

"This cause is here a second time. Upon the former review it was
remanded to the Commission for fuller and more specific findings. At the
first hearing retover.v by claimant was denied. The first award was reviewed
by the district court and affirmed. After further findings bv the Commis-
sion, the cause was again taken to the district court and the action of the
Commission in denying compensation was there again upheld. It is to review
that judgment that claimant now brings the cause here.

"The essential facts are that claimant's decedent, John Olson, died at
a hospital on October 12, 1918. The record shows that he claimed to have
fallen from a ladder while at his work for the Theater Company on June 9,

1918. His widow and beneficiary claimed that the accident occurred on June



Colorado Inpustkial Commission- 47

16, 1918, but for the purpose of lliis (U'cisioii the <li.srn-p;uic.\ In date is not

important."

DECISION:
"There is no direct proof of tlie accident. 'i'hc i laiinant supports her

case whoUy with certain reports, and alleged cohn crsatidiis .said to have
taken place witli Olson at various times subsequent to llie supposed accident,
at his home and at the hospital where he died. 'I'lu-re is not one scrap of
competent testimony to show that there ever was an accidental injury at all.

"It is elementary in cimipeiisation cases, as in other actions, tliat the
burden of proof is upon the party asserting the claim. It was the duty of
the claimant to sliow that the death of her husband was the proximate result
of an accident arising out of and in the course of his employment. The
alleged fall from the ladder took place either on June 9, or June 15, 1918.
The decedent was then upwards of sixty years of age. For approximately
four months after tlie accident he was under the care of at least three
physicians, who apparently discovered no evidence whatever of his having
met with an accident. Kach of them treated him for an organic diseas©.
After his death an autopsy was held which disclosed at least one serious
chronic ailment, that another was developing, and that none of these con-
ditions, in the opinion of physicians, was likely to have resulted from a fall,

either recent or remote. On the contr.Try, the medical testimony was prac-
tically unanimous that decedent died from pericarditis and hypostatic pneu-
monia.

"There is some testimony wtiich tends to show that there was a possi-
bility of tiie pericarditis having lesulted from an external injury. The only
effect of this testimony, however, is to furnish a conflict, and the findings
of tlie (Commission, on conflicting testimony, is conclusive upon the courts.
The rule as to fact findings is laid down in Passini v. Industrial Commission,
64 Colo. 349, 171 Pac. 379, as follows:

" "This court may consider only the legal question of whether there Is

evidence to support tlie findings, and not whetlier the Commission has mis-
construed its probative effect. The award is conclusive upon all matters of
fact properly in dispute before the Commission, where supported by evidence,
or reasonable inference to be drawn therefrom.

"Error is assigned upon tlie refusal to admit in evidence an wholly
jnldentified written statement of the employer respecting a claim of Olson
jis to the accident: and also because of the exclusion of dependent's notice
of the accident and claim for compensation: also to the exclusion of state-
ments made by tlie deceased at various times long subsequent to the alleged
accident. These offers were properly excluded. It is true that the workmen's
compensation statutes of most of the states provide that industrial commis-
sions .shall reach their conclusions without regard to technical rules of evi-
dence. It is manifest, however, that the rule against hearsay is not tech-
nical, but vitally substantial, and may not "roperlj' be disregarded under such
statutory provisions witliout grave danger of collusion, imposition and in-
justice. If a claimant be permitted to make out a case upon the essential
facts of accidental injury upon hearsay testimony alone there is no limit to
the frauds and wrongs that may be encouraged and made possible.

" 'The statements made by an injured employe in the absence of his
employer, by a deceased man as to liis bodily or mental feelings, are admissi-
ble in evidence, but those made as to the cause of his illness are not
admissible in evidence, and where there is no other evidence of an accident
arising out of and in course of his employment than statements made by a
deceased employe in the absence of his employer, an award cannot be sus-
tained.'

"Neither is it apparent how informal statements of the deceased, made
long after the alleged accident, and therefore manifestly not within the
res g'estae rule, should be considered as having weight, even if admitted,
as against the direct, positive and satisfying testimony of the attending
physician.

"As to the alleged accidental injury all evidence offered was hearsay,
and compensation may not be lawfully awarded upon that class of testimony
alone.

"There was ample competent evidence to support the findings of the
Commission. Under such circumstances, bearing carefully in mind the
settled rule that the fact findings of the Commission, based upon conflicting
testimony, are conclusive on review, the judgment is affirmed."

Cross References: Passini v. Industrial Com.. 64 Colo. 349, 171 Pac. 369:
Prouse V. Industrial Com., 69 Colo. 382, 194 Pac 625.
Industrial Com. v. Johnson, 66 Colo. 292; 181 Pac. 977.
Globe Co. v. Industrial Co., 67 Colo 526; 186 Pac. 522.
Industrial Com v. I^ondon, etc., Co. 66 Colo. 575; 185

Pac. 344,

CSA-nrFOBD, et aL, v. INSUSTRIAJ. COMMXSSION, et al.

71 Colo. 378
FACTS: Index No. 39.

It was alleged by the claimants before the Industrial Commission that
the decedent died on November 13, 1920, as the result of electrical burns
received May 22, 1920, resulting from an accident caused by running an



48 Kicin ii Annual Kei'ort

elevator. Tlie decedent's rlaiin \v;is deuii'i! by tlu- Commission prior to his
death, and in January, 1921. liis mother filed a flaim in behalf of herself
and a minor sister of the dei'edent. The Commission found, in part;

"The Referee is of the opinion that Robert Klwood Crawford from and
after May 22nd, A. !>. 1920, was sufEerinpr from an injury caused by an
electric shock, and that his death on November 13th, A. D. 1920. was the
proximate result of an electric shock sustained by the said Crawford. The
Referee, however, is unable to find from the evidence that the shock sustained
by the decedent. Crawford, was sustained in the manner and at the time
and place alleged by the claimants herein. Proof asi to the possibility of
sustaining an electric shock in the manner and at the time and at the place
alleged by the decedent himself clearly and positively precludes the possi-
bility of finding that the shock from which Crawford was undoubtedly
suffering could have been sustained .ts he alleged. It, therefore, follows that
the claim for compensation must be denied."

The District Court confirmed the findings and award of the Commission.

DECISION:
"The only grounds upon which a decision of the Commission can be

reversed by the District Court are:
"(a) That the Commission acted without or in excess of its powers;
(b) That the finding, order or award was procured by fraud;
(c) That the findings of fact by the Commission do not support the

order or award." Sec. 103, Laws of 1919, p. 743.
"Questions of law only" can be reviewed by us on writ of error. Sec.

108, Laws of 1909, p. 744.
Among the allegations in the complaint are: "(a) That the Industrial

Commission acted without and in excess of its powers as follows: . . .

(8) That the Industrial Commission and its Referee have made insuf-
ficient findings of fact.

(b) That the findings of fact of the Industrial Commission do not sup-
port its order or award in that; . . .

(7) That the Industrial Commission has made insufficient findings of
fact upon which to base its award."

"The only important finding of fact is a negative, i. e., the inability of
the Referee to find from the evidence of claimants that the shock sustained
by decedent was sustained 'at the time and place alleged by the claimants."
Whether this means alleged by the claimants in their statement or by the
testimony of their witness, the deceased, does not appear. We get the im-
pression that the Referee intends to hold that a failure to find that this
accident occurred at the precise time and place and in the exact manner
stated in the testimony of the deceased precludes recovery by these claim-
ants. If so, we are not prepared to agree with him."

'It becomes absolutely essential that the Commission make some definite
finding of fact herein. We are told that deceased was suffering from this
shock 'from and after May 22nd'. When did he get it? Where did he get it?
Having found these facts in detail the Commission may draw its conclusions
therefrom as to whether, at the time of the accident, the employe was
'performing service arising out of and in the course of his employment',
•which is the test of right of recovery and makes its award accordingly.
From the facts so found we can then, and not till then, determine the cor-
rectness of the Commission's conclusions and the support, if any. which
such facts furnish for the award."

"The judgment is reversed and the cause remanded to the District
Court with directions to send it to the Commission for compliance with the
law.
Cross References: Prouse v. Industrial Com.. 69 Colo., 382. 384; 194 Pac. 625.

Weaver v. Industrial Com. 69 Colo. 507; 194 Pac. 941.
Olson-Hall v. Industrial Co., 69 Colo. 518; 194 Pac. 212.

nnjTTSTBXAX coivcvixssioiT, et ai., V. fui:bi.o attto comPAinr, et ai.

71 Colo. 424
PACTS: Index No. 40.

"On April 11, 1919, Parks was in the employ of The Pueblo Auto Com-
pany as a salesman. On said day Parks went in an automobile into the
country for the purpose of selling an automobile. On the trip he effected
a sale to one Hunter, who started in the car with Parks on his return to
Pueblo.

On the road they invited two brothers named Bosco to ride with them.
A little later, while on the road, one of the Boscos shot and killed Parks.
It appears that the killing was for the purpose of obtaining the automobile
In which the parties were riding.

It is conceded that Parks was killed while in the course of his employ-
ment, but the District Court held that the killing did not arise out of his
r,— 'o^-^ent. 'The correctness of that decision is to be determined on this
review."

DECISION:
"The cases seem to hold that the test is whether or not there Is a

causual connection between the injury and the employment, that is, are they
so connected that the injury naturally resulted from the employment."



Colorado Industrial. Commission 49

"The award of the Commission can be sustained only on the ground
that Parks lost his life while he was In the course of his employment and
as the result of an attempt on the part of the Uoscos to obtain possession
of the employer's automobile.

The danger of assault upon a highway for the purpose of robbery Is

generally recognized, and said danger is more imminent in recent years since
the possession of an automobile affords ready means of escape."

"An injury causoci dolibpraloly and wilfully by a third party may be an
'accidental injury,' witliin the moaning of tlie act, from the viewpoint of

the t'inplov<'r and tlio onii)loye."
"It being established that Parks was killed In order that his assailant

might obtain his employer's automobile in which* Parks was riding on his
master's business, we are of the opinion that the Commission was justified

in awarding compensation to the claimant. The judgment is accordingly
reversed witli directions to enter judgment affirming the award made by the
Commission."

TBAVEIiERS HTSUBANCZ: CO., et al., v. IXTDUSTBIAIi COMMISSION, et aL
71 Colo. 495

FACTS: Index No. 41.

"Action involving the constitutionality of a portion of the workmen's
compensation act relating to insurance. Constitutionality upheld."

DECISION:
"Such is the record before us that, if a portion of section 22 of our

Workmen's Compensation Act (L 1919, p. 708) is constitutional, the judgment
must be affirmed. If unconstitutional, reversed."
"The Industrial Commission shall from time to time approve and pre-

scribe a standard or universal form, as nearly as possible, for every contract
or policy of insurance, endorsement, rider, letter, or other document affecting
such contract, for use in insuring the compensation herein provided for."

"Plaintiffs in error say this is a delegation to the Commission of a
legislative power and prohibited by the Constitution. If it is such a dele-
gation it requires no citation of authority to establish the prohibition."

"The constitutional division of all governmental powers into legislative,
executive and judicial is abstract and general. Their complete separation
in actual practice is impossible. The many complex relations created by
modern society and business have produced man.\- situations which can be
adequately met only by vesting in the same administrative officers or bodies
powers inherently partaking, to some extent of any two or all of these
three functions."

"Our Workmen's Compensation Act contains 153 sections. But ten of
these relate directly to the subject of insurance. The disputed portion of
section 22 might be wiped out and the act remain unimpaired. This portion,
therefore, is but an administrative incident. If the Industrial Commission
failed to prescribe a standard form of policy not even the in.surance feature
of the act would be seriously interfered with."

"There is in all this no element of legal compulsion, hence the power
to prescribe the policy form is not legislative in the sens© in which the dele-
gation of such power is prohibited."

THE INDUSTBIAIi COMMISSION, et al., V. FANGANXEUO
72 Colo. 140

FACTS: Index No. 42.

Lopa Benedetta, widow of the decedent, claimed compensation as the
widow. Marie Fanganiello claimed compensation as mother of the deceased.

The Commission found the fact of the marriage of the claimant and the
deceased in Italy, in May. 191.3: that immediately following the marriage
the husband came to the United States, and remained here until the time of
his death in 1918; that he contributed to his wife's support for a period of
one year; that in 1917 the widow gave birth to an Illegitimate child; and
that, from the marriage it was conclusively presumed that the claimant
was wholly dependent upon the decedent. An award of compensation was,
therefore, made to her as widow of the deceased."

"The trial court held that the findings did not support the award from
the fact that in law, in the court's view, the act of adultery on the part
of the wife constituted a voluntary separation from the husband. The court
therefore remanded the case to the Industrial Commission for further con-
sideration and determination, not contrary to the court's decision."

DECISION:
"The Commission insists that the District Court not only remanded the

case, but determined it adversely to the widow. We do not so read the
record. The finding of the District Court is that the cause be remanded to
the Industrial Commission. The judge before whom the case was tried
explained that the order was made for the purpose of allowing the claimant
to present evidence which might show that the finding of adultery was not
correct, there being a doubt as to her meaning in one of her statements on
the stand. This remand is in accordance with section 102 of the chapter



50 Eighth Annual Report

above quoted, and we see no reason why the Commission should complain
of it. The order of the Districi Court is therefore affirmed."

ZiONDOIT GUABANTEi: & ACCISEITT CO., et aL, v. IMDUSTBIAXi COLI-
UZSSION, et al.

72 Colo. 177
FACTS: Index No. 43.

After a voluntary aprreemfiit. providinf? for the payment of $10.00 a
week for ninety-two (92) weeks, was filed, the case was set down for hearing
to determine whetlier the claimant was entitled to any further compensation,
and the extent of his permanent disability, if any. It seems that there
were several lioarings. At the one held by the Referee May 23, 1921, the
finding: was that, as a permanent result of the accident, the claimant had
sustained 33 1-3% loss of use of his left leg. and that the permanent dis-
ability thereby occasioned would have been, and was. approximately. 80%,
had it not been for two -operations performed at the claimant's expense by
the Mayo clinic of Rochester, Minnesota, and the compensation was made
on that basis. The award also required the employer and insurance carrier,
as provided by section 51 of the Act. to pay for such medical, surgical and
hospital attention as the claimant received during the sixty days imme-
diately! following his accident, but not to exeed $200.00 in value. On Novem-
ber 3, 1921. these findings and the award of the Referee were approved by
the Industrial Commission. Upon a rehearing granted, the Commission again,
in a supplemental award of December 3. 1921. affirmed and approved the
previous award of November 3rd, which affirmed the Referee's award of
May 23rd."

"The questions which the plaintiff in error, the insurance carrier and
the employer, say are involved in this review, using their own language, are:

"1. Has tile Industrial Commission a right, under the compensation
law, by an indirect method, to require the employer or the insurance carrier
to pay for medical attention beyond the limits required by the law?

2. Has the Commission a right, under the law. to require the employer
or insurance carrier to pay compensation in excess of the actual disability
for an assumed disability which the employe might have suffered had he
not had certain medical and surgical attention but which he did not in fact
suffer?

3. Do the findings of fact support the award?"

DECISION:
"The first two que.'3tions do not accurately state the issues Involved.

As provided by section 51 of the Act, the Commission expressly limited the
amount of the award for medical attention given during the sixty days
following the accident, and not to exceed $200.00 in value.

It it not a correct statement to say that the Commission awarded com-
pensation for an assumed disability. There is no provision of the com-
pensation act which specifies the time at which disability is to be ascer-
tained. We have examined the evidence, not for the purpose of passing
upon its weight or sufficiency, but as throwing light upon the findings of
the Commission, and are satisfied they are not only supported by the evidence
but that the findings sustain the award. It plainly appears that the claimant,
at the end of the sixty days following the accident, was told by the attend-
ing physicians furnished by the employer, or the insurance carrier, that
they could do nothing further for him. Being thus left to shift for him-
self, he went to the Mayo clinic in Rochester. Minnesota, and underwent
two serious and unusual operations, the result of which was an improve-
ment in his condition. His health was not restored, nor did he regain his
normal ability to perform manual labor. X'pon the final hearing by the
Industrial Commission it appeared to that body, and it is so found, that
the claimant's disability, at the expiration of the sixty days from the time
of the accident, was 80%, and would have so continued to be had not these
operations been performed. The Commission did find that after the opera-
tions were performed the permanent result of his accident was s.till a
SS 1-3% loss of the use of his right leg. but. as stated, the Commission also
found that had it not been for these operations, the disability would have
remained 80 7o- The award, therefore, for permanent disability was com-
puted upon the basis of an 80% loss of the use of the claimant's leg. None
of it was for medical attention, but for a permanent disability actu-
ally existing at the time the physicians of plaintiffs in error discharged him
at the end of the sixty day period. The making of this additional com-
pensation, which may be equal to, or greater than, the amount of the claim-
ant's expenses incurred for the operation at Rochester, is not equivalent
to an award bv the Commission for medical attention in excess of the sum
of $200.00, or for such attention given after the period of sixty days follow-
ing the accident.

Neither the statement that the Industrial Commission's award for in-

creased permanent disability was an indirect method for paying for medical
attention beyond the period of sixty days following the accident, nor that

the award compels the employer and insurance carrier to pay for an assumed
disability which the claimant did not suffer, is borne out by the findings

of fact. Section 110 of the statute authorizes the Commission, of its own
motion, at anv time, after notice to the parties interested, to review any



CoLOKADo Industrial Commission 51

award previously made, and on such review to make anotlier award dimin-
ishing, maintaining- or increasing the compensation previously awarded,
subject to the maximum and minimum provided in the Act. The Commis-
sion, tiierefore, was authorized in tliis case to increase the award which It

first tentatively made, and had the right to fix the permanent disability as
of the date when I lie ptiysic^ans of the employer and insurance carrier
notified claimant tliat tliey were unable to do anything further for him. If
the theory of tlie plaintiffs in error wa's sustained, it would be equivalent
to penalizing! the claimant for taking measures to protect himself by dimin-
ishing his disabilit.y to perform labor. Considering the wide discretion
whicli has been vested in the Commission, and its power to ascertain facts,
its freedom from rules of evidence, more or less technical, which prevail
in the court's and in acrordance with the spirit and purpose of the act, we
are constrained to tiold. not only that the findings of fact, taken in their
entirety, sustain the award, but that the Commission acted humanely, as
well as fairly, to plaintiffs in error, in reaching its ultimate conclusion. The
judgment of the District Court, which approved the findings and award is,

therefore, affirmed."

IITDUSTItlAIi COMMISSION, et al., v. BIO SIX COAIi CO., et al.

72 Colo. 377

FACTS: Index No. 44.

This case comes up on writ of error to the District Court to review
its final judgment setting aside an award of the State Industrial Commis-
sion to Ollie Cruthis. The Industrial Commission approved an Agreement
of the insurance carrier to pay the claimant $10.00 per week during dis-
ability. Upon a later hearing claimant was awarded $10.00 per week so
long as he sliould live. The Commission granted a lump sum settlement
of $3,000.00 in cash and ordered payments to continue at the rate of $28.57
per month so long as the claimant's disability was total and permanent.
The Commission did not specifically find the period of claimant's life ex-
pectancy and the insurance carrier took the stand that a lump sum settle-
ment could not properly be made unless claimant's expectancy was set
forth in the award. The insurance carrier also contended that the Com-
mission should have considered the claimant's physical condition.

DBCISION:
"The commissioners had ample opportunity to judge of his general

condition and as to the other enumerated matters, and it was not necessary
for the Commission, in the absence of any request therefor at the time of
the hearing, to take evidence relating thereto. In the absence of anything
in the record to the contrary, we may rightfully assume that the Commis-
sion did its duty and considered not only the Colorado mortality table but
all the other matters which section 78 requires, and gave them due weight
in making its award."

"We also add, wfthout entering into detail, that from an inspection of
the award, as made. It is apparent that the Colorado expectancy table must
have been used. The figures wbicli the Attorney General has set out in
his brief, but which need not be reproduced here, satisfy us that this table
was used, and properly used, by the Commission. "We conclude, therefore,
that the lindisputed evidence, taken as findings of fact, coupled with our
assumption that the Commission had before it the Colorado expectancy
table, and that in reaching Its conclusion that the same was taken Into
consideration, as were the matters specified in section 78, amply justify its
award."

"Defendants in error have assigned as cross-errors to the judgment of
the District Court, the failure of that tribunal, in accordance with their
request, to direct the Commission to withdraw its award of monthly pay-
ments after having awarded a lump sum. Their position is that the Com-
mission has no power or authority to award a lump sum compensation,
unless and until it orders the suspension of the monthly compensation
benefits until such time as the gross amount to be commuted into such
lump sum would be realized by the payment of the maximum amount of
monthly benefits, if no lump sum had been ordered. This contention, in
other words, is 'that these monthly payments should be eliminated from the
award. We do not so believe. Section 82 authorizes the Commission 'to
order payment of all or any part of the compensation awarded in a lump
sum, or in such manner as it may determine to be for the best interests of
the parties concerned, and its discretion so exercised shall be final and not
subject to review. When payment in a lump sum is ordered the Commission
shall fix the amount to be paid based on the present worth of partial pay-
ments considering interest at 4% per annum, and less deductions for the
contingencies of death and remarriage. The aggregate of all lump sums
granted to a claimant who has been found and declared by the Commission
to be permanently and totally disabled shall not exceed $3,125.00.' Clearly
the award iai authorized by this section. It may be In part a lump sum,
and ifi the Commission thinks it is for the best interest of the parties, the
balance due may be ordered to be paid monthly. The matter is left to the
discretion of the Commission and not subject to review."



52 Eighth Annual Refokt

THE CANON BEIiIANCi: COAI. CO., et al., v. INDUSTBIAIi COMMISSION
OF COI.OBAI>0. et al.

72 Colo. 477
FACTS; Index No. 45.

"While employed by the coal company (plaintiff in error), John Seitz
was struck in the face by a piece of coal. Later a cancer, carcinoma, devel-
oped there from which he died. The Referee of the Industrial Commission
awarded his widow, Mabel Seitz (defendant in error), $3,125.00, which was
reduced by the Commission, and later by the .nidgment of the District Court,
to $2. .313. 22, and otherwise affirmed. To review that judgment this writ is
prosecuted. The errors assigned are that the Commission acted without,
or in excess of. its powers, and that its findings of fact do not support the
award."

DECISION:
(For detailed evidence see original report.)
It was held there was sufficient substantial and credible evidence to

support the findings and to preclude the Supreme Court from disturbing
those findings on the tlieory that the Commission in basing its findings upon
such evidence acted without or in excess of its powers.
Cross References: Passini v. Industrial Commission, 64 Colo. 349; 179 Pac.

369.
Brock-Haffner Press Co. v. Industrial Commission, 6S

Colo. 291; 187 Pac. 44.
Picardi v. Industrial Commissio.n, 70 Colo. 266; 199 Pac.

420.

CBAVrFOBD, et al., v. INBtTSTKIAI. COMIOISSION, et al.

72 Colo. 581
FACTS: Index No. 46.

The deceased was employed as an elevator pilot, but it was claimed
that he suffered an electric shock in May. 1920. He died November 13, 1920.
The Commission found that he did not sustain an electrical shock on May
22, 1920. while working for his employer but that his death was caused by
an electric shock sustained in a place and manner unknown to the Indus-
trial Commission. There is evidence that he did sustain such a shock which
was rebutted by testimony of certain experts to the effect that it was
impossible to receive a shock at the time and place and in the manner
testified to by the decedent prior to his death.

DECISION:
"The principal facts in dispute were put squarely to the Commission

on conflicting evidence and we are Without power under such circumstances
to disturb its findings."

Cross References: Industrial Commission v. Johnson. 66 Colo. 29z; ISl Pac.
977.

Passini v. Industrial Commission. 64 Colo. 349; 171 Pac.
369.

McPhee Co. v. Indu.«trial Commission, 67 Colo. 86; 185
Pac. 268.

Toungquist v. Industrial Commission, 67 Colo. 187; 184
Pac. 381.

INSUSTBIdX COMMISSION, et al , v. EBNZiST IBVINE, INC., eit al.

72 Colo. 573
FACTS: Index No. 47.

February 28. 1922, deceased was employed by the corporation in its

business of selling automobiles. Upon entering the garage of Oscar J.

Harris on the evening of that day he was shot and killed by Harris under
the assumption that he was a burglar who had entered the garage with
felonious intent. The corporation was operating under the Workmen's Com-
pensation Act, and plaintiff, claiming that her husband's death was due to
an accident arising out of and in the course of his employment, brought
this action before the Commission for compensation.

TThe Industrial Commission entered an award in favor of the widow
which was reversed by the District Court upon appeal.

Three questions were raised bj" the pleadings: 1. Did the findings
support the award? 2. Did the Commission act without or in excess of
its powers? 3. Was the evidence "sufficient"?

DECISION:
The district court had no power to disturb the powers of the Commission

on conflicting evidence. It is clear from the evidence and the findings that
the corporation had entrusted one of its automobiles to deceased. It was his
duty under the terms of his employment to give it proper care for the night
While attempting to perform that duty by storing the car in the garage of
one Harris, the latter mistook deceased for a burglar and shot and killed
him, hence the Commission finds that deceased was shot while attempting



CoLOKADO Industrial Commission 53

lo euro for his employer's pr(ji>ert.\' and tliat the caiiso of death was an acci-
dent iirising out of and in the course of his employment. The HndinKS, there-
fore, support the award. The accident arose out of and in the course of
claimant's employment.

There being no claim of fraud and the findings clearly supporting the
award, the district court had but one duty to perform, i. e., to examine the
evidence for the sole purpose of determining if it, or reasonable inferences
drawn from it, would support the findings.

Cross Reference.'^: Industrial Commission v. Johnson, 66 Colo. 292; 181 Pac.
977.

Prouse V. Industrial Commission, 69 Colo. 382; 194 Pac.
625.

EZiIJSIUVIiUr, et al., V. THE HTDUSTRXAXi COIVIMISSION OF
COI.OBADO, et al.

73 Colo. 20
FACTS: Index No. 48.

"Plaintiffs brought this action before the Industrial Commission to re-
cover under the Workmen's Compensation Act for the death of William F.
Ellerman, husband of the plaintiff, Amelia A. KUerinan, and father of the
other plaintiffs. The Commission decided against them and to review a
judgment of the district court affirming that decision plaintiffs bring the
cause here on error.

"William P. Ellerman came to Colorado from Illinois, where he had been
an iron moulder. He was about fifty years old and apparently a strong and
vigorous man. The only work he did after arriving in tnis state and prior
to August 11, lS21, was mowing lawns and doing other odd jobs requiring
no exceptional exertion. On the last mentioned date he began work for
defendant, Olson. His duty consisted in wheeling a barrow loaded with
concrete a distance of about 125 feet over a level runway and dumping it.

The total load weighed approximately 300 pounds and the portion of it actu-
ally lifted about 75 pounds. At- the end of the third trip, while in the act
of dumping the load, Ellerman dropped the barrow handles and fell. He
died almost instantly. The undisputed testimony established that death was
due to an acute dilation of the heart preceded by chronic myocarditis.

"The 'question' thus stated includes three questions, a—Was the death
due to an accident? b—Did the accident occur in the course of the employ-
ment? c— Did the accident arise out of the employment?

"If death was due to 'over-exertion arising out of the employment and
would not have occurred save for such employment, then the 'over-exertion'
was an 'accident.' On this subject the evidence is in direct conflict.

"The district court held that:
'The determination of whether or not this death was the proxi-

mate result of an accident ... is not the vital question in the case.
The vital question in the case is whether or not the death of the de-
ceased arose out of his employment.'

"The determination of that question, it will be observed, depends upon
whether the death was due to 'over-exertion' required by the employment
and without which it would not have occurred. That question was one of
fact, concerning which there was a conflict of evidence, and one which the
district court was without power to decide.

'The court further found:
'In this case there is nothing in the death of the deceased vi'hich

can be said to have been, peculiarly incident to the wiork in which he
was engaged.'

"That was a question of fact which the Commissioni had not decided.
" 'The court is of the opinion that the compensation should have
been denied for the reason that the proof did not disclose that the in-
jury arose out of the employment, and not because it was an accident.'

'"The Commission decided one question of law and the court another."

DECISION:
"Much as we regret the necessity, it therefore becomes absolutely essen-

tial that this cause be remanded to the district court with directions to return
it to the Commission for additional findings of fact, and that the Commission
amend its findings by determining whether this death was due to over-
exertion. If Dr. Dryer is correct, it was. If Dr. Van Meter is correct, It
was not. Whether it was depends upon proof of) a direct connection between
the death as a result and the employment as its proximate cause."

"The former opinion is withdrawn and the cause remanded with direc-
tions."

Cross References: Industrial Commission v. Anderson, 69 Colo 147- 169 Pac
135.

UNITED STATES FIDELITY & GUARANTY COMPANY, et al v.
INDUSTSIAI. COMMISSION OF COI.OSADO, et al.

73 Colo. 90
FACTS: Index No. 49.

"The referee found, therefore, that Leroy B. Martz died January 13,
1922. That he worked, for the company as helper from October 4, 1919, until



54 Eighth Annual Reporj

the date of his injury. That he bppan work January 11th, 1922, at 2:30 P.
M. While perforniinpr his usual clulies at 9:30 of the same day he became
unconscious and so remained until his death, and found nothing else."

DECISION:
"This case is remanded to the district court with direction; to require

the Industrial Commission to malse definite findings as to whether Leroy E.
Martz died of the Inhalationi of carbon monoxide gas. or any gas, and if so
when and wliere the gas was iiilialed which caused liis death; if he died of
Inhaled gas, the findings should .show whether death was caused by continued
daily or frequent inhalation which produced a condition of which he died,

or by one accidental lethal inhalation or by both; and if by both whether
either one without the other would have caused his death at the time death
occurred; whether death, arose out of his employment, wht-ther the claimants
were totally dependent on the deceased for support, and whether his average
weekly wages exceeded $20.00 per week. Then let the district court recon-
sider the case on the new findings."

THE INDUSTRIAI. COlVCDnSSIOIT OT COI.OBAXIO, et al., v. HUNTER, et aL
73 Colo. 226

FACTS: Index No. 50.

"The defendants in error were claimants under the Workmen's Compen-
sation Act as dependents upon William Hunter, deceased, who was at the
time of his death a water commissioner residing at Rye, Colorado. He was
killed while riding in an automobile from his home to Pueblo in company
with one Parks. The circumstances of the killing are recited In Industrial
Commission v. Pueblo Co.. 71 Colo. 425. The Commission found that the
killing did not arise out of and in the course of his employment. The dis-
trict court of Pueblo County held that, under the findings of fact made by
the Commission, Hunter's death was the result of an accident arising out
of his employment, and directed an award accordingly. That judgment is now
before us for review."

"The Commission found that 'his (Hunter's) duties were to keep a rec-
ord of the amount of water in the daily flow, and make reports to the divi-
sion engineer once a week In performing his duties it was necessary that he
tiavel over his district; for this purpose he used an automobile. On the
afternoon of April 11, 1919, Elton C. Parks, salesman of the Pueblo Automo-
bile Company, called at the home of Hunter and obtained his order for a
Dodge car. Parks was driving a new Dodge car and invited Hunter to go to
Pueblo with him. Hunter's report was due April 12, 1919. and in order to
make this report he had to look at the ditches and creeks between his home
and Pueblo. By coming to Pueblo with Mr. Parks he could do the necessary
w'ork along the road. It was while on his way from his home at Rye to

Pueblo that he was shot by the Bosco Brothers. Parks was the first man
killed in the attempt to steal the automobile, and Hunter then killed by the
Bosco Brothers in order to secure possession of the automobile.' Hunter
was driving the car."

DECISION:
"We must accept the findings of the Commission and they show that

Hunter was killed while in the line of his employment. The only remaining
question i-^. did the killing arise out of said employment."
DECISION:

"Applying to this case the rule last above stated. It appears that the dis-
trict court wa.s right in holding that the Commission's award was not sup-
ported by its findings. Inasmuch as the Commfssion found that the death did
not arise out of deceased's employment. The attorney general's brief seems
to assume that if the accident is not such as would be reasonably anticipated,
it is not compensable.

"The contrary was stated to be the rule in Industrial Commission vs.
Pueblo Auto Co., supra. Had the duties of Hunter not required him to be
upon the highway, he would not have been killed as he was. The weight
of authorities seems to make that one of the tests. We are of the opinion,
therefore, that the judgment of the district court is supported by the findings
of the Commission and it is therefore affirmed."

Cross References: Industrial Commission v. Pueblo Co., 71 Colo. 425.
Industrial Commission v. Aetna Life Co., 64 Colo. 480.

THE OONTINEirrAI. CASUALTY COMPANY, et al., v. THE INDUSTBZAXi
COMMISSION OF COI.OBADO AND FEDEBSEN, et al.

73 Colo. 396
FACTS: Index No. 51.

"The claimants are the dependents of a deceased employee. The dece-
dent was employed as an auto mechanic. The referee found, and the finding
Is not questioned, that while repairing an automobile on the morning of
April 10. 1922. the employee inhaled exhaust gas from? the machine. This
happened in the course of his employment.

"The question presented to us by the record is whether there are sufll-
ciont findings to sustain an award in favor of the claimants upon the theory
that the death of the employee was proximately caused by accident arising
out of and in the course of his employment.



Colorado Industrial Commission 55

"Relevant to the question above mentioned, the findings contain the fol-

lowing' statements:
" 'On the morninpr of April 10, A. D. 1922, Pedersen was working upon

the ignition system of one of the trucks. . . from about 8 o'clock until
12 noon. In the course of his work he would start and stop the car.
In doing this, he inhaled the exhau.st cominj? from the automobile. The
weather . . . was rather cool. The garage on this particular day was kept
closed. At 1:30 he was taken sick. His condition prior to this time
had been good. . . . Decedent worked the following day but came home
earlier than usual, went to bed and remained in bed until the date of his
death, on April 27th, A. D. 1922. His death was caused by pneumonia.

'The referee is of the opinion, from the facts, that the decedent in-
haled an extra large amount of auto gas during the forenoon of April 10th,
A. D. 1922, and that his condition during the afternoon of April 10th, A. D.
1922. and the remainder of that week can and should be attrilDUted to inhala-
tion of auto gas. Further, that this was an accident as defined by law and
that it so weakened his vitalit.v that he was unable to throw off the pneu-
monia which later developed, and that hi.-^ death mav thus be ascribed to his
accident of April 10th, A. D. 1922'."

DRCISION:
"It is claimed that the findings .ire insufficient because the referee does

not state what was the condition' of the employee, and that he should have
stated that the condition was pneumonia. We think the findings sufficiently
indicate that. It i.s ne.xt pointed out that the referee finds that the condition
'can and should' be attributed to the inhalation of gas. and it is claimed the
findings are insufficient because they do not show 'why?' It was not neces-
sary that the referee give the reasons for the conclusion, or recite the evi-
dence wliich supports it. There was evidence to support the conclusion of
fact above mentioned.

"The principal contention is that the death was not caused by accident.
"The paintiff in error cites Prouse v. Industrial Com., 69 Colo. .'582;

194 Pac. 6:^.5. upon tlie proposition that the accident must be one traceable to
a definite time, place and cause. It is claimed that the decedent inhaled
gas at other times. The findings, however, are sufficiently specific to show
that the injury resulted from the work of the forenoon of April 10. 1922.
when the weather was cool, the .garage door closed, and the employee inhaled
'an extra large amount of auto gas." The Prouse case is also cited upon the
rule that the accident must be an unexpected occurrence. There is evidence
that the occurrence involved here was unexpected. Similar work was done
in the garage at other times without ill effects. On the date in question
there was an extra large amount of exhaust gas. The presence of gas could
be expected, but not the injury resulting therefrom. The accident was not
the presence of gas, but the effects produced by it. and these were unex-
pected.

"Lastly it is claimed, in effect, that the pneumonia, and not the accident
must be regarded as the proximate cause of the death. Pneumonia was the
immediate cause, but the immediate cause is not necessarily the proximate
cause. The proxim.ate cause in this case was the injury which led to pneu-
monia. In this respect the case resembles other cases where the employee
died of pneumonia, cited and discussed in 20 A. L. R. 66. where the pneu-
monia was held attributable to an injury received in the course of employ-
ment. .

"The judgment of the district court is affirmed."
Cross Reference: Prouse v. Industrial Com., 69 Colo. 382; 194 Pac. 625.

ANDBE'WrS V. THE IKDTTSTBIAI. COIOMISSIOIT OF COIiOBADO et al.
73 Colo. 456

FACTS: Index No. 52.

"The material portion of the Commission's findings and award reads as
follows:

•That the claimant. Elmer Backman. sustained an accidental in-
jury on the 14th day of February. 1922, while in the employ of the re-
spondent, James H. Andrews.

That the injury so sustained by the claimant was caused by a
jar or bruise on the right hand while en.gaged in excavating work and
dierging in frozen ground. That the bruise occasioned thereby became
infected, and as a result of such accidental injury it became necessarv
to amputate claimant's index finger . .

.'

"It is here contended that the Commission in making such findings and
award acted without and in exces=s of its powers, and that the findings do
not support the award for the reason that the uncontroverted evidence shows
that the injury was not the proximate result of an accident arising out of
and in the couise of Backman's employment, but was due to claimant's will-
ful violation of the rules of his emplover and neglect to avail himself of
medical treatment."

OEXriSION:
"The findings of fact so clearly support the award and are within the

powers of the Commission, if there be any evidence in support of them, that
their discussion from any other standpoint is superfluous.



56 Eighth Annual Report

"There are conflicts' in this evidence. Even Bacltman's testimony is dis-
tinguislied by uncertainty and inconsistency, but these things are insufficient
to justify a rexorsal. It is said that 'liis irresponsible answers and his eva-
siveness brands his claim as an imposition upon the respondent and the In-
dustrial Commission.' Possibly so. but the truth thereof was for the Com-
mission, not the court.

"Plaintiff long neglected to obtain medical aid for the injury in question,
notwithstanding- the suggestion of defendant's foreman that he do so, but
during that time the evidence fail.s to show that it appeared of such a serious
nature as to demand the attention of a physician. Defendant made no written
request for an examination as provided by the Workmen's Compensation Act.
. . . whether the employee's conduct in this particular shall affect the award
is a matter within the discretion of the Commission.

'It is urged that the in.lury liere in question and the consequent infection
was not an accident as defined b.v tiie 'Workmen's Compensation Act. The
contrary is established by well considered authority.

Lloyd v. Sugg, I. Q. B. (1900) 48G.
Bradbury's Workmen's Compensation (3rd Ed.) 611, par. 19.

"The most that can be said in the instant case is that the Commission
and its findings will not be disturbed."
Cross Reference: Prouse v. Industrial Commission, 69 Colo. 382, 384; 194

Pac. 625.

ira-E htdustbiai. commission of coi.orado, et ai., v. domka eiiKas
73 Colo. 475

FACTS: Index JSfo. 53.

"The Industrial Commission disallowed the claim of Domka Elkas on the
death of one John Denney, who. she claimed, was Christos Demetriou Elkas,
her brother, on whom she was dependent. The usual suit for review was
brought in the district court where the Commission's findings were reversed
and the case Is brought here for review."

DECISION:
"Plaintiffs in error state that the suit in the district court was not be-

gun within the statutory time, twenty days after the award, and therefore
that the district court had no jurisdiction. It is not a question of jurisdiction
but a question of limitation. The law provides that no suit shall be brought
on a promissory note unless within six years after its maturity, but no one
doubts that the court where such a suit is brought has jurisdiction over it.

This provision, then, of the Industrial Commission Act being a limitation
merely, should be pleaded in the court below. It was not done in this case.

"The d'istrict court set aside the award, as the judge said, 'being mindful
of the fact that this court has no power to interfere with the finding of the
Industrial Commission where there is evidence to support it. that the legisla-
ture has entrusted to the Commission the determination of questions of fact
and that it is only under the circumstances that would justify a court in
granting a new trial' after a verdict that it should set aside the Commission's
award.

"This raises a question which has never yet been directly before us. Is
the district court, under the Workmen's Compensation Act, to treat the award
like the verdict of a jury, not to be set aside when there is legal evidence
to support the finding, but to be set aside when there is not such evidence?

"We have considered this matter in department and then before the full
court and are all of one mind in the affirmative.

'We in this court, in matters of this kind, are permitted to consider only
questions of law. but it is familiar that the question whether the verdict is
supported! by evidence is a question of law and the same must be true of an
award; we must conclude, therefore, that the district court had power to do
what it did and that we have power to consider the same matter.

"The sole point in dispute was whether John Denney, the deceased, was
the same person as John Denney or Christos Demetriou Elkas, the brother
of the claimant. We shall not discuss the evidence showing that he was,
except to say that it was definite, unequivocal and conclusive.

'"The evidence to the contrary was hearsay and taken at its best only
showed that John Denney, the deceased, had made some statements concern-
ing himself inconsistent with facts shown to be true concerning John Den-
ney. alias Christos Demetriou Elkas. the brother of the claimant, e. g., that
he had iDeen married and had lost his wife, which was not true of claimant's
brotlier, but neither was it true of the deceased."
Cross References: Kokotovich v. Ind. Com., 69 Colo. 572, 574.

Passini v. Ind. Com., 64 Colo. 349.
E'mployers' Ins. Co. v. Morgulski, 69 Colo. 223.

Tax: IITDUSTKXA.X commission of COXiOBADO and WAIiKEK v. thx
GIiOBE INDEMNITY COMPANY, et al.

218 Pac. 910
FACTS: Index No. 54.

"The Industrial Commission allowed compensation to Charles Walker.
The district court reversed the Commission and the case is here on writ of



Colorado Industrial Commission 57

error. The accident in question happened in December, 1915; the case there-
fore falls under the Act of 1915.

"The claimant while engaged in his employment cut his lip on the edge
of the Hap of an en\elope and cancer developed. 'I'he slowness of the devel-
opment prevented the notice requird by Sec. fi2 of said act, but there was no
intention to mislead, therefore the claim was not barred for failure to serve
notice upon the Commission within thirty days.

"The last sentence of said section is as follows:
' ... If no such notice is Riven, and no payment of compensa-

tion has been made within one year from the date of the accident, the
right to compensation therefor shall be wholly barred."

"No notice was g'iven and defendant in error claims that no compensa-
tion was paid witliin the year, but the employer within that time paid cer-
tain hospital, surgical and medical expenses of the claimant, which plaintiff
in error says is compensation under the act."

DECISION:
"With that we agree. Such payment is clearly within the meaning of

the word compensation. See Webster, Century Dictionary, Words & Phrases
and the use of the word elsewhere in the act; e. g.. Sec. 57 (1). This con-
clusion is strengthened by the fact that the Act of 1919, C. L. Sec. 4458, ex-
pressly excepts such expenses and certain others from the payments of
compensation which will prevent the bar.

"The insurer claims that the employer is required by the Act of 1915 to
pay these bills at all events, whether the employee is entitled to compensa-
tion or not. We do not agree witli this theory. By the Act of 1915 the same
conditions are required to charge the employer with the duty of paying such
expenses as with the duty of paying any other compensation."

TKE COI.OBASO CONTBACTIITO CO., et al., V. XHE HTBUSTBIAT.
COMIVIISSION, et al.

219 Pac. 1075
FACTS: Index No. 55.

"The question is whether deceased was in the course of his employ-
ment when he was killed. The employer was engaged in laying cement
pavement between Manitou and Colorado City. Smith's duty was to watch
and patrol the line of work from dusk till dawn. August 15, 1922. at about
7 o'clock at night, while running south with the avowed purpose of boarding
an east-bound street car to go home, he fell in front of the car and was
killed. The line on which the car was moving ran on the street along which
his duties lay and so continued for some distance toward the east from the
place of the accident. It is claimed by the employer that since it was Smith's
purpose to take this car to go home to supper he thereby had separated him-
self from his work and so was no longer in the course of his employment.
The court below, however, points out that even though it was true that he
was going home to supper, and even assuming that he would ordinarily be
out of the course of his employment in so doing, yet in this case, for some
distance, say half a mile, on his way home, he would have ridden along the
I'ne of liis own work, and could have viewed it as if he were on foot and
therefore he need not necessarily be said to have ceased his work until the
street car left tiie street upon which that work lay. We do not see how this
argument can be answered and it renders immaterial the question whether
the deceased was in the course of his employment immediately before the
accident, when he went to a filling station to order kerosene for his employer,
and makes it certain that Industrial Commission v. Anderson. 69 Colo. 147,
does not control this case."

DECISION:
"Counsel urge very earnestly that there is no evidence to support the

theory that Smith was going to look at the work as he rode on the car.
That seems to us a mistake. There is evidence that he was on the work
and it was for the respondents to show that he had left it. That was not
done. If he could not perform all of his duties while on the car he could
perform part of them. We cannot conclude against the award, that he had
quit work while he was still on the premises and in a position to do part
of it. Suppose that instead of trying to take the car hfc had walked along
the same street on his way to supper, would he not still be in the course
of his employment till he turned from that street on his way home?

"It is claimed that the district judge had no right to go beyond the
findings of the Commission into the evidence to say that deceased might
inspect from the car. Again counsel is mistaken. One question before
the court w-as whether the award was supported by any evidence. That
was a question proper for consideration. Ind. Com. v. Elkins, 73 Colo. 475: 216
Pac. 521. To answer it the court must review the evidence and the above
mentioned suggestion of the judge was made to show that the award was
not without evidence."

Cross References: Industrial Commissi'^r; v. Anderson. 69 Colo 147
Ind. Com. v. Elkas, '3 Colo. 475; 216 Pac. 521.



58 Eighth Annual Report

THE ZaiFi;OYi:BS' MUTUAJ. INSUBANCE COMPANTr, v. THE INDXTS-
TBIAI. COMMISSION OF COI.ORADO

219 Fac. 1078
FACTS: Index No. 56.

"By Section 47 of the Workmen's Compensation Act (C L 1921. Sec-
tion 4431 ), 'Tile averag-e weekly wa^e of the injnreci eniplDyi- shall be taken
as the basis upon whioli to compute benefits.' Wages' is defined to be 'the
money rate at whicli tlie services rendered are recompensed under tlie con-
tract of hire in force at the time of the accident." The average weekly wage
is to be ascertained and determined as follows:

'Clause b. The total amount earned by tlie injured or killed
employe in tlie six months preceding the accident shall l>e computed,
which sum shall be divided by twenty-.'iix and the result thus ascer-
tained shall be considered as the average weekly wage . . . for the
purpose of computing the benefits provided by this act. except as
hereinafter provided."

'"That is, the ordinary method of computation is that provided by
Clause 'b'. Clause 'c'. which comes within the exception, reads:

That in any case where tlie foregoing method of computing the
average weekly wage of the emplo.ve by reason of the nature of the
employment or the fact that the injured employe has not worked
a sufficient length of time to enable his earnings to be fairly com-
puted thereunder or has been ill or in business for himself or where
for any otlier reason said methods will not fairly compute the average
weekly wage, the Commission may in each particular case compute
the average weekly wage of said employe by taking the daily earnings
at the time of the accident or compute it in such other manner or any
such other method as will in the opinion of tlie Commission, based
upon the facts presented, fairly determine sucli employe's average
weekly wage.'

"The Industrial Commission, in malting tlie computation in this case,
disregarded tlie method of b' and made its avv.ard under c'. Upon a review
in the District Court, it was held that the Commission had failed to hear
and determine the issue raised in the cause, which was whether any facts
and circumstances existed authorizing the Commission to disregard 'b' and
to proceed with the method prescribed by 'c' and. because of such failure,
the award was set aside and the Commission was directed to hear and deter-
mine this issue, and state the facts and circumstances, if any, which
authorized it to depart from the usual method. Upon a remand, the Com-
mission, upon precisely the same undisputed evidence that was before it on
the first hearing, made a supplemental award, which is a combination of
recital, reasoning and opinion, but not containing the required specific find-

ings of fact. From this document it seems that the Commission, because
of the indeflniteness of the evidence, which afforded but little, if any. basis
for the computation under clause 'b', and because for a part of the six
months' period preceding the accident the defendant was not working for
wages, but was engaged in business for himself, it disregarded clause 'b' and
proceeded under clause c" and determined that the decedent's average weekly
wages exceeded $20.00, solely on the basis of his daily earningsJ at the time
of the accident. Upon a second review the District Court approved the
supplemental award.

"The undisputed and only evidence upon this subject is the testimony
of claimants' witness Morales. He testified that, during a portion nf the
six months preceding the accident, he and the decedent were working under
a contract of hire by a farmer in cultivating sugar beets and potatoes grow-
ing on the farmer's land. The compensation was fixed at so much per acre,
and the payments were divided equally between the two. The total amount
of the payments was stated."'

DECISION:
".

. . The Commission has thus stated, if not the fact, or findings
based on evidence, the reason for its disregard of clause 'b' and its observ-
ance of 'c'. Disregarding the failure to make specific findings of fact, and
waiving the indeflniteness and insufficiency of the form of the supplemental
award, and that the document is chiefly an opinion, it is wholly insufficient as
an excuse for ignoring the ordinary method of computing the average weekly
wage prescribed by 'b', and resorting to the almost uncontrolled, indefinite
and uncertain methods of clause 'c'. There is not a partcle of evidence to
sustain the supposed recital of facts. It will be observed that the justifi-
cation, so far as it is such, for disregarding the usual method of computa-
tion, is that the decedent, durin? the greater part of the six months' period
immediately preceding the accident, was not working for wages but was
engaged in business for himself. There is not a particle of evidence upon
wliich such finding can rest. Decedent's work in the beet fields was as a
laborer for wages by the very definition of that term in the Act. Wages
ma.v be on the basis of so much per d.ny or week, or on the basis of tonnage,
or upon acreage, or sugar content of beets. The compensation decedent
received was for his services at so much per acre. It was clearly wages
under all standard definitions and under all recognized authority. 40 Cyc. 240



Colorado Industrial Commission 59

There wiis no basis ami no justilication I'or depaitinB from tlio niuthod pre-
scribed in clause 'b'.

"We may say tliat there is not a syllable <jf evidence, or an inference
from any evidence, that justifies the Commission in its supposed finding
that the decedent was enRased in business for himself instead of working
for wages. The Commission lias not based its tiiulings upon the theory that
the decedent had not worked a sufficient length of time to enable his
earnings to be fairly computed under 'b'. oi' that lu; had been ill for a portion
of the six months' peiiod, nor has that body clainied. for any other reason
than that the decedent was engaged in business of his own, that the method
prescribed by clause 'b' will not fairly compute the average weekly wage.
As there is no evidence whatever to support this basic finding as to the
nature of the employment, the award resting thereon must be set aside.
The claimants are entitled to a fair award, but it must be made upon facts
and not iTiere coniectures or false reasoning, or unwarranted conclusions of
the Commission that liave no support in the ex'idcnce.

"The .ludgment of the IJistrict Court is, therefore, reversed, with instruc-
tions to set aside its approval, .iudgment. and to remand the cause to the
Commission directing it to vacate its suppl^niental award, and to compute
and make an award under clause b' of Section 47."

Cross References: Industrial Commission of Colorado v. Blkas, 73 Colo.
476; 216 Pac. 521.

SAF,AH ZOOK V. THE IITDUSTBIAI. COMMXSSION OF COI.OBAI>0, et al.
223 Pac. 221

Index No. 57.

"This is a review, at the instance of an unsuccessful claimant, of a
judgment of the District Court which approved an award of the Industrial
Commission, made under tlie Workmen's Compensation Act, denying com-
pensation :

FACTS:
This Act expressly declares, and this court repeatedly held, that such

an award may be set aside by the courts only when the Commission acts
without, or in excess of, its powers, where the finding or award is pro-
cured by fraud, or its findings of fact do not support the same. Claimant's
assignments of error reveal a misapprehension or misstatement of the estab-
lished practice in this jurisdiction limiting the courts in reviewing awards
of the (Commission. We are asked, as wa.<< the District Court, to proceed as
in ordinary civil cases and pass upon the Referee's rulings at the hearing,
such as objections to the admission of testimony, the weight of evidence,
credibility of witnesses and mere irregularities in procedure. Courts are
forbidden by the statute to do so."

"From the record before us it appears that the alleged accident to
decedent occurred, if at all, on April 11, 1923, followed by his death on April
18th. The hearing upon claimant's report of the accident and request for
compensation was liad on the 6th of June. The claimant appeared in person,
without an attorney, the indemnitor by counsel. The testimony is brief-
Claimant and three witnesses, fellow workmen of decedent, whom she named
in her application as witnesses to the injury, all testified. None of them
knew or had heard of any accident happening to the decedent at the time
alleged, or about that time, and there was no evidence whatever of an acci-
dent. On the other hand, the testimony of a physician was that the decedent's
death was due to an organic disease of the heart. Upon this evidence the
Commission found that there was no accident and that decedent's death
was not caused by any accident, but was due to disease of the heart and.
upon such finding, denied compensation. As there was not a particle of
evidence that an injury had occurred, and the burden of showing it being
upon the claimant, the Commission could not rightfully have made any
other award. On the contrary, its findings of fact support the award."

DECISION:
"In the claimant's complaint in the District Court, whose object was to

have this award set aside, the foregoing facts are recited, and the additional
charge that the award was procured by the fraud of the defendants. Such
charges were denied. The record of the court does not show that any testi-
mony was taken. In the absence of proof, the claimant was entitled to no
relief there. If testimony was taken, it is not in the record before us. 'We
might rightly presume that the evidence, if any was produced, would not
sustain the allegations of the complaint."

Tax: OOIiOBADO FUZIX. and iron CO. V. THE INDUSTBIAI. COm-
MISSION

220 Pac. 498
FACTS; Index No. 58.

"A monthly sum of $43.40, beginning August 21. 1919, until $3,125.00
should be paid, was awarded by the Industrial Commission, payable by the
employer, plaintiff in error, to Solia S. Mondragon. widow ol" a deceased
employe, 'one-half for herself and one-half for the sole and separate use of
Tom Mondragon,' a minor son. The company paid these installments until



60 Eicirni AxNTAi. Rki'ort

AuK^i-^t 21. Iil21'. 'I'hc willow, liowever. icinarriod in December, ]!)21. and
from that time tlio minor and not she was entitled to lier share of the pay-
ments then unaccrued. C. L. Sec. 4 4 29. Each month she signed and made
oatli to a statement tliat slie was still ntimarrieii and thereby obtained the
payment. Kven after tlie company was informed of the marriapre she, and
her mother in her presence, denied it to the agent of the company. As soon
as the company discoyered the remarriapre it obtained leave to discontinue
the payments. The Commission afterwards made a new award directing
that future payment of the whole $43.40 to the benefit of Tom Mondragon,
but allowed the company credit for only half of what it had paid the widow
for herself after her remarriage, and the District Court affirmed this award.
Of this the plaintiff in error complains.

"The grounds upon which the Commission denied the credit were:
"I. That the statute provides that upon remarriage of a widow with

dependent child 'the entire unpaid balance of compensation shall be paid to
such child', that payment to the widow was not payment to the child and
that it was the company's duty to know whether she had remarried.

"2. That the award itself provided that the payments should continue
until further order of the Commission 'or until the right to compensation,
as to either of the atjo\-e named dependents, terminates as provided by law'.
C. L. Sec. trill, 'I'liat under tliis order tlie company was under no obligation
to pny .iftpr the widow's right liad 'terminated as provided by law' on her
remarriage and tliat the employer's duty was to know that termination.''

DECISION:
"These arguments are forcible but tliey depend on the premise that it

is the duty of the employer to know of the termination, which we do not
think is true.

"... We think the letter, the spirit and the intent of this section, fit

the present case. Payments have been made to one dependent (i. e., the
mother). The 'other person', (i. e, the minor with a t.ew right), 'claiming
to be a dependent' (he certainly does claim to be a dependent) has not given
the Commission notice of his claim'. The case therefore is within the strict
letter of the section. It was. of course, to enable the employer, when an
award had been made, to rest upon it and make his payment in safety,
secure tliat other dependents from Bulgaria, China or the ends of the earth
could not appear and say he had paid the wrong person. All the reason,
if not the letter of the section, applies with equal force to the present case.
He ma.v pay, .secure that new rights conferred upon a payee by the death
or remarriage, unknown to him, of some one, perhaps in foreign parts, must
be made known to him before he is affected tliereby. The employer is not
bound to search out the dependents, nor is the Commission. The dependents
must appear and make their rights known. Here the minor son acquired a
new right. This put him in the same position as to it as he was originally
as to all his rights; he must make it known. Unless and until he does so
the employer may safely pay according to the existing order of the Com-
mission."

I.ONSON GUAKANTEE AND ACCIDEITr OOMPAITY. IiUVEITED. v. INDUS-
TBIAIi COMMISSION OT COIiOBADO, a Corporation, et al.

FACTS: Index No. 59.

"One Tucker, by an accident arising out of and in the course of his
employment, suffered enucleation (total loss) of the eye-ball of a blind eye.
The Industrial Commission awarded him compensation as if the eye had
had sight, 139 weeks. The District Court affirmed the award. Whether
this was right is the only question before us. We think it is not."

DECISION:
"The statute, Section 73 of the Workmen's Compensation Act, S. L. 1923,

page 740, provides that 'the in.iured emplove shall, in addition to com-
pensation to be paid for temporary disability, receive compensation for
temporary disability, receive compensation for the period as specified, to-
wit: . . .

" 'The loss of an eye by enucleation (including disfigurement Y-esultlng
therefrom) 139 weeks;

Total blindness of one eye, 104 weeks.'

"By Sec. 75, C Ij. No. 4449. the Commission may allow not exceeding
$500.00 for facial disfigurement,

"It is clear both from these contexts and from the natural reason of
the matter that the intent and spirit of the statute is, in case of enucleation,
to compensate for the loss of both sight and disfigurement and it should be
so construed, notwithstanding its letter iustifies tlie construction given below.
Agger v. People, 20 Colo. 348. The iudgment makes the statute give more
for the loss of a blind eye than of the sight of a good one.

"Judgment reversed with direction to the District Court to S'ct aside
the award of 139 weeks for enucleation and to order the Commission to make
an award for disfigurement if it deems it proper to do so,"



Coi.OHADO In-DT'STKIAI, COMMISSION 61

TH3S INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF COIfORASO, et al., v. THE EM-
PLOYERS' MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.

FACTS: Index No. 60.

'"Phis i.s a proceeding' instituted before tlie Industrial Commission under
the \\'orl<men's Compensation Act. The Commission awarded this claimant,
an employe, compensation at the rate of $10.00 per week. The Disptrict
Court, on appeal by tlie insurer and the employer, set aside this award
and ordered tlie Commission to make an award of If). 00 per week. To review
the judgment of the District Court, the Commission and the claimant bring
the causf liere for review.

"tender section TT of the Act of 1919 (section 4451. C. L. 1921), the
claimant is entitled to an award of 'fifty per cent, of the average weekly
wages' he had been receixing at the time of the accident. Section 4421, C. L,.

1921, provides that the term 'wages' shall be construed to mean the money
rate nt which the services rendered are recompensed under the contract
of hire."

"The findings of the Commission, leading it. or supposed to lead it, to
the conclusion that the average weekly wage of the claimant exceeded $20.00,
so as to authorize an award of $10.00 per week, are as follows:

'Claimant worked at the coal mine of the . . . employer during the six
months preceding his injury, at such time as the mine operated. On the
days that he worked, he averaged between $4.00 and $5.00 per day. 'When
he was not working he assisted his wife in the work about the boarding
house which he and his wife were then operating. In view of the fact that
the claimant worked only part time at his work of a coal miner and that
the remainder of his time was spent in working for himself, the Referee
is of the opinion that claimant's average earnings must be computed on the
basis of his daily earnings at the time of his accident. Computed on this
basis, the claimant's average weekly wages exceeded $20.00.' "

DECISION:
"The Commission, of course, is not always required to proceed under

clause (b), but may, under certain circumstances, proceed to compute the
average weekly wage In accordance with clause (c) of the same section,
'by taking the daily earnings at the time of the accident.' That is what it

did do in the instant case. It is contended that the Commission was bound
to proceed under clause (b) and that there was no ground for acting under
clause (c).

"It is not necessary to determine that question. It is sufficient to say-
that there is neither any finding, nor any evidence, to justify fixing the
average weekly wage at $20.00 under either clause (b) or clause (c). The
Commission did not find how many davs each week he worked.

"Claimant worked 68 days during the six months preceding the accident.
Neither side offered any evidence relating to earnings at any preceding
time. Sixty-eight days during six months means that the claimant averaged
not more than three days per week. During these six months his earnings
totaled $222.86. Dividing this by fiS. produces $3.27 as the average daily
wage. Computed on the basis of 'daily earnings,' as authorized by clause (c),
the average weekl\' wage is not over $10.00, nor one authorizing a greater
award than compensation at $5.00 per week.

"The District Court was right in setting aside the award. The judg-
ment is affirmed."

UNITED STATES FIDELITV & GUARANTY COMPANY, et al„ v. TSE
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF COLORADO, et al,

FACTS: Index No, 61.

"This case was here once before and we sent it back for more definite
findings. U. S. F. Co. v. Ind. Co., 73 Colo. 90.

The Commission finds, among other things", as follows:
'January 11. A. D. 1922. while performing his usual duties In and

about the plant of his employer he (the deceased employe) acci-
dentally inhaled an excessive amount of gas. This accident occurred
shortly before 9:30 p. m. About 9:30 p. m. he was found unconscious
In the upstairs portion of his employer's plant. He remained uncon-
scious until his death, which occurred January 13. A. D. 1922. His
death was the proximate result of the excessive inhalation of the
gas hereiil mentioned. His system had been subjected to the con-
tinued inhalation of such gas during the term of employment; the
exeessi\'e inhalation of such gas. herein mention, accelerated the fatal
effect of such gas upon his system. His death would not have occurred
at the place nor at the time had he not been exposed to the accidental
inhalation of the gas herein mentioned.'

DECISION:
"These findings necessitate an award for the claimant. The deceased

got an unexpected", excessive, accidental dose of gas, which, with his previous
Inhalations produced death. His death would not have occurred when and
where it did but for thi.'^ unexpected inhalation. Since the draft of gas
which killed him was accidental, it is immaterial whether his health had



62 Eighth Annual, Report

been impaired b\ previous inhalations so that the final draft was rendered
fatal. See EUerman v. Ind. Com.. 73 Colo. 20, 22.

"Judgment affirmed."

THE ESEFX.O'Z'EKS' MUTTTAI. nTSVSAITCX: COlVIPAinr, et aL, v. TSE
UrSUSTKIAI. COMMISSION OF COIiOZbADO, et aX

FACTS; Index No. 62.

"The findings of the Commission, as far as now material, are as follows:

'The claimant was injured during the noon hour. He came out
from the mine where he was working and in attending a call of
nature stopped under an old bank on the top of the main slope portal
and was caught by a cave-in of this bank. His accident occurred on
the employer's premises and during the claimant's working hours.'

DECISION:
"The fact that the accident occurred during the noon hour, when no

actual work was being done, does not preclude the accident from being in the
course of his employment.

"The contention is tliat the accident did not arise out of the employ-
ment. The claimant was injured in attending to a call of nature. Such an
Injury, or accident, is. under ordinary circumstances, one arising out of the
employment. Ocean Corporation v. Pallero, 66 Colo. 190; 180 Pac. 95. The
facts, as found by the Commission, make the accident Involved in the instant
case one arising out of the employment.

"We find no ground for setting aside the award. The District Court was
right in affirming it. and its judgment is. therefore, affirmed."



Colorado Industrial Commission 63

SUMMARY OF INDUSTRIAL CASES

The following is a list of the cases handled by the Commission
during the year, with an epitomized statement of facts relating

thereto

:

Case No. 1102. liridsie and Slruftural Iron Workers No. 24 vs. Kmployer.
Denver, January 12, 1924. 110 employes, one employer. Satisfactory settle-
ment made and case withdrawn.

Case No. 1103. Bricklayers' Union No . 44 vs. Employers, Colorado
Springs, January 18, 1924. 10 employes, 25 employers. Bricklayers and
stonemasons consolidated Into one union and mutual agreement made with
employers.

Case No. 1104. Ady-Crowe Mercantile Co. vs. Einployes, Denver, Jan-
uary 24, 1924. One employer, 6 employes. Complaint in regard to work-
ing conditions and hours. Case set for hearing, but at a conference with
both sides and the Commission a mutual agreement was reached.

Case No. 1105. Nicoll, The Tailor, vs. Tailors' Union No. 3, Denver,
January 31, 1924. One employer, 17 employes. Complaint from union that
the manager had changed conditions from day work to piece work. Com-
mission set case for hearing and the decision of the Commission was that
the employer was not justified in making the change.

Case No. 1106. Stereotypers Union No. 67 vs. Pueblo Publishers, Pueblo.
February 11, 1924. 7 employes, 2 employers. Notice of increase in wages.
Case was settled by mutual agreement.

Case No. 1107. Sunshine Coal Company v.s. Employes, Durango, February
14, 1924. 7 employes, 3 employers. Notice from the company of proposed
wage reduction. No protest and case closed.

Case No. 1108. Painters and Paperhansers, Colorado Springs, February
25, 1924. 85 employes, 13 employers. Notice of increase in wages. Com-
mission set case for hearing. Wage increase granted.

Case No. 1109. Carpenters District Council vs. Master Carpenters, Den-
ver, February 27, 1924. Notice that men employed in fixture shops would
not be allowed to work outside. No protest from employers and case closed.

Case No. 1110. O. S. Roslund. The Tailor vs. Etnployes, Denver, Feb-
ruary 28, 1924. 10 employes, one employer. Notice of change in working
conditions. After investigation by Commission, found no justification for
complaint.

Case No. 1111. Yellow Cab Co. vs. Employes, Denver, March 1, 1924, 45
employes, one employer. Notice from employer that the drivers would be
put on a commission basis. Settled by mutual agreement.

Case No. 1112. Window Washers No. 29, Denver, March 10, 1924, 25
employes, 3 employers. Notice of increase in wages. Case settled by mutual
agreement.

Case No. 1113. Colorado Lumber <t Investment Company vs. ETnployes.
Denver, March 14, 1924. Complaint from employes of non-payment of
wages. Hearing held at request of attorney general for investigation pur-
poses only.

Case No. 1114. Building Laborers No. 1 vs. Employers, Denver, March
26, 1924. 300 employes, 40 employers. Notice of demand for increase In
wages. Case set for hearing and at a conference 50c per day was mutually
agreed upon.

Case No. 1115. Caliente Coal Company vs. Etaployes. Maitland Mines
Nos. 1 and 2, March 26, 1924. 19 employes, one employer. Notice from com-
pany of wage reduction. No protest from employes and case closed.

Case No. 1116. Caliente Coal Company vs. Employes, Ravenwood Mine,
March 26, 1924. 18 employes, one employer. Notice from company they
had a lease on this property and would open on a reduction scale. No pro-
test from employes and case closed.

Case No. 1117. Bricklayers. Stonemasons and Marblemasons No. 1 vs.
Tile and Marble Constractors' Association, March 26, 1924, Denver. 25 em-



64 Eighth Annual Report

ployes, 6 employers. Notice from employes asking wage increase of $1.00
per day. Case settled by mutual agreement and Commission terminated
jurisdiction.

Case No. 1118. Bridge. Structural and Ornamental Iron Workers vs.
Employers, Denver, March 29, 1924. 105 employes. Notice of an increase In
wages. Case set for hearing. Findings and award of Commission granting
wage increase.

Case No. 1119. (Vnneiit Finisher.s No. 577 vs. Employers. Denver. No-
tice of an increase In wages. Commission was unable to get any informa-
tion from either party. Jurisdiction was terminated.

Case No. 1120. Temple Fuel Company vs. Employes, Brodhead Mine.
Notice from company of reduction in wages. Protest filed by president of
union. At a conference with protester he expressed the opinion that no
settlement could be made. Jurisdiction terminated by Commission.

Case No. 1121. Ilodcarriers No. 718 vs. Associated Contractors, Denver,
April 8, 1924. 250 employes, 50 employers. Notice of demand for an increase
in wages. Case set for hearing, but at a conference it was settled by mutual
agreement, granting increase in wages.

Case No. 1122. Denver Tramway Company vs. ETmployes, Denver, April
9, 1924. Notice from company of a plan for insurance. No protest from
employes and jurisdiction terminated by Commission.

Case No. 1123. Bakers and Confectionery Workers No. 26 vs. Employers.
Denver, April 11, 1924. Notice of a demand for an increase in wages.
Settled by mutual agreement.

Case No. 1124. National Fuel Company vs. Employes, Puritan Mine,
April 17, 1924. Notice of a new contract. No protest from employes and
jurisdiction terminated by Commission.

Case No. 1125. National Fuel Company vs. Employes, Monarch Mine,
April 17, 1924. Notice of a new contract. No protest from employes and
jurisdiction terminated by Commission.

Case No. 1126. Bakers and Confectionery Workers No. 26 vs. Employers,
Denver, April 12, 1924. Notice of an increase in wages. 175 employes, 20
employers. Case set for hearing. Increase in wages granted.

Case No. 1127. Elevator Con.structors' Union No. 25 vs. Elevator Manu-
facturers, Denver, April 25, 1924. Notice of an increase in wages. Case
set for hearing. At a conference a settlement was mutually agreed upon.

Case No. 1128. Glass Workers' Union No. 93 0 vs. Employers, Denver,
April 30, 1924. 54 employes, 6 employers. Notice of an increase in wages.
After investigation the Commission could not affect a settlement and
terminated jurisdiction.

Case No. 1129. Cooks A.'^.=!Ociation, Local No. 18, Denver. May 10,
1924. Notice from union that the wages and working conditions would
remain the same for the next year.

Case No. 1130. Drainlayers Union No. 331, Denver, May 17, 1924. Notice
of an increase in wages. Case set for hearing. At a conference a mutual
agreement was made granting wage increase of 50c per day.

Case No. 1131. Huerfano Coal Company vs. Employes. Ludlow Mine,
May 26, 1924. Notice from company that the mine was closed for some
time but would open on a reduced scale, also a petition from a number
of the employes asking that the mine be reopend. Aftr 30 days no protest
made and case closed.

Case No. 1132. Plasterers' ITnion No. 32, Denver. June 3, 1924. Case
set for hearing. Findings and award of Commission wage increase not
justified at this time.

Case No. 1133. Printing Pressmen's Union No. 144, Colorado Springs,
June 6, 1924. 20 employes, 10 employers. Notice of the opening of negotia-
tions for a new agreement. Case closed for lack of information.

Case No. 1134. Mutual Coal Co. vs. Employes, Walsenburg, June 9, 1924.
Notice from employes of a lock-out. Case set for hearing at Walsenburg
for June 17, 1924. Findings and award by Commission that employer did
not cause a lock-out.

Case No. 1135. Electrical Workers No. 12. Puebln. June 9, 1924. Notice
from Union of proposed wage increase in 30 days. Settled by mutual agree-
ment.

Case No. 1136. Sterpotypers and Flectrotypers No. 13, Denver. June 13,

1924. 33 employes, 3 employers. Notice of wage increase. Case set for
hearing. Findings and award of Commission that working conditions remain
the same and no general increase in wages to stereotypers is justified by
conditions at this time. Commissioner Reilly dissenting.

Case No. 1137. Mutual Coal Co. vs. Employees. Walsenburg-, July 1.

1924. Notice from company that a notice was posted at the mine of wage
reduction to take effect July 30, 1924. No protest. Jurisdiction terminated.



Colorado Industrial Commission 65

Case No. 1138. I'latt KoKcrs, Ceneral ( .m I l actoi s, vs. l';nii)l<>.vi'n, Pueblo.

July 18, 1924. Complaint from employes of wage reduction. After investi-

gation, and lack of information by parties making complaint, jurisdiction was
terminated.

Case No. 1139. Oakdale Mine Kmplo.ycs vs. Employer, Oakvlew, May 12,

1924. 90 employes, 1 employer. Petition from employes to the company
asking that mine be reopened at the 1917 scale. No protest from employes
and case closed.

Case No. 1140. 'I'hree Piiios Coal Company vs. Kmployes. Vallorso. July
15. 1924. 50 employes, 1 employer. Notice of wage reduction from company,
effective August 16, 1924. No protest and jurisdiction terminated.

Case No. 1141. Typosrapliical Union No. 41t, Denver. July 25, 1924. 125

employes, 45 employers. Notice of increase in wages. Commission notified

that case settled by mutual agreement.

Case No. 1142. Mov ing Picture (Toorators No. 2:U). Denver. July 20, 1924.

Notice of increase in wages. Settled by mutual agreement.

Case No. 1143. Stase Employe.s. Denver, July 2«, 1924. 115 employes, 9

employers. Notice of increase in wages. Settled by mutual agreement.

Case No. 1144. Bill Posters No. 59. Denver, July 30. 1924. 25 employes,
8 employers. Notice of increase in wages. Settled by mutual agreement.

Case No. 1145. StaKe Employes No. 62, Colorado Springs, July ^0. 1924.
Notice to employers that present contract would be in force for the next
year. Mutual agreement that present conditions continue.

Case No. 1146. Moving Picture Operators No. 44S, Pueblo, August 1,

1924. Notice of increase in wages. Settled by mutual agreement.

Case No. 1147. Printing Pressmen's Union No. 40, Denver. August 1.

1924. Notice of renewal of contract. Settled by mutual agreement.

Case No. 1148. Bricklayers Union No. 4. Colorado Springs. August 1,

1924. Notice of increase in wages. No protest from employers and case
closed.

Case No. 1149. Stone Masons. Denver, August 6. 1924. 8 employes. 2

employers. Notice from employer that men had walked off the job. Investi-
gation made and found that employes had done this account of the company
using unfair stone. Case set for hearing and decision of the Commission was
that the employes had treated the employer fair and to return to work and
finish that particular job.

Case No. 1150. Plasterers, Denver, August 7, 1924. Notice from "V. P.
Johnson that he intended to run as open shop. Notice withdrawn by em-
ployer.

Case No. 1151. Bell Coal Co. vs. Elmployes, Brooks Harris Mine. August
9, 1924. Complaint from employes of wage reduction. After investigation
Commission found no justification for complaint.

Case No. 1152. Oliver Fuel & Coal Products Co. vs. Employes. Somer-
set, August 11, 1924. Notice from company of reduction in wages. No pro-
test from employes and case terminated.

Case No. 1153. National Fuel Co. vs. Employes, Bowen, August 20. 1924.
Complaint from one man of discharge without cause. After investigation
Commission found no cause for complaint and case was terminated.

Case No. 1154. Cooks and Waiters. Pueblo. September 2, 1924. Com-
plaint from Union Bakery Lunch of trouble with business agent. Trouble
settled satisfactorily.

Case No. 1155. Bakers No, 2R vs. Manhattan Restaurant, Denver. Sep-
tember 16, 1924. Complaint that Manhattan Restaurant refused to sign new
scale. Case settled satisfactorily.

Case No. 1156. Viekers Coal Co., Trinidad, September 20, 1924. Contract
canceled between company and lessees. No protest and case closed.

Case No. 1157. Metropolitan Window Cleaning Co.. Denver, October 10.
1924. Wage agreement filed. Same contract to be in effect until May 8,

1925.

Case No. 1158. Colorado Fuel c*;- Iron Co.. Pictou Mine, Walsenburg.
October 16, 1924. 2 employes, 1 employer. Complaint about discharge of two
employes After investigation. Commission found no cause for complaint.

Case No. 1159. Morning Glory Mine vs Employes. Walsenburg, October
23, 1924. 35 employes, 2 employers. Complaint in regard to charge for elec-
tric lights. Case set for hearing. Findings and award by Commission
wherein it was found that company had a right to make said charge.

Cane No. 1160. Sunnvside Coal Mining Co.. Story Mine. Walsenburg,
October 27, 1924. 65 employers, 1 employer. Notice from company of in-
stallation of electric lamps. No protest from employes and case closed.



66 Eighth Annuai. Kki-okt

CHANGES IN THE COST OF LIVING
DENVER, COLORADO

Detailed information covering the original investigation as to

the minimum or comfort level budget necessary for the theoretical

family of five, consisting of the so-called "wage earner," the

mother and three children of school age, has been given in former
reports of this Commission.

The index level as given in this report has been maintained by
totaling the current prices of the individual items composing the

budget, the retail prices of which have been gathered from the same
source at weekly or monthly intervals. The charts and tables have
been continued to include December, 1924, comparing prices of

that date with those of January, 1914, and with the data given it

is possible to make comparisons of changes between any given
dates.

Table I, "Comparative Yearly Totals," is more readily inter-

preted by graphic chart "A," which shows the rise and fall of

prices at semi-annual periods, while the curve as shown in graphic
chart "B" pictures more readily to the eye the changes in cost

of the family budget, and the trend in the cost of the food budget,

than do the index numbers given in Table II.

It will be noted that from the beginning of the studies in 1914
there was, with an occasional exception, a steady increase in prices

until June-July, 1920, when the so-called "peak" was reached.

Reductions in the prices of food commodities and clothing had a
tendency to decrease the total cost of living gradually until June,
1921, since which date the index level has, with slight upward or

downward fluctuations, remained practically the same.



Colorado Industrial Commission

eocoo«-H.-tiftoor't-mu3

i> o ci ^ o 00 ir: 1-1 c<i c<i CO

U5 i-H CO 0> O
C- <X> o oo

2

00 T-* 00
00 00 U3

^lOlO-^i-HOOCDOOr-

(

^ O 0_ 0_ O r-t iH

00 00cqT-iioi^500csciu5i-(
2 t-' ^ <^ O »^ CO oo'rrt-f-HOOt-tOOOOl-HrH^CSOCJCiCiCiOOO

^iH5DOo'oi>rHt>|>odcDinir5~[:t*OOT-HlOt-lCCDl/5C-00cD"OOClCTSOOiCiOiCiCSOlClCl

CiTj'tOCDCS'^t-OWt-'^OO^C5Tj«t-ooc<ioot-oomeocQ
t-HOc^oinirjiooiaioooqir-^toOC^CiOOOClOi—tO-^incDt-Ht-b-OOOOOOt-OOOOOOOOOOOO

6©-

oociiciac^iocics>.'2"^-!?"c-iiOM'^THmt-cqoi'Tj«eoii30ot>
^^-^fCOi-HCg-^J^lOt-t-t^OOo

6^

CO CQ cq

3
CUD

w O



68 KuiJiTii Annual Report



COLORAIX) IXDrSTKIAL COMMISSION 69

N Csj M M M CMCOCO M CO CO CO M M CO M « CO CO M cocococo-^-^-^iOLCiomio iOuaiitnot~t— t-t--t'-tDtO(D

C<jo-t'O'^OOC0'^V-'?0O
t-rHOOt-COOOO.-Hr-l'fCOCO
ooa>CT:iC^iC50o00oo

"^ffcoco'^iotoi—icocoirs'^oo
OOOOOOi-l.-tr-4iHr--i-H

OOCCQOOOOOOOQOOOOOOOOOOO
oooooooooooooooooooooooo
M csi M W MM C^' cm' M W M

oooooooooooooooooooooooo
oooooooooooooooooooooooo
M ccj cs) cci N c^' eg N M

oooooooooooooooooooooooo
oooooooooooooooooooooooo
eg' eg cm' eg N cq eg eg eg eg c^i (M
eg<^Jc^legcgcgegcgcgegcgeg

oooooooooooooooooooooooo
oooooooooooooooooooooooo
eg eg' eg eg eg eg eg' eg' eg eg' eg e^'

cgcgcgegcgegegcgegegcgeg

ocoooooooooooooooooooooo
o o o o o o o o o o o o
cgcgcgcMegcgegcgcgcgegcg

oooooooooooooooooooooooo
o o o o o o'o o o o o' o
cgcgcgcgcgcgcge-icgcgegcg

o o o o ooo o oo oooooooooooooo
oo o o o o o' o oo oo
cgegcgegcgcgcgcgeQCMcgw
6^

oooooooooooooooooooooooo
o' o' o" o' o o o" i6 laieiiriui
cge^cgcgcgcgcgcgcgcgMcg
60^

r-t>t^c*t-»ooooooooooooci
l> 1^ t-* C-^W r-J r-J r-I rH rH eo
eococococo-^'V^'^''**'*-*

loirtiraioiraiooooooo
050iC50iCOCOU3li:>lOlf5lf3lO

coeo'cocoioinooododoo'oood

oooooooooooin
irsicirDmiiOirjirtmLDifsio-^

od 00 00 od od od oo' 00 00 00* od t-i

M"«j*'«j<"^'^^'*'^t-c*ooeo

ooooooooocococo
i-T-|Wi-(rH,H,-t,-HTHOOO

c-iciMcgcgcMcgcgcgTj-M"^

6fr

COCOCOCOOOT5--*rrHlOLOiraLfS
oooococgcg^-^oooo
c^t-r-t-M'ododcgeocDCDcD

if5<rio>c^ciicicocooooo
ot^t~*tr-t— t-iomocc<D^
«5Lf5lOiraiftlf:S'—IrHCOCOCOCO
cooooooooooo-**''fiJOtOLdo
i-n-iT-iT-Hi-HT-iegcgcgcgesieg

OOOO^'5lClCl0lCmOLf5
(T'CDcDLocgegcgcgcgt-mcg
COCOco'rHCOcOCOCOCO-TfOcO
iraiOLrat^^Ti CiC^OiOooOOo
cgcgegcgcgcQCQcgNcgc^c^

cc^ooaiu^coot-coTt"x>'Xi
t-^TfrHClOCO'^'COCOOOOO
if^Ocg-^'i-Hi-it-^orHciodeo
tcooomcD-^imoco-^cg

(XiCO<X>COCC'-rJ<CC't^0O-^«i-ttO
cocgcDC-oorfoomi—tcotoo
odcgt-^t^coodtDcorHodooTH
cot--'rt<coi-i,-HCgcoc^-^corj<

M'tO?DcOOt-t-*+<tO-^lOO
O0'-tooa--cocot-imr-t'-(co-^

lo eg* eg o t- od o od CO Oi eg"

Tf<COCO-*f^CDli^t^l^5f— cooo

60-

^Ovr2Trt-'^'^CDt>i-HCgi/5
oi^socc^oooocgooooegeo
NOirio'-^cgcgcgOr-^Tfai
t— t— ooi—(Wcocoo<33aioo^e

OOOOOOOOOOOO
cocorocococococococococo
OOOOOOOOOOOO
oeocoeoccicococococococo

OOOOOOOoOtO'-Co
cocococococococccoco^co
OOOOOOOo'OeD^T'tO
COCOfOCOCOcOCOCOCOcOCOcO

cgtD(xi:£icr>ocD(£)^^oco
^cocorcco-ococo^^^ccco
CgCDtCccCDtoCDco^^^^
•itiCOCOfOCOCOCOoSfi^^C^CO
ft9-

cococococococococoeococ*;

cococococorocococococoeo
&9-

oooooooooooo ooooot-oiojCsciOci cjegegegcgcgoo*^^^o oooooooooooooOOOOOOOOOOOO 0000"*0i—'i—(iH,-(tHtH tHi—It-Ht-Ht-I,-hCC'^i— — Crs-rf n"*rj-CDOOO00 00 00 00 00
00 00 00 oo 00 oo 00 oo oo oo oo 00 od 00 od oo CO C5 ai c-^ cs ci m" o (Z> eg o' o oo eg to i-h ,h" ,-5OOOOOOOOOOOO oo o OiH ,H eg eq cgcg eg eg th t-h ,-i i-i i—i eg eg ^ ^ co <*• m i^a to (d so «o

<D

E S E P
3

" ^ S E S 3

(1)

1 C i £ c
* SI ' £ S £ P



Eighth Annual Report

^ bfl" o
t>I CO n' WW r-i W C<j C

'

(Qi^r c ^ cotomuimirtioiomirsimo LOiomm^utioi'^u^iJ^iOic imcioiomu^irsmioirsirjio
CIS
^^^^^^y-^^^^-r^^ ^^rt^^^^rHrH^^^ ^w^^^^^^^^^^

^ I—< W CO in i-H irS C>0 m r-t Oi O O CO O OO C<J <M m O OO OO OO cO CD OO 5£) 00 t- CD OO M 00 CO ir-

j i3 CO ci CD lO r-I CD o' O^ t-^ ^D OS ^^ O tJ^ C<i t-i O OO LO i-H W W fO <D CD i-5 ITS M oi C> Ol ci CJ (jj
™(-sC^OOOt-CDuOCDOOC-ir3t*CD '"t^COWiClJ^mcDlJ^-^lOtDt- t-CDimrtM'COCOCOCOTf^irs

oooooooooooooooooooooooo
oo oo oooo oo o o
oooooocwoooooooooooooooo

C (M (M C-] c<i <M ffq

oooooooooooo
^ oooooooooooo
cC m 1^5 u'^' in lo m irj in ira ir^
<U W W W C<) CI M CCI M (MW W

COCDCD^DCDCDCDCDCOaiOOS
m lO LO t- t - t- c- t— tr- CO

COCDCD^DCDCDCDCD'^^^CD
oooooooooooooooooooooooo

Q ^Mt— T-Ht-CSllOCDOOCDlr-O
O in 1—» o oooo Oio Cioo
v u5mmm->fi"^Tfm'^'^iJ3ui

CiCDOlC'^^^O^^'^^f^Ocvi
C-CDint-CDCDOOt-CDCOCOoo oot-cDCDiom-**'ic^^^t-

(M CD^ «D U3 m m in m m ira ira in
(« fO CO CO ^ -f rf-

^

ininifjinmminiommiOirt

inmuoinmmmi^'inmiOifj



I

Colorado Industrial Commission

t-^ ITQ VM CO CO in lii

ic io ira i« ic m U5 irs U5 lo

oooooooooooooooooooooooo
oooooooooooo
oooooooocoooocoooooooooo

coooooooooocoooooooooooo
oooooooooooooooooooooooo
Mw c<i c»i cci w oq cvi cq m eg'

oooooooooooooooooooooooo

oooooooooooo

oooooooooooo

OOOOOOOCXJOOCCOC X)OOOOoo

aiootoc<JOi/3ooioaioi>m
^omcit^c— co<ji»Hooi<3^

oooooooooooo
CO CO ?0 M 05 CO CO CO CO CO CO

I'geT



72 EioHTii Annual Report

*MiO -

^'300-

'//Mtf -

^/loa -

'/ooo-

^900 •

^800 -

*700 -

*600 -

hoo

.

400 -

^200 -

"^'OO -

'1300

-^200

- //OO

-/ooo

-900

-800

$
- 700

-^600

- 400

- 300

i
- 200

- too

>t \4 \^ >^ \^ ^ ^^ V^\^ v^>^
19/4 /9/5 ;9/6 <9/7 y9/8 19/9 /920 ISZi ISZZ ISZ3 7924

CHABT "A"—COMFARATIVE VEABI.Y TOTAi;,

CHANGES IN- COST OF Z.IVINO, DEITVER, COI.OBADO.



CHART -B"—COMPARATIVE VEARI.Y TOTALS BT INDEX NUMBERS





Colorado Industriaij Commission 73

WEEKLY WAGES PAID WOMEN

We have received reports from employers of 5,102 women

employed in the City and County of Denver. From these reports

we find as follows

:

2,320 of these wonion employees receive less than $15.00 per

week, and 2,782 receive $15.00 or more.
Average Receiving

No. Women Weeltly Less Than
Employes W^liere Employed Wage $15 per Week
1948 $15.50 907

1628 17.14 686

303 15.55 173

287 14.74 146*

222 Garment and brush mfg. co.'s 17.96 65

174 15.58 99

154 16.26 71

114 11.40 102

106 Printing and stationery companies 20.36 25

86 Tent and awning mfg. companies 17.68 27

80 17.53 19

5,102 2,320

Includes from one to two meals per day.

The wages of the 2,320 women receiving less than $15.00 per

week, as reported by the employers, are as foUows:

86 Received $ 8.00 per week
120 ' 9.00 "

234 " 10.00 "

190 " 11.00 "

595 " 12.00 "

218 • 13.00 '

368 •• 14.00 "

65 • between $11.00 and 12.00 "

259 ••
••

12.00

13.00 "

112 " "

13.00

" 14.00 "

73 " •

14.00

" 14.90 "

2,320 or 45.47 per cent of those reported received less than $15.00 per week.

Keports received from employers of 1,190 women outside the

City and County of Denver show 639, or 53.6% of these women
receive less than $15.00 per week. The average of these 1,190

women employees is $15.02 a week. The reports submitted come

from the cities of Pueblo. Colorado Springs, Trinidad, Boulder,

Durango, Fort Collins and Greeley.












